
ORIGINAL

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. Case No. 11-0767

Appellant,

V.

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio,

Appellee.

Appeal from
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
Case No. 09-1946-EL-RDR

MERIT BRIEF
SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT,

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

Amy B. Spiller (0047277) (Counsel of Record)
Deputy General Counsel
Elizabeth H. Watts (0031092)
Associate General Counsel
139 E. Fourth Street, 1303-Main
P.O. Box 961
Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-0961
Telephone: (513) 287-4359
Fax: (513) 287-43,85
amy.spiller@duke-energy.com
elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com

Counsel for Appellant,
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

William L. Wright (0018010)
Section Chief
Stephen A. Reilly (0019267) (Counsel of Record)
Assistant Attorney General
Public Utilities Section
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 466-4396
Fax: (614) 644-8764
williarn.wright@puc.state.oh.us
stephen. reilly@puc. state: oh.us

Counsel for Appellee,
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

AUGC8 Zo9j,

CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT ®F OHIO



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ... ................................................................................................... iii

INTRODUCTION .......................................................................................................................... i

STATEMENT OF FACTS ............................................................................................................3

ARGUMENT ................................................................................................................................10

Proposition of Law I:

The Commission erred in precluding recovery of supplemental
compensation for salaried employees as such compensation was a
necessary and prudently incurred expense that reasonably enabled prompt
restoration of electric services following the storm ...........................................................11

Proposition of Law II:

The Commission unreasonably ordered a reduction of $371,196, based on the
erroneous conclusion that this amount reflects additional sums paid to salaried
employees . .........................................................................................................................17

Proposition of Law III:

The Commission unreasonably ordered a reduction of $2,052,454 for labor
loaders and supervision costs allegedly associated with the supplemental
compensation and regular pay to salaried employees ........................................................22

Proposition of Law IV:

The Commission erred in reducing Duke Energy Ohio's request by an amount
equal to the costs charged by Duke Energy Ohio to affiliates for storm restoration
services provided by Duke Energy Ohio employees and the Commission's
deterrnination in this regard is unjust, unreasonable, and against the manifest
weight of the evidence . ......................................................................................................25

Proposition of Law V:

The Commission's finding that Duke Energy Ohio cannot recover $9,717,564 of
the costs associated with contractor labor is unjust, unreasonable, and against the
manifest weight of the evidence . .......................................................................................30

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Page

CONCLUSION ............................................................................................................................37

PROOF OF SERVICE ................................................................................................:...............39

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS .......................................................................................41

APPENDIX ...................................................................................................................................40

ii



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

City of Cincinnati v. Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (1917), 96 Ohio St. 270,
117 N.E. 381 .......................................................................................................................... 16

Columbus Southern Power Company et al. v. Public Utilities Commission (2011),
128 Ohio St.3d 512, 947 N.E.2d 655 ..................................................................................... 10

Constellation NewEnergy Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm. (2004), 104 Ohio St.3d 530,
540, 820 N.E.2d 885 .............................................................................................................. 10

Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm. (1992), 64 Ohio St.3d 123, 125, 592
N.E.2d 1370 ........................................................................................................................... 10

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. Public Utilities Commission (1973), 35 Ohio St.2d
97, 298 N.E.2d 587 ................................................................................................................ 16

Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4901.02 (Anderson 2011) ....................................................................... 16

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4903.13 (Anderson 2011) ....................................................................... 10

Other Authorities

In re Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Case No 08-709-EL-AIR, Application

Jul 25, 2008 ) ( Y ) .........................................................................................................................

In re Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Case No. 08-709-EL-AIR, Duke Energy Ohio's

Motion for Approval to Change Accounting Methods (December 22, 2008) ......................... 6

In re Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Case No. 08-709-EL-AIR, Finding and Order

(January 14, 2009) ......................................... .......................................................................... 6

In re Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Case No. 08-709-EL-AIR, Stipulation and

Recommendation (March 31, 2009) ...................................:.................................................. 15

In re Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA Duke Energy Ohio

I
• , ^erll r..._^cu.e 1. 51 2 nvim) ...: ......_...,................................ 34

nc.'^ri3trar Brie^Zv ::. .,.._ _

In re Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA Notice of Appeal

( Y ) ..........................................................................................................................Ma 6, 2011 9

In re Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA OCC Reply Brief
( ) ............................................................................................................. .........
June21, 2010 15

m



In re Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA, Application
(December 22, 2009) ............................................................................................................... 3

In re Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA, Application for
Rehearing and Request for Clarification or, Alternatively, Request for Stay

(February 10, 2011 ) ..................................................... ............................................................ 9

In re Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA, Case No. 09-1946-

EL-ATA, OCC Initial Brief (June 15, 2010) .........................:............................................... 15

In re Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA, Entry on Rehearing
(March 9, 2011) ................................................:...................................................................... 9

In re Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA, Opinion and Order

(January 11, 2011) .........................passim............................................................................. ... .

iv



IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

Appellant,

V.

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio,

Appellee.

Case No. 11-0767

Appeal from the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
Case No. 09-1946-EL-RDR

MERIT BRIEF
SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT,

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

INTRODUCTION

This case involves the request by an Ohio electric utility to recover the costs associated

with restoring service to more than 80 percent of its customers in the wake of an unprecedented

wind storm. Despite the intensive efforts expended by employees and contractors of Duke

Energy Ohio, Inc., (Duke Energy Ohio or the Company) to restore service efficiently and

effectively to each customer affected by the storm, and the careful decisions made by the

Company to minimize the costs associated with the restoration of service, the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio (Commission) has denied the Company's recovery of more than one-half of

those costs.

The largest category of costs for which the Commission denied recovery comprises the

cost_nTcszntra_ctorswho participated in thecleanup effort. Due to its apparent misunderstanding

of the evidence of record, the Commission disregarded one group of invoices submitted in

support of the Company's recovery and then simply used a formula, based on hearsay and



guesswork, to allocate two-thirds of the remaining contractor costs to Duke Energy Ohio's

affiliates in Indiana and Kentucky, over which entities the Commission has no jurisdiction.

Another substantial category of costs for which the Commission disallowed recovery

consists of supervision expenses and costs known as "labor loaders." Labor loaders are costs

such as payroll taxes and benefits, which must be included in the cost of labor provided by

employees of Duke Energy Ohio's affiliated service company. These employees allocate their

time to various entities, depending on the work they perform. During the days following the

wind storm, their time was devoted to the restoration of service and was, therefore, allocated to

Duke Energy Ohio. In addition to the actual salaries corresponding to that time, Duke Energy

Ohio incurred the costs of the corresponding labor loaders and of supervising the work

performed by the service company employees. Although evidence of the benefits of using these

employees was clear and undisputed, the Commission nevertheless refused to allow the

Company to recover these legitimate, prudently incurred costs. Once again, the Commission

failed to account for the record evidence of the costs in question. These are the two largest errors

by the Commission in a decision that repeatedly relied on conjecture and speculation, rather than

proven facts.

The Commission's decision to reduce the recoverable costs of the restoration, which the

Company undertook on behalf of its customers, and to which the Company is reasonably

entitled, is unjust, unreasonable, contrary to the manifest weight of the evidence, and tramples

upon important policy considerations connected with the provision of utility service for the

public. The Commission's determinations on the five issues asserted herein also reveal a

troubling pattern in its recent jurisprudence: the lack of evidentiary support for its decisions.

2



Accordingly, Duke Energy Ohio seeks a decision from this Court reversing the Commission's

decision in five important respects, as set forth herein.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

On September 14, 2008, a powerful wind storm generated by the remnants of Hurricane

Ike ripped through a large portion of the United States, including the southwestern Ohio service

territory `of Appellant, Duke Energy Ohio. The storm's impact was devastating, causing

substantial destruction to electric distribution systems throughout Ohio. Sustained wind gusts

caused by the storm, exceeding 70 miles per hour, harshly affected Duke Energy Ohio and its

customers. The Company's overhead distribution system sustained significant damage as a

result of the storm, including power lines and utility poles snapping and being pulled down by

falling trees, other vegetation, and structures. As a result of the storm, 83 percent of the

Company's customers lost electric service and Duke Energy Ohio recorded 822,000 sustained

outages, defined by rule as lasting longer than five minutes, but most of which were much more

lengthy. The storm was so extensive as to warrant the declaration of a state of emergency by the

Governor within one day of its occurrence.l

The restoration process upon which Duke Energy Ohio embarked in the hours following

the storm's passage was exceptionally demanding. Many streets throughout the Company's

service territory were initially impassable. Countless trees and other structures felled by the

storm had to be cleared from roadways before vehicular travel could safely occur. Additionally,

a great amount of vegetation that was weakened by the force of the storm continued to fall into

In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. to Establish and Adjust the

Initial Level of its Distribution Rate Rider DR, Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA, Duke Energy Ohio

Exhibit 2, Pages 2-3; Supp. at 000057-58.

3



the Company's distribution system in the days following the storm, causing further outages and

necessitating additional clean-up strategies.2

As a further challenge, many work crews and other resources that Duke Energy Ohio

would typically have used to spearhead the restoration process in Ohio had been selected in the

days before the wind storm for deployment to southern states that had also felt the strong force of

the hurricane.3 In light of the unforeseen destruction in Ohio caused by the storm, however, the

Company reacted swiftly, calling upon numerous crews from its affiliates, as well as outside

contractors, to hasten the restoration of power to its Ohio customers 4 The Company also

redirected a number of its own crews, previously designated for storm restoration activities in

other states, back to Ohio to assist in this effort. The Company's tireless efforts produced

outstanding effects: Within 48 hours of the wind storm, power had been restored to 40 percent

of Duke Energy Ohio customers; within four days of the storm, 70 percent of the Company's

customers had power restored; and nine days after the weather emergency, the Company had

restored service to all remaining customers who were in a position to accept such service.s In

this short period of time, Duke Energy Ohio installed 767 new poles and 499 new transformers,

and had repaired more than 32 miles of overhead conductor, requiring the use of 31,880 splices

2

3

Id., Duke Energy Ohio Exhibit 2, Page 5, Supp. at 000060.

Td.-n ^ Fn^^a , C1h;o F.xhibit2, Page8, Supp. at 000063.

4 Id.

5 Id., Duke Energy Ohio Exhibit 2, Page 6, Supp. at 000061; Transcript of Hearing, Vol. I,

Page 43, Supp. at 000004

4



and 942 cutouts.6 Further, the Company utilized thousands of connectors, insulators, fuses, and

arresters in the restoration process.7 These are remarkable figures.

In connection with its extraordinary efforts to repair the damage caused to its distribution

facilities and to restore power to its customers efficiently and effectively, Duke Energy Ohio

incurred approximately $28,500,0008 in operating and maintenance (O&M) costs 9 Only three

months prior to the wind storm, Duke Energy Ohio had filed an application for an increase in its

electric distribution rates (2008 Rate Case).10 The test year for the 2008 Rate Case included

three months of actual expenses, dating from January 2008 until March 2008, and nine months of

forecasted or budgeted expense information." In accordance with these parameters, none of the

O&M expenses associated with Duke Energy Ohio's immense restoration efforts in the wake of

the September 2008 wind storm were initially included in its revenue requirement for the 2008

Rate Case, although such expenses could subsequently have been included in an adjusted

revenue requirement, thereby increasing the resultant rates. Additionally, as a result of other

serious weather events that occurred during 2008 in its service territory, by the beginning of

September 2008, Duke Energy Ohio had already incurred more than $5,000,000 in storm-related

O&M costs for that year. That amount, even before the September wind storm expenses, far

6 Id., Duke Energy Ohio Exhibit 2, Page 6, Supp. at 000061; see also Duke Energy Ohio

Exhibit 3, Page 5, Supp. at 000078.

' Id.
8 As is discussed in more detail below, Duke Energy Ohio initially requested recovery of
$30,682,461. Following a review by the Staff of the Commission, the Company agreed to
reduce its request to $28,473,244. The reduced figure is used throughout this Brief

y --Id., DukeEnergy (7hio t;xii2, Yage io-I Sapp. e, 00006.

10 In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. for an Increase in Electric

Distribution Rates, Case No 08-709-EL-AIR, Application (July 25, 2008), Supp. at 000065.

11 In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. to Establish and Adjust the

Initial Level of its Distribution Rate Rider DR, Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA, Transcript of

Hearing Vol. 1, Pages 154-55, Supp. at 000018-19.

5



exceeded the $1,583,148 that had been included in the Company's base rates for storm

12expenses.

Because the O&M expenses from the wind storm far exceeded any previously forecasted

costs for storm restoration, on December 22, 2008, Duke Energy Ohio sought approval from the

Commission to defer the O&M costs related to the wind storm, thereby avoiding an immediate

impact on base distribution rates.13 The Commission granted the Company's proposed deferral

mechanism by Finding and Order dated January 14, 2009 (Finding and Order).14 In the Finding

and Order, the Commission instructed the Company to initiate a separate proceeding, in which

the reasonableness of the deferred O&M costs would be determined.ls

On March 31, 2009, the parties to the 2008 Rate Case filed a proposed Stipulation and

Recommendation in that proceeding, which provided, in pertinent part:

The Parties agree that Rider DR shall be approved as a mechanism to recover
reasonable and prudently incurred storm restoration costs relative to the

September 2008 wind storm associated with Hurricane Ike only. Recovery is
limited to the Operating Costs identified in paragraph 16 of the Company's
December 22, 2008 Motion for Approval of a Change to Accounting Methods[,]
which was approved by the Commission on Januar 14, 2009 in this docket. The
rider shall initially be set at zero in this proceeding. 6

12 Id. at Page 162, Supp. at 000026; see also Duke Energy Ohio Exhibit 4, Page 5, Supp. at

000088.
1 3 In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. for an Increase in Electric

Distribution Rates, Case No. 08-709-EL-AIR, Duke Energy Ohio's Motion for Approval to
Change Accounting Methods to Defer and Create a Regulatory Asset for Storm Restoration

_-C osts^--I:.eu^e^Daring^he_Test_^'ear_and_r^ecovpryMechanismfor^torm RestorationCosts
(December 22, 2008), Supp. at 000605.

14 Id., Finding and Order (January 14, 2009), Supp. at 000615.

is Id.
16 Id., Stipulation and Recommendation (March 31, 2009) at Paragraph 5, Supp. at 000619

(emphasis added).

6



In response to the Commission's instruction that Duke Energy Ohio initiate a separate

proceeding in order to determine the reasonableness of the deferred O&M costs, and pursuant to

the language of the 2008 Rate Case Stipulation and Recommendation set forth above, Duke

Energy Ohio initiated Commission Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA by filing an Application to

Establish and Adjust the Initial Level of its Distribution Rate Rider DR (Application), on

December 22, 2009.17 The Application initially sought recovery of O&M expenses and payroll

taxes totaling $30,682,461, exclusive of carrying costs.18 That Application served as the genesis

for the case sub judice.

The Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel (OCC) and the Kroger Company (Kroger)

both filed motions to intervene, which were subsequently granted. Considerable discovery

ensued.19 On February 23, 2010, Commission Staff, Kroger, and OCC each filed comments on

the Application. In its comments, Staff indicated that it had completed its review of the

Company's expenses, including an inspection of sampled invoices from contractors, material

17 In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. to Establish and Adjust the

Initial Level of its Distribution Rate Rider DR, Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA, Application

(December 22, 2009), Supp. at 000506.

18 Id.

19 The discovery in this proceeding included the issuance, by the Commission and at the
request of OCC, of subpoenas that required the presence of witness(es) representing Duke
Energy Indiana, Inc., (Duke Energy Indiana), an affiliate of Duke Energy Ohio that is a public
utility in the state of Indiana. Duke Energy Ohio and Duke Energy Indiana jointly filed a motion
to quas such s^u poenas on grounds o,lurisdictionar d-reizvarrce. -AftLer -trre aftcriiiey-exa...iner
orally denied the motion to quash, Duke Energy Ohio and Duke Energy Indiana filed an
interlocutory appeal. Following the Commission's denial of the appeal, Duke Energy Indiana
moved to intervene in the proceeding in order to protect its interests. The motion to intervene
was granted. Duke Energy Ohio, while not appealing this extraordinary expansion of
Commission jurisdiction to reach an out-of-state public utility, strongly believes that the
Commission's conclusion was in error.

7



requisitions, and payroll records20 In order to analyze the accuracy and the reasonableness of

the Company's deferred expenses, the Staff of the Commission (Commission Staff or Staff)

sampled the data documenting the Company's expenditures.21 Upon the conclusion of its review

process, Commission Staff recommended adjustments of $1,033,130.94 to the recovery amount

initially requested by Duke Energy Ohio.22 Duke Energy Ohio accepted Staff s recommendation

and adjusted the amount the Company sought to recover accordingly, resulting in a net requested

recovery of $28,473,244, exclusive of carrying costs.

On March 25, 2010, Duke Energy Ohio filed a letter, in response to a notification

deadline imposed in the procedural schedule, stating that all of the issues raised by the

Commission Staff and Kroger had been resolved, but that it was unlikely that all of the issues

raised by OCC would be able to be resolved. In light of these circumstances, Duke Energy Ohio

requested that the Commission set the matter for hearing 23 The hearing took place on May 25

and 26, 2010, and concluded on June 7, 2010. Duke Energy Ohio, Commission Staff, and OCC

each filed a post-hearing brief on June 15, 2010. The Company and OCC also filed reply briefs

on June 21, 2010.

On January 11, 2011, the Commission issued its Opinion and Order (Opinion and Order),

which authorized Duke Energy Ohio to recover only $14,104,577 of its total costs expended in

response to the storm, plus carrying charges dating from January 14, 2009, at a rate of 6.45

20_ ^,- 1^V1lAYL^,/^.t^e/,^ VJ-4it/<.F 4e Ay^/bLLRU1V^"l„t1;^,xf'„ ll Le ui. F+.+e ^ /2k'.i Iv,nv. 2F svwtn 1'.^ubS.Lr-4X..nd i a_t_the__^^ii .Y^-f' a^°LYS^ti- v.e$v r- tc^ ^a^j^

Initial Level of its Distribution Rate Rider DR, Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA, Staff Exhibit 2
(February 23, 2011), Page 2, Supp. at 000259.

21 Id., Staff Exhibit 1, Page 3, Supp. at 000253.
22

23

Id., Staff Exhibit 1, Page 5, Supp. at 000255.

Id., Duke Energy Ohio Correspondence (March 25, 2010), Supp. at 000511.

8



percent, through Rider DR-IKE.24 Thus, the Commission authorized Duke Energy Ohio to

recover less than one-half of the total recovery that the Company ultimately sought. As

explained above, the expenses the Company incurred arose strictly as the result of an

extraordinary natural disaster. The Company's critical use of its judgment regarding the most

efficient and effective practices for restoring power to its customers kept the expenses from far

exceeding the reasonable total costs that were incurred. The actual costs incurred could easily

have been substantially higher than they were.

On February 12, 2011, Duke Energy Ohio filed an Application for Rehearing and,

simultaneously, a Request for Clarification, seeking a determination that filing tariffs and

initiating new rates to commence recovery of the $14,104,577 authorized by the Commission for

Rider DR-IKE would not render its Application for Rehearing or any potential subsequent appeal

moot.25 Alternatively, the Company requested a stay of the Commission's directive that it file

tariff pages and initiate new rates for Rider DR-IKE until the review and appeal process in this

matter had been exhausted.26 On March 9, 2011, the Commission issued its Entry on Rehearing

(Entry on Rehearing), denying the Company's Application for Rehearing, as well as the

Company's request for a stay from filing its related tariffs.Z7 On May 6, 2011, Duke Energy

Ohio filed its Notice of Appeal to this Court for determination of the matters discussed herein.2$

24

25

26

27

28

Id.
'

Qpinion and Order (January 11, 2011), Page 25, Ap. at 000031.

Id., Duke Energy Ohio's Application for Rehearing and Request for Clarification or,
Alternatively, Request for Stay (February 10, 2011), Ap. at 000047.

Id at Page 22, Ap. at 000068.

Id., Entry on Rehearing (March 9, 2011), Ap. at 000033.

Id., Notice of Appeal (May 6, 2011), Ap. at 000001.

9



ARGUMENT

A. Standard of Review

The standard of review applicable in this case requires the Court to affirm an order of the

Commission unless the Company shows that the Commission's decision is unlawful or

unreasonab1e.29 Where, as here, the record contains sufficient probative evidence to show that

the Commission's decision was against the manifest weight of the evidence and was so clearly

unsupported by the record as to show misapprehension, mistake, or willful disregard of duty, the

Court must reverse the Commission's decision.3o

In its recent decision in In re Application of Columbus Southern Power Company et al. v.

Public Utilities Commission (AEP Case),31 this Court determined that the Commission's

characterization of a charge that it authorized an electric utility to recover from its customers was

not supported by the evidence.32 This Court further held, in no uncertain terms, that ruling on an

issue without record support is an abuse of discretion, and reversible error.33 The Commission's

determinations in the case sub judice, recounted in the five Propositions of Law delineated

herein, likewise wholly lack record support. Therefore, this Court should determine that the

Commission abused its discretion when deciding these issues, reverse the Commission's

decision, and adopt the arguments advanced by Duke Energy Ohio, which are indisputably

supported by record evidence.

29 R.C. 4903.13 (Anderson 2010), Ap. at 000073; Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.
(1992), 64 Ohio St.3d 123, 125, 592 N.E.2d 1370, Supp. at 000694.

30_ ^ -^^.z ..^ c^^. 04`104 c^}, . . ^ i.i.^vs^n 54n
^SEQ- 1,77723"tZr[ZatlZln -̂ eW^Y^/y 7YC:v. iuu...t

'̂ t[c. Vufrrr: - 2̂-v- l, v-ucr-S ^u.^ o,

820 N.E.2d 885, Supp. at 000668

31 In re Application of Columbus Southern Power Company et al. v. Public Utilities

Commission (2011), 128 Ohio St.3d 512, 947 N.E.2d 655, Supp. at 000671.

32 Id., 128 Ohio St.3d at 518, Supp. at 000683.
33 Id., 128 Ohio St.3d at 519, Supp. at 000684.

10



B. Introduction to ArEument

Duke Energy Ohio's ability to restore electric service to its many customers in the wake

of the wind storm generated by Hurricane Ike was in large part possible due to the Company's

rapid deployment of all resources available to it. These resources included salaried employees of

the Company, employees of companies affiliated with Duke Energy Ohio (both its service

company and affiliated utilities in other states), and third-party contractors. Rather than

acknowledging the Company's intensive efforts to restore service efficiently after the natural

disaster and awarding the Company the recovery to which it is entitled, the Commission's

determination penalizes Duke Energy Ohio for launching a strong response to the emergency, in

that it precludes the Company's recovery of the amounts reasonably and prudently incurred to

remedy the outages. The applicable law and relevant public policy considerations weigh heavily

against the decisions rendered by the Commission, and the interests of all parties that may be

impacted by emergency service disruptions. This Court should, therefore, reverse the

Commission's decisions contested herein, in accordance with the following five Propositions of

Law.

Proposition of Law I:

The Commission erred in precluding recovery of supplemental compensation
for salaried employees as such compensation was a necessary and prudently
incurred expense that reasonably enabled prompt restoration of electric
services following the storm.

The wind storm that swept through southwestern Ohio on September 14, 2008, caused

w_irles,nr_ead__destwction nfthe electric distribution system, as described a_bo_ve. One of the

resources that the Company called upon to address this destruction and the service problems that

resulted from it was the salaried workforce employed by the Company and its service company

affiliate. Evidence in the proceeding showed that Duke Energy Ohio provided supplemental

11



compensation to certain of those salaried employees, but only if a given employee surpassed as

preset threshold of extra hours worked and only with supervisory approva1.34 These services of

salaried employees contributed to a positive outcome in the face of a dire situation for our

customers.

Despite this fact and despite the emphasis the Commission has historically placed upon

rapid response to customers' power outages, it refused to allow recovery of $855,796 of such

supplemental compensation costs. The Commission determined that it was not reasonable for

Duke Energy Ohio to recover amounts paid to salaried employees in the form of supplemental

compensation through Rider DR-IKE, and indicated that the Company had not demonstrated that

the recovery of such costs was appropriate or reasonable.35 The record evidence, however, does

not support the Commission's determination on this issue. Therefore, and in accordance with its

recent decision in the AEP Case, this Court should reverse the Commission's decision.

A. Salaried employees played a key role in the restoration of service after the

storm.

During the hearing, the OCC argued that it was incumbent upon as many Duke Energy

Ohio employees and employees of Duke Energy Ohio's service company affiliate as possible to

devote their time and resources to the timely restoration of electric service.36 The Company

fulfilled this expectation, in part, by securing the support of salaried employees. Record

evidence indicates the importance of the salaried employees in expediting the power restoration

34 In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. to Establish and Adjust the
--

Initial Level of its Distribution Rate Rider DR, Case No U9-1946-EL=ATA Transcript of

Hearing, Vol. IlI, Page 359, Supp. at 000046.

35 In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. to Establish and Adjust the

Initial Level of its Distribution Rate Rider DR, Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA, Opinion and Order,

Pages 11-13, Ap. at 000017-19.
36 Id., Transcript of Hearing, Vol. II, Page 246, Supp. at 000032.

12



process.37 It was undisputed at the hearing that those individuals that are most familiar with

internal company systems and procedures, the nature of the service territory, and logistical issues

within the service territory should have contributed to the Company's restoration efforts, and did,

in fact, play a substantial role in those efforts.38 Because of the unique role that the salaried

employees played in the restoration efforts, the Company's use of these individuals, and its

decision to supplement their compensation in view of their important efforts, was reasonable and

in line with previously existing Company policy.

As noted in the testimony of Duke Energy Ohio witness Beth Clippinger, Duke Energy

Ohio had adopted a supplemental pay policy for salaried employees prior to the occurrence of

the wind storm. Consistent with this policy, Duke Energy Ohio provided supplemental

compensation to a limited number of salaried employees who dedicated substantial time and

skills to the urgent power restoration effort.39 No automatic award of additional pay was

provided to salaried employees 40 In fact, as the uncontroverted evidence confrrms and as noted

above, supplemental pay was awarded to salaried employees only after such employees had met

a substantial, objective threshold of hours worked, and had additionally obtained supervisory

approva1.41 Such approval was only extended in cases of extraordinary service.

In view of the Company's supplemental compensation policy, the considerable efforts of

a number of salaried employees, and the resultant rapid restoration of power to the Company's

customers, it was proper for Duke Energy Ohio to provide select salaried employees with

37

38

39

40

41

Id., Pages 243-44, Supp. at 000029-30.

Id., Page 246, Supp. at 000032.

Id., Transcript of Hearing, Vol. III, Page 359, Supp. at 000046.

Id.

Id.

13



supplemental compensation. Rejecting recovery for this moderate benefit provided to employees

is not warranted by the circumstances surrounding this case, nor by record evidence. Further,

this Commission policy, excluding recovery of reasonable monetary recognition for salaried

employees who demonstrate extraordinary commitment to providing the best possible service to

customers in the face of extreme adversity, illogically encourages utilities to depend most

heavily on the more costly alternative of third-party labor in the case of an emergency that

disrupts service. This result would certainly be a detriment to all customer classes. Even the

OCC, which was, notably, the only party contesting the Company's recovery of supplemental

compensation for salaried employees, admitted in testimony that such a practice would not be a

desirable outcome.42

B. Record evidence does not support the Commission's decision to exclude
supplemental compensation awarded to select salaried employees.

As the evidence offered in this proceeding confirms, in comparison to the Company's

salaried employees and salaried employees of the Company's service company affiliate, third-

party contractors would have been paid as much as two times standard rates to perform functions

such as logistics, material handling, material delivery, and resource coordination.43 OCC witness

Anthony Yankel readily admitted in testimony that the Company should not have used

contractors to perform these types of functions.44 It follows, therefore, that Duke Energy Ohio

acted reasonably and prudently by using the most appropriate and cost-effective resources

available - the salaried employees - to aid in the timely restoration of services, and by avoiding

additinna_1_conractor irasts.

42

43

44

Id., Transcript of Hearing, Vol. II, Pages 243-44, Supp. at 000029-30.

Id. at 245-46, Supp. at 000030-31.

Id. at 243-44, Supp. at 000029-30.

14



OCC argued that the payment of supplemental compensation to salaried employees was

discretionary and therefore unnecessary. As such, OCC proposed that this cost should not be

borne by ratepayers.45 The Commission agreed that such payment was discretionary. The

Company does not dispute this fact. However, the Commission jumped from the fact that

supplemental pay was discretionary to a conclusion that Duke Energy Ohio did not show that it

was appropriate and reasonable for it to recover the supplemental pay.46 The Commission's

conclusion on this issue reflects a critical misstatement of the law. The Commission concluded

only that Duke Energy Ohio had not shown that recovery was appropriate and reasonable. But

recovery is appropriate under the law for expenditures that are reasonably and prudently

incurred.47 Duke Energy Ohio met its burden of proof to show that the expenditure of monies to

compensate its salaried employees and those of its service company affiliate, for their

exceptional efforts, was both reasonable and appropriate and an efficient expenditure of funds 48

Neither the Commission nor OCC disputed the fact that it was a highly efficient use of time and

money to have these salaried employees assist with the recovery effort. Neither the Commission

nor OCC disputed the extraordinary amount of time spent by these employees on the cleanup

45 In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. to Establish and Adjust the

Initial Level of its Distribution Rate Rider DR, Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA, OCC Initial Brief

(June 15, 2010), Page 11, Supp. at 000554; see also OCC Reply Brief (June 21, 2010), Page 13,

Supp. at 000582.

46 In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. to Establish and Adjust the

Initial Level of its Distribution Rate Rider DR, Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA, Opinion and Order

(Jan. 11, 2011), Page 13, Ap. at 000019; see also Entry on Rehearing (March 9, 2011), Page 3,

Ap. at 000033.

47 In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. for an Increase in Electric

Distribution Rates, Case No. 08-709-EL-AIR et al., Stipulation (March 31, 2009), Page 7, Supp.

at 000625.

48 In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. to Establish and Adjust the

Initial Level of its Distribution Rate Rider DR, Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA, Transcript of

Hearing, Vol. II, Pages 242-47, Supp. at 000028-33.

15



process. Further, neither the Commission nor OCC disputed the reasonableness or prudency of

rewarding such employees with supplemental pay. Thus, the uncontroverted evidence shows

that this expenditure was prudent. Under the standard applicable in this case, the reasonable and

prudent expenditure of monies is recoverable.

In its Entry on Rehearing, the Commission added an additional justification for its

conclusion, although it also asserted that the Company had not raised any new issues on

rehearing, stating that the Company had "failed to show a reasonable basis on which the

supplemental compensation was determined."49 However, contrary to this statement, no statute,

rule, or legal precedent permits the Commission to refuse a utility's recovery of reasonable and

prudently incurred payments to employees on the ground that the utility has failed to show that

there was a reasonable basis for determining how much to pay those employees. In fact, the

Commission has no jurisdiction over which employees were paid and how much such employees

received. The powers of the Commission are conferred by statute, and it possesses no authority

or jurisdiction other that thus vested in it.50 The determination of a utility's employee

compensation issues are well outside of the scope of its jurisdiction.

The Commission's decision, in refusing to allow recovery of the cost of such resources, is

therefore both unlawful and against the manifest weight of the evidence. It is so clearly

unsupported by the record as to show misapprehension, mistake, or willful disregard of duty.

Accordingly, as this Court recently determined in the AEP Case, the Company requests that this

Court find that the Commission abused its discretion by ruling on an issue without record

support for its decision; here, to exclude from recovery $855,796 in prudently incurred

49 Id., Entry on Rehearing (March 9, 2011), Page 3, Ap. at 000033.

50 See City of Cincinnati v. Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (1917), 96 Ohio St. 270,

117 N.E. 381, Supp. at 000654; Penn Central Transp. Co. v. Public Utilities Commission (1973),
35 Ohio St.2d 97, 298 N.E.2d 587, Supp. at 000699; see also R.C. 4901.02(A), Ap. at 000071.

16



supplemental compensation to salaried employees. Duke Energy Ohio further requests that this

Court reverse the Commission's decision on this issue.

Proposition of Law II:

The Commission unreasonably ordered a reduction of $371,196, based on the
erroneous conclusion that this amount reflects additional sums paid to
salaried employees.

As outlined in Proposition of Law I above, Duke Energy Ohio's salaried employees and

the salaried employees of the Company's service company affiliate played a significant role in

the restoration of electric service to Duke Energy Ohio customers after the destruction caused by

the wind storm. In the Opinion and Order and Entry on Rehearing in this matter, however, the

Commission reduced the Company's recoverable costs by $371,196, thereby excluding the

Company's recovery of allocable portions of regular salary amounts incurred during the

emergency for the service company's employees who had wholly had allocated their time to

storm restoration efforts in Ohio during the period in question.51 The Commission's decision

unreasonably places the compensation for affiliate employees who were engaged solely in

electric service restoration efforts in the days following the storm into the same category of

expenses as supplemental compensation for such salaried employees. No record evidence

supports the Commission's determination. Because this determination is unsupported, this Court

should determine that the Commission's decision on this issue was against the manifest weight

of the evidence, and accordingly, reverse the decision.

31 In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. to Establish and Adjust the

Initial Level of its Distribution Rate Rider DR, Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA, Opinion and Order,

Page 13, Ap. at 000019.

17



A. The monies the Company attempts to recover solely reflect the time and costs
for salaried employees who focused their efforts on storm restoration
activities during the emergency.

The amount Duke Energy Ohio seeks to recover in this category does not reflect any

additional compensation paid to employees for their services in connection with power

restoration in the wake of the wind storm. Rather, the figure is simply a compilation of time, and

the costs associated with such time, that the service company salaried employees, who are not

paid hourly wages, specifically allocated to the Ohio power restoration efforts. The figure

contemplates the fact that numerous salaried employees were not able to perform their usual

duties for a number of days after the wind storm occurred, because they were busy assisting with

the restoration of electric services, which was necessarily the Company's top priority. Such

salaried employees, whose attention was intentionally diverted from their regular tasks to service

issues caused by the storm, separately recorded the time they devoted to storm-related activities

that they typically conducted during the course of their regular working hours.52 The $371,196

for which the Company seeks recovery is the total cost of storm-related efforts logged by

salaried employees of the service company, whose salaries are not recovered in base rates of

Duke Energy Ohio, during regular working hours in the days following the storm.

The Commission's decision with regard to this issue is difficult to follow. In its Opinion

and Order, the Commission failed to address this issue directly. Instead, following OCC's

erroneous lead, the Commission explained its decision relating to supplemental salaried

employee compensation and simply applied that decision to the Company's cost that resulted

from employees' allocation of their time.53 The Commission did assert that OCC's "formula"

for calculating the deduction for these two issues was not "contested," and therefore applied that

52

53

Id., OCC Exhibit 13-A, Supp. at 000431.

Id., Opinion and Order, Page 13, Ap. at 000019.

18



formula to result in a denial of recovery for the employees' allocation of time.54 However, Duke

Energy Ohio would have no reason to consider, or contest, a formula that irrationally combines

two entirely separate issues in the case. The Commission's conclusion was clearly mistaken.

On rehearing, Duke Energy Ohio pointed out that the costs that gave rise to this $371,196

reduction were not additional amounts paid to employees and that, therefore, it was a mistake for

the Commission to include it with supplemental pay.55 This point appears to have been lost on

the Commission, as it recited the argument but again failed to address it. Rather, the

Commission focused on a secondary point that was raised by Duke Energy Ohio: that the

Commission had failed to account for the reduction that the Company had already agreed to in

this category of costs. Duke Energy Ohio had previously agreed to reduce the recovery for

allocated time by $41,267, reflecting time allocated to the project by individuals who are

employees of Duke Energy Ohio, rather than its service company affiliate. Thus, Duke Energy

Ohio had agreed with Commission Staff that the recovery in this category should only include

the cost of time spent by employees of the service company affiliate - which employees' time is

therefore not already included in Duke Energy Ohio rates.

The record evidence shows that the $371,196 in this category represents actual costs

incurred by Duke Energy Ohio, over and above the labor costs that form a part of its base rates.

This amount represents time and expenses of employees of the Company's service company

affiliate, which employees simply allocate their time to the affiliate for which they are working.

During the recovery period, these employees spent their time on tasks specifically related to the

54 Id

ss Id., Duke Energy Ohio Application for Rehearing and Request for Clarification or,
Alternatively, Request for Stay (Feb. 10, 2011), Pages 6-7, Ap. at 000052-53.

19



cleanup effort. The cost of their time and expenses was, thus, reasonably and prudently incurred

and should be recoverable.

B. The fieure by which the Commission reduced the Company's recovery,

$371 196 has no foundation in the record, and therefore amounts to an abuse
of its discretion.

In determining the amount by which it would reduce the Company's recovery the

Commission started with the fact that Duke Energy Ohio had mistakenly requested recovery for

$41,267 of time identified by employees of Duke Energy Ohio itself. The Commission pointed

out that the Staff audit had been a sampling, rather than a complete audit, and then leapt to the

conclusion that the requested recovery $41,267 of Duke Energy Ohio employee time should

therefore result in a $371,196 reduction in Duke Energy Ohio's total recovery.56 There is no

record support whatsoever for this conclusion.

It is important to understand, first, the nature of the audit conducted by Commission

Staff. Staff's witness specifically indicated that he had "randomly" selected documents to

review.57 However, on cross-examination he explained that he had selected the items to review

by focusing on the high-dollar-amount line items.58 This methodology was consistent with the

methods used by Staff in prior audits. Although Duke Energy Ohio was satisfied that the audit

was valuable and conducted appropriately, it is also true that various type of reviews are

possible. This one was, on its face and contrary to Staff's denomination, absolutely not a

statistically random sample. On the basis of sampling technique that was followed, it is patently

unreasonable for the Commission to draw any conclusions about the dollar amount of errors that

might exist in the portion not sampled or audited. Even the Commission's witness, after

56

57

58

Id., Entry on Rehearing, Page 4; Ap. at 000036.

Id., Prepared Testimony of Jeffrey Hecker, Staff Exhibit 1, Page 4, Supp. at 000254.

Id., Transcript of Hearing, Vol. I, Page 98, Supp. at 000009.

20



admitting that he was not an expert in statistics but well-versed in the audit methodologies

consistently employed by Staff, warned that it would be inappropriate to extrapolate the results

of his review and apply those result to all expenses sought to be recovered.59 Nevertheless, the

Commission did exactly what its Staff indicated should not be done.

Further, the Commission, in leaping to the $371,196 reduction, did not even attempt to

justify or find support for the precise amount of this reduction. It merely asserted that the fact of

the partial audit "supports additional reductions." This assertion is wholly unsupported by the

record. The speculative nature of this assertion is entirely improper, and is an abuse of the

Commission's discretion.

Finally, the Commission appears to have gotten lost in the issue of whether or not the

agreed-upon reduction of just $41,267 had already been accounted for. It stated that there was

no record evidence of this reduction and appears to imply that the lack of evidence of that small

concession is justification for the denial of recovery of $371,196. Certainly the Commission is

mistaken in this regard.

The Commission's decision with regard to this category of costs was therefore mistaken

and unreasonable in several respects. The Commission appears to have misunderstood the fact

that these costs were not related to supplemental compensation. The Commission failed to

understand that Duke Energy Ohio removed from its request any allocations of time by Duke

Energy Ohio employees. The Commission mistakenly treated the audited sample of costs as a

statistically random sample. Moreover, the Commission apparently believed that little evidence

of a minor concession justified the denial of recovery of all costs in this category. Thus, the

Commission's determination that Duke Energy Ohio cannot recover the $371,196, representing

59 Id., Transcript of Hearing, Vol. I, Pages 139, 141, Supp. at 000011, 000013.

21



the cost of regular pay for salaried employees of affiliates, is unreasonable and should be

reversed.

Proposition of Law III:

The Commission unreasonably ordered a reduction of $2,052,454 for labor
loaders and supervision costs allegedly associated with the supplemental
compensation and regular pay to salaried employees.

The Commission determined in its Opinion and Order that the amount Duke Energy Ohio

was authorized to collect should be reduced by a total of $2,052,454 for labor loader and

supervision costs related to the eliminated recovery of both supplemental pay for salaried

employees and the allocated time of employees of affiliates of Duke Energy Ohio. Of this

amount, the Commission reduced the recovery by $939,863 for labor loaders (i.e., such items as

the cost of fringe benefits and payroll taxes) and by $1,112,591 for supervision costs.60 There

are multiple reasons why this reduction was in error.

A. The cost of labor loaders and supervision is recoverable, as the underlyine
labor costs are recoverable.

As argued above in Propositions of Law I and II, the evidence does not support a

reduction in the recoverable amount of supplemental compensation paid to salaried employees or

a reduction in the recoverable cost of labor provided by salaried employees of affiliates who

devoted their time to service restoration activities in the days following the storm. Thus, there

should be no corresponding reduction in labor loader and supervision costs that relate to those

two categories. Such a reduction is likewise not supported by the record evidence.

B. Thecalc.ulation-of lalzorloaderc was flaved.

Even assuming that the underlying reductions were appropriate, contrary to Duke Energy

Ohio's arguments supra, the Commission's calculation of the loaders was seriously flawed and

60 Id., Opinion and Order, Pages 12-13; Ap. at 000018-19.

22



contrary to the evidence of record. It is important to note that, in supporting its decision to

calculate the reduction of labor loader and supervision costs, the Commission relied upon

arguments made by OCC. Those OCC arguments were based upon very limited information

extracted from the broad body of data available for consideration on this issue. For instance,

OCC's calculation for labor loaders simply divided the total supplemental pay costs by total

labor costs, resulting in a percentage that OCC argued should apply generally to the calculation

of labor loaders.61 OCC thereby calculated labor loader costs to equal $939,863.62

Contrary to OCC's argument that such a grossly generalized percentage should apply

across all affiliates that provided labor in support of the Ohio restoration efforts, the evidence

indisputably shows that different labor loader percentages apply to each participating affiliate.63

Although the Commission indicated, in its Opinion and Order, that it would use OCC's formula

in light of Duke Energy Ohio's failure to "contest" that formula, this approach is contrary to the

law. Where, as here, a utility submits discrete testimony on the charges it has incurred, the

Commission's decision to supplant that testimony with a generalized formula, such as the one

adopted by the Commission, is against the manifest weight of the evidence. In this situation,

Duke Energy Ohio submitted detailed evidence of its labor costs, including labor loaders and

supervision. Additionally, OCC's calculation of $939,863 for the labor loaders applicable to

total supplemental pay also fails to account for reductions amounting to $800,461 that were

previously implemented by the Company, at Staff s suggestion.64 The Commission's adoption

of OCC's formula was therefore an abuse of its discretion.

61

62

63

64

Id., OCC Exhibit 1-A, Page 16, Supp., at 000283.

Id., Opinion and Order, Page 12, Ap. at 000018.

Id., Duke Energy Ohio Exhibit 8-A, Page 1, Supp at 000106.

Id., OCC Exhibit 1-A, Page 21, Supp. at 000126.

23



In contrast to OCC's indiscriminate calculation, if the applicable labor loading rates are

properly assigned to each affiliate as shown in the record evidence, and if the $800,461 reduction

already implemented by the Company is incorporated into the calculation, the actual labor loader

figure applicable to these two categories of costs is $565,058, as opposed to the Commission's

$939,863. In view of this calculation, the Commission's decision to reduce the recoverable total

by $939,863 to reflect labor loader costs related to supplemental compensation to, and allocated

time of, salaried employees is unreasonable and contrary to the record.

C. The calculation of supervision costs was flawed.

As with calculation of the amount by which it would reduce recovery for labor loaders,

the Commission relied upon OCC's approach in determining the reduction to apply for

supervision costs. Beyond the fact that the underlying labor costs should be recoverable, it was

also reversible error for the Commission to use an unsupported formula to calculate the

supervision costs applicable to those labor costs, when specific evidence of such amounts was

available in the record. OCC calculated a percentage to add to all labor costs in these categories

by dividing the actual cost of supervision reflected in the evidence by the total labor costs in

these categories. While, on its face, this calculation sounds reasonable, it misses one critical

fact: all of the actual supervision costs were identified as relating to the base salary of

employees of Duke Energy Ohio. No supervision costs were added with regard to other

employees, and there is absolutely no evidence of a supervision adder with regard to

supplemental compensation.65 This evidence was uncontroverted. As Duke Energy Ohio is not

requesting recovery of regular salaries paid to its own employees, and supervision costs could

65 See, generally, In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. to Establish

and Adjust the Initial Level of its Distribution Rate Rider DR, Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA, Duke

Energy Ohio Exhibit 8-A, Supp. at 000105.

24



only apply to its own employees' regular pay, no supervision adder should be deleted from the

total allowed recovery amount. It is unreasonable and a clear error for the Commission to reduce

the overall recovery by the amount that OCC calculated as the supervision adder for those

categories. As reflected in the testimony of OCC witness Yankel, $1,112,59166 should therefore

be added back into the Company's recoverable amount.

D. Erroneous reductions related to Proposition of Law III total $2,052,454.

The Commission's reductions, described in detail above, related to labor loaders and

supervision costs, were entirely erroneous, as the underlying costs are recoverable. In addition,

even if the underlying costs had not been recoverable, the labor loaders and supervision costs

were determined pursuant to erroneous calculation methods and are not supported by the record.

The Company respectfully requests that this Court reverse the Commission's decision, and

permit recovery in the amount of $2,052,454 by Duke Energy Ohio for labor loader and

supervision costs. Of this total, erroneous reductions for labor loaders represent $939,863 and

erroneous reductions for supervision represent $1,112,592.

Proposition of Law IV:

The Commission erred in reducing Duke Energy Ohio's request by an
amount equal to the costs charged by Duke Energy Ohio to affiliates for
storm restoration services provided by Duke Energy Ohio employees and the
Commission's determination in this regard is unjust, unreasonable, and
against the manifest weight of the evidence.

The Commission determined, in its Opinion and Order, that Duke Energy Ohio must

reduce its recovery by $1,371,657 to account for amounts that it charged to affiliates, namely

Duke Energy Indiana and Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc., (Duke Energy Kentucky). Duke Energy

Ohio is a member of a corporate family that includes other state-regulated public utilities. In

66 Id., Direct Testimony of Anthony J. Yankel, OCC Exhibit 1-A, Supp. at 000268.

25



emergency situations, employees of affiliated companies participate in recovery efforts. The

2008 wind storm was one of those situations, and was one that affected the Company's affiliates

in Kentucky and Indiana, as well as the Ohio territory. Thus, affiliates' employees worked in

Ohio, and some of Duke Energy Ohio's employees worked in Kentucky and Indiana. Such inter-

company transactions are controlled by affiliate agreements that are approved by the

Commission. Regardless of that fact, the Commission agreed with OCC's "fairness" theory,

which entirely ignores the approved agreements, and consequently ordered a reduction in the

authorized recovery. Further, instead of relying on specific evidence in the record, the

Commission relied on OCC's speculation and conjecture regarding the level of inter-affiliate

charges and, thus, incorrectly calculated the amount by which the recovery was to be reduced.

The Commission's decision is unreasonable, as it is unsupported by the record, ignores the

Company's adherence to Commission-approved affiliate transaction agreements, and, from a

policy perspective, will unnecessarily complicate future electric service restoration activities

caused by weather and other events.

A. If payments from affiliates are to reduce the recovery, the calculation of the
reduction must be based on evidence not coniecture and hearsay.

The Commission's reliance upon the highly speculative ratios advanced by OCC in order

to support a $1,063,785 reduction in the Company's recovery was unsound and unsupported by

the record. Just as the accounting adjustments designed to reflect Company employees' labor on

behalf of Duke Energy Kentucky cannot reduce Duke Energy Ohio's cost recovery, accounting

adjust...e nts +e fle^o Company employees' labor rLn_hehalf of Duke Energy_ Indiana likewise

cannot serve to reduce the Company's cost recovery.

The Commission's reliance upon the unsupported figures and positions advanced by

OCC in connection with its arguments on this issue is especially unreasonable in light of the lack

26



of any affirmative evidence presented by OCC in regard to the allocation of $1,063,785 in costs

to Duke Energy Indiana. In support of the reduction it advocated regarding charges to Duke

Energy Indiana, OCC merely compared the storm recovery charges that Duke Energy Ohio

allocated to Duke Energy Kentucky with the overall storm costs in Kentucky. OCC then

extrapolated that ratio, applying it to hearsay evidence of Duke Energy Ohio's storm-related

expenses in Indiana, resulting in a $1,063,785 figure.

The method employed by OCC to determine Duke Energy Ohio's labor expenses in

Indiana was completely erroneous, as it was based on hearsay evidence and assumptions that had

no basis in fact. The Commission asserted that Duke Energy Ohio provided "no evidence to

rebut OCC's calculation."67 Subsequently, in the Entry on Rehearing, the Commission

continued this approach, stating that the record is "essentially devoid of any evidence rebutting

the conclusion that the affiliate-related costs should be reduced by the amount paid by Duke-

Kentucky and Duke-Indiana to Duke-Ohio." These assertions entirely ignore the record

evidence. Duke Energy Ohio offered evidence that the actual accounting adjustment in favor of

Duke Energy Ohio, reflecting work done by any Company employees in Indiana, was $3,385.

This is the sum of $1,182 in labor costs, plus labor loaders in the amount of $2,203. This amount

was introduced into record evidence via Duke Energy Ohio Exhibit 8A, as well as OCC Exhibit

14 68 The reduction adopted by the Commission, $1,063,785, starkly contrasts with the record

evidence. The Commission's adoption of this figure is against the manifest weight of the

evidence, and should be reversed by this Court.

67 Id., Opinion and Order, Page 14, Ap. at 000020.

68 Id., Duke Energy Ohio Exhibit 8-A, Supp. at 000105; OCC Exhibit 14, Page 19, Line

1028, Supp. at 000500.

27



B. Affiliate agreements and the law regarding the setting of utility rates control
the recovery , rather than OCC's notion of "fairness."

The record below reflects the Commission's agreement with OCC's contention that any

"payments" tendered to Duke Energy Ohio by affiliates should be credited to the Company's

ratepayers.69 The Commission's reliance upon the positions advanced by OCC, in addition to

OCC's unsupported figures, is unreasonable in light of the Company's approved affiliate

transaction agreements, under which revenue is not permitted to flow from one utility to another.

As explained in the testimony of Duke Energy Indiana witness Freeman, internal

accounting adjustments are required to be made in order to charge for labor that one entity

receives from an affiliate. Such adjustments are critical for the proper maintenance of records

detailing which affiliate incurred any given expense. Strict adherence to such accounting

mechanisms is necessary to ensure that improper cross-subsidies do not flow between a company

and its affiliate.70

Moreover, charges for labor received from an affiliated company are not addressed by

way of money flowing from the entity receiving the labor to the affiliated company providing the

labor or services. Rather, the expenses are addressed and, therefore, are relevant only in the

context of the subsequent rate case for such receiving enfity.7' For example, for accounting

purposes, as noted by OCC witness Yankel, if work were performed in Kentucky for the benefit

of Duke Energy Kentucky by Duke Energy Ohio employees, the labor associated with that work

would be charged to Duke Energy Kentucky. Under an analogous scenario, when Duke Energy

_Ohio'-s a£fi.iate. ,-sach as Lt,rke Energy K€ntuvky and D,.rke Fnergy Tn..di^na, provide lahor in

69

70

71

Id., OCC Exhibit 1-A, Page 17, Supp. at 000286.

Id., Transcript of Hearing, Vol. III, Pages 411-12, Supp. at 000052-53.

Id., Transcript of Hearing, Vol. II, Page 274, Supp. at 000036.

28



Ohio, Duke Energy Ohio is charged for that labor. The present proceeding, which was explicitly

authorized in the Company's 2008 Rate Case, is the means for recovering the extraordinary cost

of the labor.

Further, the method by which the Company accounts for affiliate labor, including labor

provided by Duke Energy Ohio employees to Duke Energy Kentucky (which is charged to Duke

Energy Kentucky), is consistent with long-standing practice, as confirmed by an audit of the

Company's corporate separation plan. When considered together with the testimony advanced

by Duke Energy Indiana witness Freeman and the audit-approved accounting methods the

Company utilizes for affiliate labor, the circumstances presented in the above scenarios confirm

that Duke Energy Ohio does not receive actual dollars from its affiliates in return for the

Company's employees assistance with those affiliates' emergency situations. It logically follows

that the Company should not be required to credit non-existent payments from affiliates for its

employees' labor to Ohio ratepayers.

Further, strong policy considerations argue against reducing the Company's recovery in

an amount corresponding to labor costs charged to affiliates, as such treatment would result in

nullification of Commission-approved affiliate transaction agreements. Moreover,

administrative considerations and the desire for efficiency seriously discourage the actual flow of

dollars from one affiliate to another for services rendered, as such a practice would undoubtedly

complicate the provision of future affiliate assistance with service restoration from an accounting

standpoint. Such an administrative burden unnecessarily discourages the spirit of cooperation

that Duke Energy Ohio and its affiliates presently enjoy, and is not conducive to the efficient

restoration of electric service, one of the ultimate goals of utilities faced with emergency

scenarios. In accordance with these arguments, OCC's recommended reduction of the properly

29



recoverable costs under Rider DR-IKE, and by extension, the Commission's adoption of this

reduced sum, is entirely unsupported by the evidence and should be reversed by this Court.

Proposition of Law V:

The Commission's finding that Duke Energy Ohio cannot recover $9,717,564

of the costs associated with contractor labor is unjust, unreasonable, and
against the manifest weight of the evidence.

In order to restore service after the 2008 wind storm, Duke Energy Ohio hired contractors

to assist with the necessary repairs. Without the contractors' participation, service could not

have been restored in a reasonable time period. However, the Commission unreasonably

reduced the Company's recoverable costs associated with that contract labor. This decision to

reduce the Company's rightful recovery under Rider DR-IKE was not supported by the evidence.

In support of its conclusion, the Commission again adopted the arguments of OCC's

witness, who proposed that the requested recovery be reduced in two ways: First, as he

recommended, the Commission reduced the $13,202,611 request by $2,748,442, to account for

several invoices that OCC maintained "reference" an affiliate of Duke Energy Ohio. Second,

because the Commission doubted that the remaining invoices were all related to Duke Energy

Ohio's storm restoration efforts and Duke Energy Ohio had two affiliates that were also

impacted by the storm, the Commission simply "allocated" one-third of the remaining contractor

expenses to each of those affiliates, without any record evidence that such allocation had any

reasonable basis in fact. Thus, the Commission allowed Duke Energy Ohio to recover only

approximately 26 percent of its contractor costs. This conclusion is unreasonable, unjust, and

contrary to the manifest weight of the evidence. The decision is so clearly unsupported by the

record as to show misapprehension, mistake, or willful disregard of duty on the part of the

Commission.

30



A. The results of Commission Staff's audit should be followed.

As mentioned supra, Commission Staff conducted an audit of costs incurred by Duke

Energy Ohio in order to determine the costs the Company should properly recover under Rider

DR-IKE. The documents reviewed by Commission Staff included invoices, time sheets,

receipts, and material requisition forms. Staffs review, while as noted supra was not random,

was conducted reasonably, and in a manner consistent with commonly accepted audit practices.

Staff's review, by its own admission having been focused on the line items having the highest

dollar values, demonstrates solid evidentiary support for the recovery of those costs ultimately

rejected by the Commission. Staff s review of the Company's pertinent documents resulted in a

recommended reduction in recovery of $46,888 for contractor labor. The Company agreed to

Staff s recommended reduction.

Despite StafPs review of the Company's records and accompanying recommendation for

a $46,888 reduction in the recovery of costs, the Commission disregarded its own Staffs

recommendation, determining that the Company's requested recovery amounts under the

Application should be reduced by $9,717,56472 in contractor labor costs. However, the

Commission gave no rationale for ignoring these results. Its conclusion is entirely baseless and

should be reversed.

B. The affiliate designations on certain invoices do not reflect the state in which
the contractors' work was performed.

The Commission cited several baseless rationales for the reduction. First, as noted supra,

_ _........: _^._iheirrtrrr arge§ ^^Dt-aI}n^,'- $'Z4v,dA _^ .2 Sh-a0}k1 .d-be-rPmnvpAo...., . ^^. ^.fr.n̂m th-._>v-..nveL'a 13Sii3n-dei.T'n3iFieu tii3t-eii ^...

contractor labor costs to be recovered by the Company. This decision was based on the fact that

72 Duke Energy Ohio contends herein, as it did below, that this amount is actually
$9,718,554, as the numbers comprising this reduced amount are $6,970,112 and $2,748,442.

31



an internal spreadsheet listed a payment company, or "PayCo," other than Duke Energy Ohio,

with regard to certain invoices.73 To the extent, however, that such spreadsheet reflected a

"PayCo" other than Duke Energy Ohio, the notations contained therein were irrelevant to the

state in which contract labor was performed. As fully detailed in the record, the "PayCo"

designation on the Company's records is meaningful and relevant only with regard to the source

of internal labor, not external contractor labor.7a The fact that an internal document carried

PayCo designations to a list of contractor invoices and reflected either Duke Energy Indiana or

Duke Energy Kentucky as the "PayCo" does not, in any way, imply that the contractors

designated therein were not worldng for the benefit of Duke Energy Ohio and its ratepayers.

Regardless of that identification, Duke Energy Ohio was the entity responsible for the cost of

those contractors, who were working on the restoration efforts in the Duke Energy Ohio

territory.75 The Commission simply ignored this unrebutted evidence and determined that, where

the PayCo line reflected an affiliate of Duke Energy Ohio, the contractor costs on that invoice

would be discarded.

It is additionally notable that nearly all of the invoices that OCC recommended be

excluded from recovery reflected tree trimming expenses. Of OCC's recommended $2,748,442

reduction in recoverable expenses, $2,741,291 reflects invoices from tree trimmers.76 The total

costs attributed by Duke Energy Ohio to tree trimming amounted to $3,083,704.77 Therefore, the

73 In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. to Establish and Adjust the
Initial Level of its Distribution Rate Rider DR, Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA, OCC Exhibit 1-A,

-Page30-,-Supp: at00029-5 • sev-afso Gpinion-a.*:dsrder; page? 5, Ap. ut--0002-I.

74 Id.., Transcript of Hearing, Vol. II, Page 280, Supp. at 000042.

75 Id., Transcript of Hearing, Vol. II, Page 281, Supp. at 000043.

76 Id., Duke Energy Ohio Exhibit 10-A, Supp. at 000246; OCC Exhibit 12-A, Supp. at
000377.
77 Id.

32



Commission's acceptance of OCC's recommendation means that the Company is recovering

only $342,414 in tree trimming expenses resulting from the severe wind storm. The number of

outages and extent of physical damage incurred as a result of the storm, however, supports a

much greater cost recovery. This circumstance confirms the reasonableness of the Company's

position that "PayCo" references in the company's records cannot properly be used as a method

for discounting contractor costs.

The $2,748,442 reduction in recovery approved by the Commission is unreasonable and

should be reversed by this Court.

C. The Commission's two-thirds reduction in the remaining contractor costs is
entirely unsupported by the record and reflects the Commission's willful
disregard of its duty.

The Commission erroneously determined that Duke Energy Ohio's recovery should be

reduced by an additional $6,970,112, citing the following in support of its decision: (1) invoices

were sent to an affiliate; (2) project codes reference another state; (3) the location of the work on

the invoices is listed as another state; and (4) work may not have been performed in Ohio

because the Company's crews did not have meals, sleep, or launder their clothes in Ohio. The

Commission unreasonably embraced OCC's argument that these circumstances conclusively

demonstrated that Duke Energy Ohio should not be entitled to recover the costs associated with

the contractor labor associated with them. None of the arguments advanced by OCC actually

support the Commission's determination, however, as either they are incorrect, as demonstrated

by the record evidence, or they have no logical relevance to the determination of recovery.

The factors weighing against recovery that were offered by OCC, and ultimately accepted

by the Commission, must be considered in relation to the protocol traditionally used by the

Company for purposes of charging labor, materials, and suppliers, as well as logistics. As Duke

33



Energy Ohio witness James Mehring testified, storm codes were created at the beginning of the

Company's restoration activities. The codes were state-specific, and were utilized in such a way

that contractors working in Ohio would have used the Ohio charge code.78 There is no evidence

in the record to refute the consistent, proper use of the Company's storm codes by contractors.

In fact, all of the invoices summarizing contractor work, upon which OCC relied, expressly and

unambiguously reflect Ohio storm codes.79

Another argument advanced by OCC, and adopted by the Commission, was that the

summary invoices were incorrect because entries on time sheets were misplaced.80 Despite the

minimal confusion associated with the entries, record evidence clearly confirms that the

Company consistently used Erlanger, Kentucky, right across the Ohio River from Cincinnati, as

a staging area.81 All Duke Energy Ohio contractors, therefore, reported to Erlanger, Kentucky,

to receive their assignments, prior to being dispatched to different sites in Ohio for electric

restoration efforts. Given the geographic proximity between Duke Energy Ohio's service area in

southwestern Ohio and Kentucky, and the necessity for contractors to report to Erlanger,

Kentucky, early each morning for instructions and assignments, it is understandable and entirely

reasonable that contractors and crews may have slept, dined, and laundered their clothing in

Kentucky.82 Therefore, to the extent that the contractor invoices reflected charges that were

incurred in Kentucky, such charges are not unreasonable and indicate nothing regarding the state

78 Id., Transcript of Hearing, Vol. I, Pages 48-49, Supp. at 000006-7.

° Id. OCi Exhirsii i=A, Exlri'oilxYJ=A, ragt 13-(P-rojeiNurnb.,r ref.--`^S'FMOEI0R1-T"),

Supp. at 000328.

80 Id., Opinion and Order, Page 15, Ap. at 000021.

81 Id., Duke Energy Ohio Initial Merit Brief, Page 19, Supp. at 000531; see also Opinion

and Order, Page 16, Ap. at 000022.

82 Id

34



in which the work was done. Further, the individual who processes Duke Energy Ohio's

contractor invoices works out of an office located in Kentucky.83 The fact that contractor

invoices were mailed to Kentucky simply has no relevance to where the contractor's work

actually took place. Each of these arguments is reflected in record evidence. Therefore, the

Commission's denial of Company recovery of these expenses is unreasonable.

As a general principle, cost recovery cannot properly be assigned on a generic ratio.

Therefore, the Commission's decision to assign cost recovery to Duke Energy Ohio on that basis

is entirely unreasonable. Assuming, arguendo, however, that a generic ratio basis for

determining cost recovery had been appropriate, the record evidence does not support a reduction

of approximately $7,000,000 in recoverable costs for Duke Energy Ohio. As advanced in the

record evidence, the actual total outage percentages from the wind storm, properly allocated to

each company, were 61 percent for Duke Energy Ohio, 28 percent for Duke Energy Indiana, and

11 percent for Duke Energy Kentucky.84 As further advanced on the record, Duke Energy

Ohio's percentage of actual total restoration costs was 58 percent, whereas Duke Energy Indiana

accounted for 33 percent of total restoration costs, and Duke Energy Kentucky accounted for

nine percent.85 Therefore, specifically aligning the extent of the damage with the costs incurred,

logic indicates that the costs incurred by Duke Energy Ohio were consistent with the extent of

the outages to which it responded.

By re-allocating cost recovery on a generic ratio that had no basis in fact, the

Commission effectively shifted costs to utilities that are (1) outside of its jurisdiction, and (2)

regulated by analogous commissions in other states. As a creature of statute, tasked strictly with

83

84

85

Id., Duke Energy Ohio Application for Rehearing, Page 19, Ap. at 000065.

Id., Transcript of Hearing, Vol. III, Pages 377-78, Supp. at 000048-49.

Id.

35



the responsibilities explicitly delegated to it by the Ohio General Assembly, the Commission

lacks the authority to take such an action. Therefore, its decision to treat nearly $7,000,000 in

labor costs that were incurred in order to efficiently restore electric service to Duke Energy Ohio

customers as though the costs were actually incurred on behalf of Duke Energy Indiana and

Duke Energy Kentucky unreasonably redistributes the percentage of total costs incurred by each

affiliate. The following table shows the impact of the Commission's decision:

Percent Percent of Percent of Costs,

of Costs Incurred after Redistribution by

Outages the Commission

Duke Energy Ohio 61% 58% 39%
Duke Energy Indiana 28% 33% 48%
Duke Energy Kentucky 110/0 9% 13%

100% 100% 100%

The record evidence from the proceeding shows that this result is not a reasonable or

appropriate representation of total costs incurred by each of the affiliates. Further, under the

Commission's unilateral redistribution of costs, the entity responsible for the repair of the

majority of the outages, Duke Energy Ohio, is not credited with a majority of the associated

costs. This result sharply contrasts with what should result under general cost causation

principles and what is fair, under any reasonable approach.

The Commission's decision to allocate cost recovery generically further overlooks the

uncontested fact that extensive field work was performed in the Duke Energy Ohio service

territory by contractors. As stated supra, Duke Energy Ohio contractors assisted in replacing

767 utility poles and 499 transformers, and helped repair over 32 miles of conductor in the

Company's service territory. Despite record evidence confirming that Duke Energy Ohio's

service territory sustained the most extreme damage of the local affiliates in the wind storm,

36



necessitating extensive restoration work in the field, the Commission unreasonably ignored such

evidence and, instead, arbitrarily shifted expenses incurred by the Company for the benefit of

Ohio customers to other states.

The Commission's approach was patently unreasonable and lacks evidentiary support.

Therefore, the Company respectfully requests that this Court recognize the Commission's

inappropriate treatment of costs incurred for contractor labor, reverse the Commission's finding,

and permit Duke Energy Ohio to recover the amounts to which it is rightfully entitled.

CONCLUSION

The Commission's Opinion and Order and Entry on Rehearing unreasonably failed to

consider important record evidence advanced by the Company and Staff, thereby seriously

reducing the rightful recovery by the Company of amounts expended for electric restoration

activities associated with the storm. The Company's expenditures were made in consideration of

the countless customers without service in the wake of the severe wind storm, and were

undertaken with careful consideration of the economics of the deployment of the Company's

resources. Duke Energy Ohio should not be penalized by a significant reduction in recovery for

its commitment to rapidly restore service to its customers. Accordingly, this Court should

reverse the Commission's decision on the issues discussed above, and permit Duke Energy Ohio

to recover the restoration costs requested in its Application.

37



Respectfully submitted,

Amy B.&iller (Cou#sel of Record)
Deputy General Counsel
Elizabeth H. Watts
Associate General Counsel
139 E. Fourth Street, 1303-Main
P.O. Box 961
Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-0960
Telephone: (513) 287-4359
Fax: (513) 287-4385
Amy. Spiller@duke-energy. com
Elizabeth.Watts@duke-energy.com



PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Merit Brief Submitted on Behalf of Appellant,

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., and Appendix, as well as the Appellant's Supplement, was served by

regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, or hand-delivered, upon the following parties of record, this

8th day of August, 2011.

PARTIES OF RECORD:
William L. Wright
Stephen A. Reilly
Assistant Attorney General
Public Utilities Section
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
william.wright@puc.state.oh.us
stephen.reilly@puc.state.oh.us



IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. Case No. 11-0767

Appellant,

V.

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio,

Appellee.

Appeal from
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
Case No. 09-1946-EL-RDR

APPENDIX TO MERIT BRIEF
SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT,

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

Amy B. Spiller (0047277) (Counsel of Record)
Deputy General Counsel
Elizabeth H. Watts (0031092)
Associate General Counsel
139 E. Fourth Street, 1303-Main
P.O. Box 961
Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-0961
Telephone: (513) 287-4359
Fax: (513) 287-4385
amy.spiller@duke-energy.com
elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com

Counsel for Appellant,
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

William L. Wright (0018010)
Section Chief
Stephen A. Reilly (0019267) (Counsel of Record)
Assistant Attomey General
Public Utilities Section
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 466-4396
Fax: (614) 644-8764
vAlliam.wright@pue.state.oh.us
stephen.reilly@puc: state. oh.us

Counsel for Appellee,
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

40



APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. to Establish and Adjust the Initial
Level of its Distribution Rate Rider DR, Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA,

Notice of Appeal (May 6, 2011) ................................................................000001

In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. to Establish and Adjust the Initial
Level of its Distribution Rate Rider DR, Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA,

Opinion and Order (January 11, 2011) ..........................................................000007

In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. to Establish and Adjust the Initial
Level of its Distribution Rate Rider DR, Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA,

Entry on Rehearing (March 9, 2011) ............................................................000033

In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. to Establish and Adjust the Initial
Level of its Distribution Rate Rider DR, Case No. 09-1946-EL-ATA,

Duke Energy Ohio's Application for Rehearing and Request for Clarification or,
Alternatively, Request for Stay (February 10, 2011) .........................................000047

R.C. § 4901.02 (Anderson 2011) .....................................................................000071

R.C. § 4903.13 (Anderson 2011) .....................................................................000073

41



IN.1'HE SUF'REME COURT OF OHIO

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

Appellant,

V.

The Pub]ic Utilides Cotmnission
of Ohio,

Appellee,

Case No. 11 0767

Appeal from the public Utilitie3
Conunission of Ohio

Public Utilities Commission
of Ohio
Case No. 09-1946-EL-RDR

NOTICE OF APPEAL
OF

BUg1E ENERGY OHIO, INC.

Amy B. Spiller (0047277) (Couttsel of Record)
Elizabeth H. Watrs (0031092)
Duke Energy Business Services LLC
Room 13031v1ain
139 East Fourth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
i.lizabeth.warts@duke-cn=.com
amy,spillcr@dukc-cncrzv.com

William L. Wright (0018010)
Section Chief
Stephen A. ReiBy (0019267)(ComtselofRecord)
Assistant Attomey Generel
Public Utilities Section
180 East Broad Street, fim Floor
Colwnbus, Ohio 43215
stevhen.reillq@poc state.oh.us

Counsel for Appellant, Duke Energy Ohio, Irbc. Counsel for Appellee. Public Utiiities Commission
of Ohio ;

ia i4 to eextiiY thst ttfle imaNoa ^p"^i"T^ 8° aA
407929 Th

'neeaxrtai sad cOMPLrts aaprodxsatlrna of a caso.Eile

3octzoant Qo1l•rax !. u tb, r9"lar eoure® o' L
rt^nieim __ 'ntti Y'le6ai6wEt

000001



i

Appellant, Duke Hnergy Ohio, Inc., (Duke Energy Ohio or Company) herciby gives notioe

af its appeal, pursuant to R.C. 4903.11 and 4903.13, to the Supreme Court of Ohiq from the

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (Cotnmission) Opiniort and Order, enta:ed iq thejonmal on

January 11, 2011, and its Entry on Rehearing, enteted in the joumal on Mareh 9, 2011, in Case.

No. 09-1946-EL-RDR, both of which are attached hereto. The referenced tnatter involves Duke

Energy Ohio's request fur reimbursement of operating and maintenanea costs inetirred in

restoring the Company's eledric distribution system following a September 14, 2008, wind

storm that ravaged southwest Ohio.

The Commission's January 11, 2011, Opinion and Order uniawfuliy and upreasonably

denies the Company futl remutteration for the costs it reasonably and prudently Wmred in

responding to the dmnage caused by the wind storm.

On February 10, 2011, Duke Energy Ohio tiateiy filed its applioation for rqhesring, from

the above-referenced Opinion and Order, pursuant to R.C. 4903.10. The issues 'ratised in that

application were denied in an Entry on Reheariag entered on March 9,2011. Duke Enexgy Oitlo

has timely filed its Notice of Appeal with respect to Case No. 09• 1946-EL-RDR, *ith the Clerk

of the Supreme Court of Ohio and the Docketing Division of the Coamrission, and has saved

such Notice of Appeal upon the Cbaimian of the Commission and upon all partics hvho have

entered an appearance in the proceeding before the Commission.

Duke EnergyOluo's Alle mtions o Eiror

Duke Energy Ohio hereby alleges tbat the Commission's January 11, 2011i'Opinion and

----- - - -- ----Orcter and its March 9, 2011, Entry on Relteariug in Case No. 09-1946-EI.RDR, ajee unLswfial,

4U?429
2

000002



unjust, and unreasonable for the following reasons, as set forth the Company's Application for

Rehearing:

1. The Commission erred in precluding tncovery of supplemental compensation
for salaried employees as such compensation was a necessary and pOudently
incurred expense that reasonably enabled prompt restoration of elecaric
services following the storm.

2. The Commission unreasonably ordered a reducdon of $371,196, baseji on the
erroneous conclusion that this amaunt refieets additional sums paid to isalaried.
employees.

3. The Commission nnrestsonably ordered a reduction of $2,052,454 fOr labor
loaders and supervision costs allegedly associated with the supplemental
compensation and regular pay to salaried employees.

4. The Commission erred in reducing Duke Energy Ohio's request by auiamount
equal to the costs charged by Duke Energy Ohio to affilistes for storm
restoration services provided by Duke Energy Ohio employees 7md the
Connnission's determination in this regard is unjust, uoreasonah.le, and
against the manifest weight of the evidenco.

5, The Commission's finding that Duke Energy cannot recover $9,717,56!4 of the
costs associated with contractor labor is unjust, unreasonable, and agsinst the
manifest weight of the evidenoe.

W1iEREFORE, Duke Energy Ohio, Ine., respedfully submits that the

Comnissiom's January 11, 2011, Opinion and Order and March 9, 2011, EpUy on

Rehearutg are unlawful, unjust, aad uureasonable and thus should be reversed, vacated.

or modified. Duke Energy Ohio respectfally requests that the Supreme Court df Ohio

remend this case to the Commission with insttuctions to correct the errars complzlined of

herein.

4D7929
3

000003



Respectfui.ly submitted,

4u7529

Amy B', SpHler (0047277) (Counsel of Rbaord)
Deputy General Counsel
Elizabeth H. Watts (0031092)
Associate Geaeral Couosel
Duke Energy Business Services [S.C
Cincinnati office:
139 East Fourth Street
1303-Main
P.O. Box 960
Cincinnati, Ohio 45201
(513) 237-4359 (Telephone)
(513)2874383 (Fax)
Am,y:Soil ®duke-ene=cam
E^9zabeth.WattsGdukc-energycom

4

000004



CERT'IFICATE OF FILiNG

I certify that a copy of the foregoing was filed on this the 6th day of Maq, 2011, with the

docketing division of the Pab13c Utilities Conunission in aocordance with Rules 4901-1-02(A)

and 4901-1-36 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

C ERTIFICATE OF S ER V ICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing was served on the chaimian of the Conunission, by

leaving a copy at the office of the Chaitman and also on the following persons oC entitias, being

the appellant and all parties to the ptnoeeding that is the subjeot of this appeal, regalar U.S.

mail delivery, postage prepaid, ovemight delivery and/or electronic mail dellvery on this ihe 6s`

day of May, 2011.

Todd A. Sniichler
Chairman, Public Utilities Commissiori of Ohio
180 East Broad Street, 12'k Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Wil[iam L. Wright
Section Chief, Attomey General's Office
Stgten A. Reitly
Assistant AttorneyGeneral
Public Utiiities SeCtion
1817 East Broad Sireel, 6a' Ftoor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

407929

000005



Janine L. Migden-Ostrsnder
Ohio Consumers' Counsel
Ann M. Hota
Michael S. Idzkowslei
Assistant Consumers' Counsel
16 West$road Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

John W. Bentine
Mark S.'Yurick
Chester, Wilcox & Saxbe, LLF
Counsel for the Kroger Company
65 East State Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Michael D. Dortckr
Kravitz, Brown & Dortch, LLC
65 East State Street Suite 250
Cotmnbus, Ohio 43215

A07919

6

000006



BEFORE

rIm puBuc uTnarlEs corvmis%ON OFOW

In the Matter of the Appltcation of Duke )
Energy Ohio, Inc. to Batablish and Adjust ) Case No. 09-1946.EGRD1€!
the Initial Level of its Distrflwtion )
Reliability Rider. )

OPIlVION AND ORI?IR

The Pubiic Utilities Convniasim of Ohio, Iiaving cmsideced ther reeor8 in this
matter and being otherwi4e fully advigad, hereby iearees its opinion and ar16.

APPBARANC•^.

Amy B. Spiller and -fiti2abetlh Ii Watts, 155 Eaet Broad Sheet, C'aluttmbus. Ohio
43215, on behalf of Duke Futexgy O6io, Im

Amy B. SpiAer, Room z50p, ,Fltrjum IL P.O. Box 964, Cinelneati, plilo 45201, on
behalf of Duke Energy IndPana, Inc.

Niflce UaWine, Ohio Attarmy GeneraL by Wiâiam L WrlghG Sectiomj Ch4ef, 8bep1m
A. Reilly, Assixetant Attarney General,18a East Bmad Btreet: Columbus, OW 4Zl$, On
behaif of Staff of the Cqmmiseioo.

Janine L. Migdezc.Oatrander, 4hio Csmsumers' CounaEl, by Arud M. FIott and
Ivrchael B. Idxkowski, Ansistant Conaumers' Cowiaei,16 West &aad Sd^eet, Caturnbus,
Olrio. 43215, on behalf of the resdentla! ntility consumera of Duke Energy Ulula, Inc.

Chester, Wikox & 5axba, LLP, by John W. Benttne, Mark S. Yuriek, andlvPattbew &
Wlute, 65 East State 5treeG Catumbus, Ohio432'L5, on bel+alf of the ICroger•Conpuey.

OPiNION:

L Background

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (DolceOtdo) is an efeclric light company, as definod In
Seehon 4905.03(A)(3), Revised Code, and a pnb$c ufility aadex Sectiorct 4905.D1. Flevfaed
Code. Duke-Ohio suppBes electdcity and natural gas to approxmatety 700Al>Ef Natarrr'rs

ir^tiiwes^r:rOlu^ji^uke€z iat 3j

By opini.on and order isaoed July I^ 209, izt In the lNattw of the Anftad'o+e of Duke
Energy C1Fdo Inc., fm' an fncrem in i.lwc6fo Ratea, Case No. 08-709t-^ et al., (Duko

000007



09-19^16-BL-RDR -2

Efectric Rate Gue), the Commission approved a stipulation subautted by Onke-Ohto arui
other parties in that case. 71ve stipu]atioex, as approved, eStablished the Distrflxrtion
ReltabiIity Rider (Rider DR IICS) as a me<;han3sm to reeover reasonable latui prudettHy
incurred storm restoration costs associated with the Septembet 2008 wind eitozat related to
Hurrieane ike (2009 Storm). 1he stipu3ation furtim provided tlwt Ridre I.?R-CK8 was bo be
set at zero, but authoriacd. Duke-0hlo to file a separate application to eslkbish the Nt3aE
level of Rider DR•IlU'i A process for the review of C.►uke-C)hids app(icatioti to adjust Rider
DR-IKE was also established in tto ettpulation. 8y order issugd January 14, 2009, In the
Duke Electrfe Rate Case, the Cornmisafon also grarNed the applicatlon Eiled. by Dnke-C/Edo to
modify its accounting procedures to defer Incremental operatiotm arlI management
(o8cN1) expenses assodated wlth ft 200B 9tornm, with caMing costs, atattng that the
reasonableness of the deferred amrnmt® and remvery, if any, will be szatniaed in a futvze
proceeding.

On Decernber 11, 2009, Ihilce-Qbio filed. the instant application to ainust Rider 13R-
II<B to allow recovery of the oompanq's 2008 3tcmn restoration msts, along twith tesHmo:ty
supporHng the appllcatfon.

aliwOn Febrnary 9, 2010, the attarney exarniner Isaued an entry w" inter
gr•anted the motion to fntervene fiW by the Ohio Cansambens' C.aunsel (C)CC) ard set a
procedural schedule in this ense. Speei9cally, the entry set Pordt Feburuary 23, 2010, as tlte
deadline for the filing of comments and nioliona to intervene. Addi#Eoeudly, MancB 25i
2410, was set as tha deadline far Duke43h6p to iwtify ft Commisaim 1f qIt of t[x iesuea
raised in the comments had been resolved.

Comments were filed on February 23, 2UI0, by Staff, C7CC adtd the Kroger
Company (Kroger). On March 25, 2010, Duke-DNo 61ed a I+ettQ stadng+ ttmt all of ft
issues raised by Staff and ICroiyer bad beea resolved, but that it was tuilOreEy tlut all of the
issues raised by OCC woukd be resolved; thetefore, Tfuke•C}hio requesEd that this mattw
be set far hearing:

By entry issued April 14, 2(110, ft attomey examiner, inter alip, *heduled this
matter for hearing on May 25, 20i0, at the ofOces of the Contntiasion. In this samer enlryo
the attorney examiner granted the motion to kten+ene flled by Kroger.

The hearing was held on May 25 and 26, 2018, and cmctuded on Jtine 7, 26i0. At
the hearing held on Jmte 7, 2010, the atkarney examiner grsnted tlroe motivn to intetvem
filed by Duke Bnergy Indiana, inr. (Duke-indiana). At the May 25, 2AID, heering, tl+e
attorney exarniner isued an oral rulirrg denybg ft motion to quasA flied^by DW&Oh1*
and Duke-Indiazie regard'mg two motiems.for aubpon+a ducn fecum filed by ZICC By etrtry
issaed Jnne 2, 2Q10, the Comrzdrafon derded the i.nterloCUMry appeal filed':Isy Duka-Ohio

000008



09•1946-EL•RDR

and Duke•indiana regarding the attomey e3candneYs May 25, 2010, ruling and affirmed
the attorney examimer's detiial of ths motion to quash.

Duke-Oh3a, Staff, and UCC filed beiefa on June 15, 2010, and Duke-Ohio atsef 0C7C

filed reply briefs on June 21, 2010.

Il. Discussion of tho Issues

A. Cause and Daradangf 20M 5torat C3uta2^

Duke-Dluo eytplains that, tm September 14, 2006, during the test yW of the l3uke

Eleclric Rata Case, a wind st.oam result3ng from Heusieane Ike stnr3: laW parts of t!r
Midwes4 including Duke-Ohio's entire greseer C'inciaaaii sen+ice ardt. 1! Actwrding to

Duke-Ohio, the ZO(16 Btorm caused the largest electric oubage in the his" of Etuke-dhio

and its predecessor entities. Furthes, Duke-Ohio podnts otrt that the dantags frosn t3u 30
Storm was so severe that Govemar 5triskland declared a smte of wmVM in Ohio atul

requested federal assistance. (Duke &x. i at 1•2; Duke 6x. 2 at 2-3.)

t.eading up to the 2008 Stoml, Uuke-Ohio's witrueae Mehring explaim that durtng
the week of $eptember 7, 2006, the company's nWteorolo,gists mardtinr*d the sbosm'a
progress and sent forecasts to appropriate pe►eonneL The witness statO thay at tlle
morning of September 14, 300g, prios to the event, a spadal noNce was serit by ow of
Duke•Ohio's meteorologisb advising of the exalaiion of the weeduer condifixis• .
Aocording to Mr. MeluTnp„ this early wamtag allowed the conxpany to ce0tioat addttiaani
resouires before the storm hit. Mr. Mehring statas that the intiiak evahtaiiain atul
a9ses.sment of the storzn began the aEtiernocur of September 14 200ti, wttiett Duka•0bE6
Calied in its taz,sn3ssion and distri'butioa co[^strnctbn esYws to suppleu►is►t tha normal
trouble shift employees. From the afternoon of Seplember 14 241m, iato dhe nwsning oE
September 15, 2008, these x+eaoumas resporded to emergeny agesK;q ca91s and began
assessment and restoration of complete dreuit loclwnts. A1so, on the afbernoan of
September 14, 2008, Mr. Melu9ttg explairm that respmders fram ft prRmiee serviws
group and the engfineeriug/techairal persoimel wane caIIed In kr damage &Wesgvtut- On
September 15, 2A09, when the company zelized the extent of the restorstioce necesssYy, it
began to caIl in secard-tter responders; incl.uding rwnf'ield iresponders and otder Carparft
employees, Storm meetinga were he6d twice a day thraigtaut the evecht and reguler
meteorology updates were given at those meetings. Ms. Mehruig beiievres the early
warning and the regular updates fhrouglroout the event aided in the ovara11 r}sarsagement of
the restoratiott (Duka Ex.2 at45.)

Dake-Otuo attests that it documented 84000 outages of greaer tlwit flae arinnfes
in duration due to the 2008 Stornry wMch atiected apprmdmatefy 83 pdOlnt af it®
customers (17uke Ex. 1 at 2). Dnke-Ohia's witnees Mehring explains tlat, due to the

000009



09-1946-EL-RDR

massive extent of damage, ft took nine days to fuily restcu'e ttw systefti 1r1r. MehrinB

testified that the nnmber of Uuke-Ohio customera without power pesked at 492,QR2 at
Septennber 14, 2006. Of titoae customm who loat power, the company wae; able to reatare
power to: 40 pareent vrithin 48 hoars; 70 percet ►t within four dayet ad aii cu®tomess
within nine days. (Ltuke Fac. 2 at 5-6.)

OCC ntaintain9 thatUuke-Ohio did not eXplain why it did not reafip ths a>dent of
the damage until the day after theatorm omared.. Accord5sg to OC.Y.̀,. Tlulte-0hiah= not
been forthcoming abant the causes of t!r outa.ges„ the personnei used during the storuL
the design of the dWbution system, or the speaHc level of wind speed its sysbam Is
designed to withstand. Therefore, C?CC reconvnends that, befo.rg Duke-Ohio is pern+itbei
to recover any costs, the Commission require Duke-Oido to rrveal theee fads and to
demonstrate that it responded to the storm in a prudent rnanner. (CX7C Bx.1A at 44; OCC
Ex.10 at 13-15,)

With regard to the timellnesa of the compauy's response, DuktOlo's wliswm
Meb.ring states that the company did not delay in n^qusft additiamsl crewa oe
assistance irt tesponding to the outagef► both firam the Duke Fseepy canVprAm and from
outside contractora. The witness pohns out that the company could not diapatch eraws on
September 14, 20OB, to Inspect the endre dastribution system becatts.e the.conditiaste were
unsafe. He argnea that even imnvdiatety after the storm, the rmnpany could trot arCm
aii of the system because the stnaets were closed or biocked, ad docvned-qx4s and debrie
had to be removed. In additton, he notea that they had to walk t3ie distirlbddm qstem In
the rurai areas to locate faults, Mr. Meircht& submits thatr after criticel faclaftie® had bew
addreased, the company prioritized its restoration eiforis to maximire the zttaniser of
custoaas to whomservice was restored. (17uke8x. 3 at4.5 )

In addieon, Duke-Ohio's wttztess Mebring maintains that it ia not urtaammoa itt the
restoration process for outages to aonu titer the storm has pasaed. S6nm a^arm leaves
trees in weakened conditioma, lirnbs may continue to fall and cause otrbsgm afber the
storm, and the same Is true for structures left In pretarlous positio►m. Mr. Mehring ixtiaisb
that the condiiion of Dufce-Ohio's syatrsn did not eontrlbute to the nwttber of <nctape;
rather, the outages were a resuIt of the cooesssve damage to the disttibutimi syatem rauaed
by the storm. (Duke Ex.3 at3-4.)

OCC subrnita that I)uke-OItio failed to ptoperfy raport dte rwm6er nE castarrws
experiencing ontagea, the length of time of the otttagea, and the nennber of outages (OCC
Hrc.10 at 11-12). oCC's witness Yankel secarnu+enda that the Commifidion-aider a study of

^i fi^ a pr^scwres anq reactions^^2u`v3 Si^(^-^^73teS^^e,"`
argues that OCCa request fox a study is both hrelevant and mispiaced anit tia►t OCC has
no obje<tiva, factuat critxria on which ta basr such a recamatertdation. Duke-Ohia avers

000010



04-1946-EL-RbR 'B

that there Is no basis to suggest that the company's emergecxy response 1`slens inrreased
the severity or duration of the event (Duke Br. at29-2&.)

OCC helieves that DukeC)hio's disinterest in exploring the causos for cuatomer

outages and imptoving its respanee to stotm outages 9s inapptnpdete, given ft serloas
damages suffered by its cuatarners (OCC Ex. 10 at 15). Recarding to OCC's wib"
Yankel, the econornlc loss and dainage incurnad by tlv castomere far exceeds the eosts
Duke-Ohio is requesting that the cestomers pay (OCC Ex.1A at 4). OCC' advoaates that
the Commission shanid consider the losses already suffered by Dnko-ot+ld's ctmtaxees
from the 2008 Storm and not pemtit eollection of any starm restoration msb (t70C Br, at
6). Tn response to OCCa isaue xegarding lossas customers may Aave sustained dnrlrig the
2008 Storm„ l)ukeOliio believes thst whether a customer sustahud losees as a result of tht
storm is not relevant to whether the company Is entltled to coat recovery £dar storm repaisa
(Duke Br. at 2?). OCC dfsagrees with i2uke-Ohio, stating that the Commis" has rei.ted
upon equity in the past when detern'idning whetlrer utBfties ahould cotlect coets from
customers (OCC Reply Br. at 5).

There Is no dispute on the record that tlu 2008 Storm was an unavo9dable major
event that caused substantial outagrs in Duke4hia's service teaitor}: T1ie Caamnissdon
notes tliat, in aaordanct wtth Rule 490221406, Ohio Administrative Code (O.A.C),

Duke-Ohio maintains an emergee^y plan which sels forth procaciums the cwmpany muRt
foltow in situations sach as the 2008 Swrus. This plan is ava3lable to the Carnmtasion's
outage coordtnator and, in the event there is a question regarding a ccutpaaiy's respomse to
an emergency sltuation, Staff would review the situatioa to ensnnn that the plmt is 6eing
propeiiy implemented by the company. With regard to fJuke-Oldo's resp" to the 2OB
Storni, there is nothing in the record, other than unsupported statements pyade by OCC;
which would warraat furEhar inc}uiry into DukeOhio's imp1ementattOrt of its enwtgency
plan. Therefore, the Commission finds tluet Duke-CDhio has snstained ib lfurde ►.t of proof
on this issue and that OCC's suggestion that the Commission lntti®is a: Auxly of Uuke-
Ohio's reaction to the 2008 Storm is without fomutation. lherefor% OWs request should
be denied.

B. 20C4; Stozm ExRenses Overview

Duke-Ohio's cvitnest Wathere testified that, in aacordance with ths Coo^aiaedon's
January 14, 2009, order in the Dafa Etubfc Rate Care, Dnke4Ohio deferreci 530,6B2461 fn
distribntion and relafed OdcM costs Incurred to repair the damage cansW lry tiea ZfldB
Storm, and recorded carrying +rASts at the amst reeenliy approved iong>tr#m debt rabe of

the costs associated with the 200H fitorm were indzrred during the test yeier for ft Duke
Etec(ric Ratt Case, had t.hoee costis been Induded in the rate mm tlW would hsve,
theoreHcalty, increased the custoinera' basc distribution nttes. 11uas, rathbr than Include

000011



49-1945-E1sRDR

the 2008 Sturm costs in the base distribution raEes, Duke-Obio reqae8++eO. in tlre ^
Efecbic Rate Case, to narrow the scope of Rider DR'rIKE to tlrooee eacpenaes related to the
2008 Stormdamage. (Duke Fx.1 at2-3.)

According to Duke-Obto's wiluess Wathan, the actual stosrri restaiatkm roots for
the yeer 2008, exduding the costs asscxiated with Hurricdne Ike, were ft4flcaNi3' higher
than the amount ineluded tn base ratea In 2W8. For exannple. W. Watfirtt offm thst a
reasnnable estitnate of srozm costs ictctuded in base rates for Z0M for distribuifon OdcM Is
approximately $1,563,148; however, the actuat storm costs incuaed fos eie yyeat 20M
excluding the costs related to Htiirtieane ]ke, for distritmtion t)ddat were $5,960,'?2t
Therefore, Mr. Wathen asserts that ad of tbe stoxm restaration cosis aashrlated wkb the
?D0® Storm were incrernentat to the storm costb being recovered in base rates 9n the ym
M. (Duke Ex. 5 at 3-5.)

OCCs witneae Yankel advocates that Duke-Obio sltoutd forgn Y(d percznt of the
restaration costs for tlu. 200s Sbom Aaoording to Mr. Yanke4 while he it not saying that
the costa wete not incurred or Htat the costs were nok, to some eztextt; prudent; he
questions the reas4nablemsa of regaesting zecoveiy of such coste. (OCC H).1A at 7.)
OCC believes that Dnke-Ohio ahculd have been better prepased to deg With dw samn.
Moreover, OCC states that it is not clear from the record that DukrOhto itad appropciate
cost containment nwasuurs in plaoe to ensure the efHeiency of dw reetbratlon effeete.
(OCCEx.10at3;OCCBr.at21)

UCC'a witness Yankel submEts that a utility shoutd not be ai6wved to ccrllect
imprudentiy incurred costs, cots associated with otber jeuiedfetions, or colste tAat should
be capitaiized, as opposed to expeased. Moreover, Mr. Yanlcel pointr ont t{jatS nfilttp lias
built into Its rates a+rrtaln allowam for ato¢ermtated expenses and it, sbonld ttot bo
expected that fult recavery, or any recavery, wM occur, dtutng tfines wkmtt the expe>am
exceed those buflt into rates. The witness paitds out that wluat starm coels ax'e tea tNatt
what is built into rates, the utility does not request a decrease in rate8; thtA there st ►onld

be no expectation of recovery when expmees exceed what ts built Into retES. (4C7C Ex. tA
at 4.) Cx.:C maintatna that, witiite in reeent years Duke-Ohio may tisvo ezeeeded tts test-
yesr amount for stoan restoratioaa, there may have been othrr yatrs whei+e DafCe4DMo
benefited by having a test-year amouat that exceeded the actua( storut rettaration coate.
Therefore, QCC insists that, in order to meet DakeChio's burden of pma on ft fssue<
Dulce4?3tiio must provide computaana of test year amounts to acEnal coste f(r atate then
)ust zecent years. (pCC Br. at 10.) Mr. Yankel also pointx out tliat a epbkeepetada fos
Duke Energy tndlana, Inc. (Doke-lndiana) steted that it wtU not seek rccenrM of tbe c+osls

tite -,rri. ar̂qer^ ^...^,-lm(Dak2.
Kentucicy) has requested defareal of the 20M Stomt co®ts, it has not requeated n3ewery.
(OCC Ex.1A at 4-5.)

000012



09-1946-EL-RDR - -7-

In cuntrast, Duke{7hia submite drat its existing base dtstributtap rates do nat
incbzde the 2008 Storm costs. Purthermare, Dake4Ohia mainteins that ,OC7C`s wi.tnm
Yankel falIed to justffy his erroneous conclusion that Duket7hio may 1m ;over'recov'ered
strnm costs in the pase. Uuke-Ohio notes that, at the time of tI'te?tlOg S6otn4 tba base faten
im3uded about $2 miillon for Q6zM starm costs. According to Duiqe-Oh", 3tt the
intervening years, it has incurred OdeM storm costs well 9n excess of the as,twutrt iacluded
in base rates. (Duke Br. at 22.)

Furthemwre, Dulce-0hto avers that, canthaq to OCC's assertions, foteig<t
jurisdictions cannot dtetate t}da Commi9sfon's autftority (Duke Br. at 4 txC n:plies
that, in the past, the Commission has ].ooked at the txestnte9st of wkmum by ntiltiies in
other states to gauge reasonabtenesL 5ee in the Matter of tJu Appifaoffo+r of CrnceYuratl I3ct1
7'elephone Cornpasg ,(nr Approvaf of a Relail Prfd'rig Plafs [NPdeh May Reeult {n Fuimm ltaEe

Increaazs and for a New Altsnwtioe Itega/atfon PIaa, Case No. 96$99-TR-fiLZ Opfnkin and
Order (November 4,1999). In additim4 OCC argues that the CcMMWon has fotu+d titat
trends in other statea ar® relevant, especially in a atate where a eampany iN artaf611ate.
See In thr Matta► of the Reakw of SBC Ohfo's TELRIC Costs for Unin<eatftd Ne#owtiF E/sntirCN.
Case No.02-i280-Tf =iJNC, Bniry on RehearLtg (Aprii 21, 2004). (C)CC Rep.ty Br. at4)

In the Duke Ekctric Rafr Case, the Cemmussion approved a sHpufatima by the parts`ae
in that case which perniitted Duke-C1hio to establieh Rider DR-iIC$ as a rnecharBsm tD
recover reasonable and prudeatly incurred storm restoration costs as®oFiated with the
2008 Storm. Whlie Ridet DR-fiCB was init3ally set at ze% DukeOhfo w*is authoriaed In
that case to file the inetant applicattoet in arder to present evidence suppntft its propoeai
for the init9al level of Rider DR-IItS By agreeing to the creatian of RiderDtt 1K8 for the
purpose of rmvering reasonabie and prnden8y incurred storm nW=*tton casts, the
stipulating parties, one of which was OCyC, acknowledged that t3um weve, i ►i facf, coats
that Duke could at least request that the Commission consider for rerovery tluougbt a 1dder
mechanism. Fwr C!CC to now advocate that 100 percent of the 2006 Sbarm cwhs siauld ba
forgone by DukcOhio, wtthwt even ex.vnirdng such cosb, se^e somewhat
dieingenuous. With the requirement itmt any cmts recoveaed ttunatglt Rida DR- IKS are
reasonabie and appmpriate, we will proeeed to eoruider Duke-Mo's r®qaeat in this case
and the evidence of record todebmmine if Duke-Ohio haa mntft burder ► of.ptaot.

C. 5+̂My of p-*°Hes' Reaardix{g FM= to be Recoveced.

Duke-Ohia's witness Wattien explains that, generatiy, the company 3s paoposin8 to
inctude the following costs in Rider DR-IICB: distrbuttan O&M; certain adm^e and
g^nerE accoun u^^ igbor, e su p aisd ^^.-a^ ct+'ic
aduwustrative aad generat accounts used to record storcn n:lftratim caotl; and paqm[i
taxes asscktated with the tabor costs (Duke 8x. S at 7).

000013



09•1946-EC.R'RR

According to Duke-Ohioa wRness Mehring, the expenses incurrad as part of•the
restoration from the 2008 Storm were almost ten times the campany's sverage armual
storm related coste, He atlesbi tbat the 2008 Storm expenses were $M.5 ndlliwb of wlrkh
$32,8 was O&M com arui payrolt taxee, arni $0.7 million was for capital-relgtmi dxpenQes.
Mr. Met+ring states that the company is only asking for re¢avery of the disl^ibMuiortareiated
O&M costs and is not seeking recaaery of the capital costs in ft proceertin& Aecording
to Mr. Mehring, the expensee hom the sta¢'m, as proposed in the appUcatiart, can be
divided into the followfng four cost categorieso irttrrnal labor for Duka4tdo and iks
affiliates ($153 mdlion); third-party contractoy labar ($14 mipion); matexloJs and supplo
($0.7 million)s and costs of Iogisticai support far the field ctews ($t.7 aiiltkm}. Sefora
carrying costs, the witness submtits titat^ in Its initiat applicatian, Duice.OMa requesta
recovery of the distribution share of the O&M cosb amounting to ffi30,WZ461. (Duke Ex. 2
at 9-la)

Based on Its review, Staff recasemends ffiat the recovery amount,-propwad ia the
application, be decreasred by $1„033,130 to 324,649,330 (5taff Bx. 2 at 23,'Att. 1-2). Upon
consideration of StafYa comarenty Duke-Ohio'a witnmo Wathen teslified that the,
company will reduee its reqtust for recovery ►hmugh Rider DiL 1t4B to iF24,355,861
According to the witness, this arnount 3ncludes the reduction requested by SbA ae weU as
additional adjustments for st,tpervieory and servke company 1abQr and other
miscellaneous items totating 5293,767.65. (Chilce 8x. 6 at 3.) In additiost ta the redacticm
recommended by Staff and the addftlonat $293,767.65 reductiori, DakerFdo's wftru!ea
Wathen tesi9fl.ed tha0 In the couxse of reaponding to discovery, the company fiormd it
applied a formula for esefmating fringe benefit costs on ovartlzi+e Iaba' that
inappropriately included certain coats as inoremental that weze not trnly increnmrAmL
Therefore, Dalce-0hio has adjusted its request to accrnmt for ft errae armd has teduced
the beginning balance of the regulatary asset by 5800,961. Actording to W Wather4 8w
company also rnade a nnmbar of otber misceHatteaus adjustmetts ft total 58118fi6.
(Duke Sx. 6 at 8, iD.)

Accordingly, taking the above aoshwo fnto caasideratlM Dukm-0hio raqnests
recovery In this case of 98,473,244 in costs resuFdng from the 2f108 5tornt: (Duke Sx. 6 at
8, 10.) Therefore, Duke-phio's revised actual expeneee In the four ccust;+iategcmes we:
internat labor for Duke-Ohio and its affilSa.tes (912,899,598); thirci-partyotmtraCt* [8btfr
(913,202,611), costs of IogisHcai support for tl+e fâ.eid crews ($3,597,025); and materieJe and
supplies ($775,010). (Duke Ex. 3 at 6-7.)

Staff believes that, with the adjastmer ►t It reconunende, as well;as tlue furllber
a sbnents agreed ln o, uce recovery artwunt'to
Staff has reasonable assuance tfiat the 2008 Storm damage expenser to be recovet^d la
Rider DR-IKE are reasonable (9taff p.x. 2 at 2-3, Att 1•2; 9taff Br, at Mj.

000014



09-1946-EL-RDR 'g°

OCC witnesa Yankel offers that he reviewed nanBeld-related xoto and aOSte
asso:lated with salaried personnei. 7he witnm points out that, whtte Attk&{11lo agteed
in its responses to intecrogatnrks to renrove certain chargea, Duke-O1do 4tigalty rerlaegvcl
recovery for such itenrs as $7,349 for maseages in support of the call corter staff and
$42,058.60 for gravel. (OOC Rx.1A at 940.) Mr. Yankel states that, based.tn,i'ktls revkKV of
the documentation, of the 96,473,244 that Duke-Ohio:equests recovery t>f in this caee•, be
recommends the Conuttiasion approve rarovery of no more titaa $5,135,1$1: In suamwry,
W. Yankei reeonmumds the foYowing items be deducbed from the antonmt reqnesied by
Duk^-Ohio; $3,279,446 for ssppiemental compeneation to salasIed etnpioqees; $307,872,
which was paid to Duke-Ohio by Duke•Kentnclry; $1,063,785, which is an 6tintats aE the
amount paid to DukvwOhio by Duke-3n3iam $2,74$,44X w1klt was b3tUed by a cottfrnctos'
to Duke-Ohio, rather than the appropriiate afflliste7 $6,969,946, cvldch OCC belieti'es
includes charges which may not have been incorred for work daroe in Ohtoo; itrtt! $8,969,072
for charges that should be removed frarn the l7dcbf aomunts and ehould be capita!lzed.
(OCC Ex. lA at 42) Therefore, CX:C believea that Duke-Ohio shovtd onty, be aitar+ved to
receive $5,135,181 of the $28,473,244 propaseci by tfie compaay (OCC Br. at20).

D. comkieration of BvkienaeCmrceminQ Exoensea

After reviecving the mcord in this case, the ConvniaWon finds ttiat each psrl.y
categorized the expenses a3legecEly incurred by Duke-Ohio as a resalt of the 20119 Seoxat
and pmsented evidence ia thia case retating to those expansea In a diff"ant rnannex,
Therefore, for purposea of our consideraflon of the reoord and deterlftins#or► of whwthee
Duke-Oltio has sostained Its burden to prove that it reaeonabiy aad pf"Ontiy 3ncurred
$28,973,244 in costs related to the 2008 Storm, we will divide the eoaEs into tcvo categcneles
Labor Hxpenses; and Operations and Maintenance and Capital Aecounffi.° thtidez Labea'
Expenses, we will consader Duke•Ohio's request to recovex $27,69804 for. hrxrnal bb"
for DukeOhio and its af.5iia8ea; third-party contractor laboo and the coata of kestkal
support for the .6eld crews. Under Iabor Fxpettses, we wfll also counslder'CICC's propoaal
ttLat Duke-Ohio not be allowed to recover $14,368,991 fort atrpplema+ta1 cohnpanaatkm to
salaried ernployees; amoanis paid to Duke-Ohio by Duke-Kentucky and 37uks-tndiana:
amounts bilted by a cantractor to Duke-Ohfo, rather than the appiopriate,a65liate; and for
charges which OCC sdvocates may:wtt have beatt iiuurred for wodc doas.iih Ohi). Urda
Operations and 114aineenance, and Capital Accountsd we will eonsider T7izkt+Oltio'6 reqttat
to recover $775,010 in materiais and sapplies, and OCC's requeat that ee"n coM Duke•
Oliia placed in the O&M aocount be capitalized.

1. fa^QrLP3c npg ^

Dukt-Oh4o's wItrrew hfeltring teodfied that, on Sepmnver 14, 2MB, Duke-OW and
its affiliates, Duke-Kentucky and Do1re-Indiana bcgan Gnplementing their emeigeecy
pians to respond to the stoam daraage. Aceording to Mr. ABehrFng, of tiue Ditlce Hnerg,y

000015



09-1946-BL-RDR -14-

employees and contraetors respanding to the storrn: more than 1,21m asaessed danv4M
prepared materiaf for the field, assigned jobs to crews, removed dmnaged vegetatloq,

repaire.d downed [Lses and equipment, and prov4ded support services; an 450 vrorlu3d in

the call center. In additiory Duke•Uhto and Duke-Kentucky retauted approxiota6elY 1,23D
contractors and employees from ut313fiee in other states not affected iby ft storm,
including 570 employees and contriactors from Duke ErLergy CaroErnae, (Uuke lix- 2 at &)
Mr, kfehring expiains that the ceete for logisttcal sappoat include food, lodging,
transportatton, and adecellaneous expenses. 11w witness statee that the oosta for this
category wene calculatad by tak9ng the number of people worldag on the stetm restaaation
efforts per day, whtch was provided by operatione, t7mes a daily pP.r•person amouat,
which was based on field input. (Duke px. 2 at 1{1.)

Ivlr Freeman, wittt Lfake Energy, expiains thatr when a Duke-ligUana employee

performs work for Duke-Ohio, Dakedndiana will not be compensated for; ihose se:vices in
the form of revenue Howing between the two companies ratieer, mnaiakent with dfe
affiliate rules, there is an entry ia tbe books of thdke•Indiana to reduce tlfe eacpezmes fnr ttu
company. According to Mr. Freeman, ft xeductton In experi.xa wou1H 1iKrt beeonne
reievant in Duke-Cndiana's next rate case. (Tr. at 411412) In response, OC:C points out
that an accourdng entry wil# mdy prevent double recovery if ft la ishcluded irt the
compmny's test year (flCC Reply Br. at 14).

StaEE states tftat ils review of the expenaes for the repair of the;sttum damage
included inapectiat af sampled invoioas from contraetors, snaberlaE UquMdems, aru'1
payroll records (Staff Ex. 2 at 2). StafYs witneas Ffecker explaine that, in 1ds audit of the
storm costs, he requested a detailed liat of transaciions uuitdog up the teRal charged fw
each of the following categories used by the cornpany: external wntractz$ oaaapany aad
afyiliate labor; mataia4; and logistics. From dme lists, Nlr. Hecker rarwkiO►rtly selected
source documents to identify specifie irtvoices, matertal acquisitiams, at,d timesh®ets to
examine the reasonableness of the expensea and aecnracy of the data. A4icaa+dfng to the
witness, his audit revealed that labor expensee needed to be reduced try'.1986,2d4 62 and
contractor expeoses need tD be reduced by Z46,86632. Mr. Hedmr explains that tha
majority of the adjastau:nts for labor expense were for straigitt-tieae employees becatae
these expenses, and the assoaiatad overhead costs, wonld have been lttcnuzed whetber
there was a storai or not arul would have been irr]uded In base rates. Otlter adjuahoaents
were made to the labor expense because, in the tlmesGeets that he dm rardcnnly, the
witness found employeea whase haurs on their Smeaheets were lower tlun the actud
amount charged. Vyit6 regprd to the adjustments for conteacW expettses, Mr. Harker
attests that son re of the invoices revealed that the work 6eing biliied was iione for stasm
rep i ic"en uc^ iudium or
expenses should not have been charged to Otdo castoms. (Staff Ex. I at 2-pl.j

000016



09-1946-EL-RDR 1 -31-

OCC aubmita that 3tafP's revIew was toa brfef and perfanctary ta fdgnttfy ali of the
problenms with Duke-Ohio's tasta in thta case. OCC points out that Mr. Hqcke4 testitying
in support of StaEf's posutian, stated that he aetually reviewed a coup

Duke-Mk
le huroved itema out

of tens of thousands of invoico and tlmesfteeta. OCC notes that offered that
Staff sampled mat'e than 8,000 Itnaa of data; hcrwevee, Mr. f1echer ataaeo that ha axtly
reviewed a eouple hundred items. Patnting to Mr. Iiecket'a alabentant tbAt he could not
put a percentage ®n the number of itetns in hia random sampf9ng, OCC ophm that Steff's
method of review was simply random, with no metlwdolog&a1 or statiatrcidly purposeful
sense. Moreover, UCC remarks tltat Staff'8 wihwss liecker adaiitW that there is a
possibility of other undiscovered discrepanciea. (OCC Reply Br. at 2. 9-il); Tr. at 98,12D-
121,154•135,137.)

As stated prevloudp, Duke-Oldo requests that it be permitted to recover
$27,698,284 in labor expensea thmagh Rider DA-IIG& Converaefy, OUC'advoratt that
Duke-01iio not be allowed to recover t14,368,991 of the requested $2T,69IS,234 in
aasociaeed labor expenses relating ta: auppleerentat compensatton to salarued emplayeea:
affdiate labor expenaes; and third-party coniracbar labor eupensea. The ConunfaatoaL in
determining what labor expenaea reaalttng frcun the 2046 Storm are appmpr7abe for
recovery thr+ough Rider DR-tiCB and whether Duke-Ohio met ita bt>fde.n. o! prc04
considered the foilowing iseues raised on the record: internai ]aboi, expenrea and
suppleanentat compensation; a ffitfate tabor expenaw arwf contractor laboa r.Xpenem

a. LnterimtLAyor^_e^t5urrolrmentatCon^naaitant

Dnke•Ohida witness laEehring tcsdW that the daily dtrect labor rates Were
detexmined based on thnesheete that were entered into the payroll ajrstm for woxk
performed for atorm-related activities. He explains that the direct labor. cnst was tfiett
loaded with frSnge beneftt coqs, supesvision costs, which were caleutated -as a pztcent of
labor, and transportat3on, coft In additim Mr. Meluhig hidicates tlW ehe dtrwt lsbor
cost total includes the cost of a4t Uuke-01rfo support labor used for the xeataratian eff0r%
Including personnel from outstde of power deUvery and interaat labor hoin departments
such as the call center, tnformation teehnotogy, pmehasFng, and warehoudri& (Duke Bx. 2
at 9.)

UCC indicates that Dulae•Ohto Is coll.ecting some level of overHa ►e costs through
the rates establiahed Itt the Duke Eft.ctrtc 12ak Case. Therefare, C1CC advoWea tlut nnleas
the level of overtiuao currently being recovered In base rates is subtractad fram the
ovetiime costs the Camanissian ffsuta propet in thir cese, Duke-0hio wfl(; be coIIecting a
-tes-t y^re ammut-fr overttme chargea tti+tce m^ear. ru ^tia<t
Duke-Olilo has not dernonstrated ttutt it has actually Incttrred all of the fatecnal owestittu
costs that it claiav, particularly if the overtinu repnmnta work by aalaiied empboyeea
who are not paid overtlone when they work ovec[inx. (C1C.C 33x.10 at 10-11)

000017



09•1446-E[.-RDR 12-

In response to OCCs caicems regarding overtitne cisargaa, Duke-4}hio's witr;eas
Wathen offers that the amount of overf4me approved in the i3uTa EDecl7lc Rats Case was
approximateiy $3.7 ntilliort and the total electric distribution overNme aetioal chargee fot
the year 2009, excluding the 2008 Starm charges, were $5.3 cdllton. Mr. Waihn ► stafiea that

the overtime charges related to the 2008 Stoxm were $3.5 m iUion Thet+efoEre, the wilnes®
asserts that the amount of storm nelated overtime reguested in this !praeeedln•g ie
irtcremental to the ovetFime collected in base rates. (Dake 8x. 6 at 7.)

In addition, OCC witneas Yankel goes on to ad.vocate that any edn psyawt to
salaried employees because of the 20DB Starm is inapproprfa6e. In h!s review. Mr. Ymnicd
found that there were two types of direct oompensatum noted by fhe company thpt wm
paid to salaried employeea because of the 2008 5torm, supplemental and regniar 2iour pay.
The witness found that there weoe 273 selaried employees that reedveai ordy a Frxed
amwutt of supplemental pay, 238 salarfed employees tiwt reeelved both s^ P+y
and pay based on the namber of honrs worked, and 46 salaried employses thm.t reteived
oniy pay based on the ruimber of hours that thep worked, as if they were ltottriy
employees. (OCC Ex. lA at 10:)

According to Mr. Yanlati, $85b,79b of supplemental compensatwxC was gIven to
salaried employees and $371,196 was paid on an hoarly'basis to saLariedsmployees Mr.
Yankei argues that the total eetra oompensetion given to salaried employeegr $1,2'L8r944 fs
inapproprfate and Duke-Ohio slwald not be aliowerl to recover this aatouvi ►t fltrough Ridee
DR-iKE. in addition, Mr. Ysn1xi advoeatea that the latrar loader atnt snpervisiott casta
applied to the $1,226,942 suppiemental canpensatlan to salaried empialree® ehwWd be
removed from recovery in this case. Aqcotdingly, the witness calculates that the request
for recovery in this casQ should be reduced by $3,2T4,'14fi, which cauitu of the direct
payroll cost of $1,726,992, and ihe associated labor kradar and snpesvistat eosie of
$939,863 and $1,112,591, respecttvely. Mr. YenSrei sabmite thap it Du1ceFOldo wiebss to
compensate its salaried emplayees for eetra hours worked during the 2NO Swm Yt can do
so, but ratepayen sltould not have to fund this supplemental campeneaHm (l7CC Rx. la
at 15-17.) Rather, OCC advocates that Duk,e-t)!da's shareholders shonld irknr the coob of
this supplemetttai pay boeausee it was an tumecesemy expense (OCC Br. at 11; txC Itepty
9r. at 13).

In response to ()©C, Dnke-Qltio's w'itrteu Meiaing stateu i}utG as a ga"Wal
proposition, salatiied enoloyees are not paid overtlme. However, he exoains titst there
are unusual dreutnstances that may reqnire salaried employees to work szeessive fwuxs;
t erefore, in recognition4 and to rew tthumm emp oyees, - Dula--i1orgy-Irta- a
supplemental pay poiicy. Acracding to the witness, it is at managertneni!s d3seretion to
give salaried employees some conipensation in addition to tlieir regular e41wies for their
effort. (Duke Bx. 3 at 8.) Duke-Qhio's witrm Ctipping+er also twtea that tltere is a

000018



09-1946-EL-RDR .13-

tiueshold of additional houra that must be worked fitst before suppldmental pay 10
provided (Tt. 359).

As noted by Duke-Ohio's witness, l+aying salarted esnploYem av er*m is noc ifie

generai praerice of Duka•Ohio and awarding salaried employees supplamvhl

compensation, In addition to their regular salai4es, is totally within the disCret[on of the
company. Upon revipw of the xecord, the commission finds that i)ulat-Olde ltas nat
shown that it is appropriate and reasonable for the company to reoaver tkie dietmionaryR'
supplemental pay awarded salarfed empioyees thmugh Rider DR-4C$, ic► Can9fd8lin6 the
mppzopriate costs resulting from the 2008 Storm restcu'ation effort to be rec^vered through

Rider DR-iKE, the CommLssion agrees that the disavUonary suppiemental paty awarded
salaried employeea shouid not be inchaded. The fornuila utilized by t7CC bo arrive at abe
supplernentai contpensatian it re=+mends be deducbed frottt the cosU 5o be recoverad
was not contested in thIs case. Therefam the Conemiaeion flnds that the tecovety amoiu+t
requested by Duice•C)hio should be reduced by $3,Yt9,446-

h Ant* Lia^? ^WgM
.

OCC asserts that Duke-Ohio's docuasexttation of tl4e 2008 Storm costs was $0
haphazard and unreliable that it can nat be relied on to meet Duke Ofdds innrden of proof
that the costs included In the appTimtfon were prudently iyuurred. CIOC pofnts out thxf^
when comparing the spreadsheets of the 3abor eosts incumd by UuL-bdiaaa and Dnke'
l7hio, It is dear that Duke_lndfana tracked three itrms: regular hourq, o'verfime haur% and
supplemental pay. However, Duke-Ohfo's spreadsheet traciaed onty two iieuu: an ltooriy
rate of pay and supplemental pay. 17ws. QCC argues that it is impoesible;to teU.fmt» the
Ohia data whether any of the labor charged was regular honrs. l7CC ^ofrrts out tlmt,
when questioned about tha Ohio data, Duke-Ohio's wihu59 C7fppinger iid&d first that
a11 labor in Ohio was overtlme and ahea later testiCied that sorne of th.e laboet for Otk was
regular tirne. (OCC Br. at 18-19; Tr. at 66o D. at 357.)

OCCs witsuss Yanicel poinb out that apprcndmately hslf of the $1.53 mMim >ktkie-
dhio was initially requeeting to neeaver fw inbaraal labor coetn resnited fmin etnplayees of
Duke-Ohio affiltatPS. According to Mr. Yankel, tiuae costs are nat fair b®eeWse Dtlae4Xto
is being chazged for work petfarnied by empioyees of 176e-Ohio'e afffllYtes and thoaa
employees are already beittg paid by ratepayers in other jurisdictions. W. Yankel subrtdts
that, at a adnimum, there shauld be an offset of the amomit of xtroney.paid by Duke-
Kentucky and Duke-Indiana for Duke-Ohio employees that perfornW : work in those
jurisdictioms. When he tried to assemble data on the antount paid tp Duk&40hio by

^a fila 1^6 Ye^elc^ti^! L^ii^eOfia^^o answer
dealt with other jurisdictions. 71wcs, to support hia contention with rm$ard to Duke-
Kentucky, Mr. Yankei points to a data retiuest In Kentucicy, which attsl}rittes $307,872 In
labcr costs uo puke•t?hio for snppordng 13uke-Kmdtcky fn its 2008 SEium restoration

000019



09-1946-BL RDR "14"

eEforts. Hor the costs paid to DukeUMo by Doke-Indiana, Mr. YU&A reviewOd the
infoxiuation he gleaned fronm a statemeM made by Dake-Indiarsa'a spokespftwn ttiat
Duke•Indiana's total costs for the 2008 Storm weoa $17 tniliion. By w►n•g a rAiio Of the

Duice-Indiana costs of $17 miElian to the esticnated easts for Duke-YJWi^uk'y, Mr. Yankel

^timates that the amount of pays^enb to DukeAhio from Dake•2adlana *vas Si,OG3.785.

Therefore, Mr. Yanket believes tfiak, at a udnbnum, the request in this a'ne shottl+i be
reduced by $1,371,657, which consists of payments to DukB,Ohio of $30'1,872 frorn Duke°
Kentuckp and $1,063,785 from I3ttkt-Indiana. (OCC Ex.1A at 5,17,19-20.) In addition,
OCC subnilts that the Commisaion ahould require that these paytx►enta fron the affiBato
to Duke-Ohio be flowed tiurough to customers (C7CC Br. at 14).

Furthermore, in comparixtg the aosis charged by ChikeCaxolhra to b affil3ates faa'

assistanee on 2006 Storm restprafioat, OCC notes that Duke-Ohio was chergPd rtwre tw3r ths
same employees than Duke•indiana was chai'ged. Duice••Ohfo's wttaese Clippinges

explains that the per hour rate charged Duke-Ohto was a bleruied rate o! overtime and
xegilar tSme. OCC nates that the blended rate added to the suppleaxntai pay cluarged to
Duke-Ohio was higher per hour than the ovezti¢ne rate plus the snppleatCntal pay chsrga
to Duke•Tndiana. When questioned about this, DnYe.Ohin'r witness CJippitt,ger atatea tbmt
the Duke-Carolina employees were deployed to indiana flat and dm to!dldo, afh.a the
overtim ¢harges started. E)CC beeevea that; for wtutever reasan. Dak&t: aroiina clursged
Duke-Ohio more for the same employees than it cherged Duke-Indtana at ►d the chargn, to
Duke-Ohio are nrrt reasomable therefcxe, ber.ause Duka-C.)h4o cannot explain the btesis for
the higher charges to Ohio, the costs sAould be disallowea (OCC &. at 161g; C7qC BX&
13A and 14A; Tr. at 356•876.)

After reviewing the raaord on ttw Lwue of aE$Iiate compensation, tfe Cotrmiasion
finds that Duke-Ohio did not stastain its burden to prove ttrat al of the aMts-reiated
c.wts which it proposed should be recovered tbmugh Rider Dbt-IKB. OC0 haa submilied
evidence that calls to quesW ► whether $1,371r657 of those chergea shoald be allowed arai
Duke-Ohio provided no evidenae to rebut OfJCs cal.cutation. Aacoadin8ly, the
Commtssion finds that the costs reques<sd by DakeC)Ido for ce¢overy d+rdngh A1da DR-
IICS should be reduced by $1,371,657 in order to address tlifa isane.

C. Conhactor IAft Exp^

Aceording to Auke-Ohio's wlhsesa Mehrhtg the ooet of conlractc{r suppart waa
calculated by aggregating the cmtractor invotas charged to ifw stomn evenk (Duke Hx. 2 at
9}.

In its audir< Staff determined that there needed to be noisbnem fee cmwkadw
expensea, finding that some of the lmolm reveaied that the wozlc being Wled was done

000020



091446-EtrRDR ; -13-

for starm repaira in Kentucky and indiaaa oc on otlrer praJecte oniside of t1NY atartV tl+ue,
these ezpensea should not have beancharged to C>hio a:stomets. (Staff Ex. I at#.)

With regard to spercific contracter invotces wltich are included in t#re request for
recovery in this case, OCCe wihieee Yankel desccibea numexrnta lnvoiCee tzanr+ one
eontraetor wlete it appears that the invokes liave no eorutect#cm wHit $e 2OOB Stmast
restmation in C)hi® ancl thene ia no clear dwvmtiw ► of the jur}sdicdeti in wriictt the
restoration work was penfotamcl. The wi6tess suspecb tiuae invoicva eii3det becausa tlvep
were sent to a 170mgO1io affiliate, rathee than Duke-Ohioi the project cGdep rekwemm a
state other ttian Ohio; or the Iocatiaas of the work fs listed a a staie otha tl+at ► Ohio. He
points out that, on many of the invokra, the location of the work was wldted out; dtuW
wlule some of the invoices appeared to have letteea CI.e., "y" or "cky") that vmnGt iadicate
that the location was in lcentud.y, it Lt unoertaGt where the project w43 locabd, in
addit&m, the witness nofies tliat sas►x of the invoicea had projxt deerrlpdons that were
dearly not related to the 2009 Strarati however,' Duke-Mo, in its May 11, 2014 filing
agreed tv remove those invqiees frasft its request in this cwse. Acrardisig to-Mr. Yaake(, of
the lavoices totaiing 5563,32226 for this one contractaa', only S3P.733.48 co¢ld deNwty be
attributed to Ohia, $261A0® ehnaid not be chnzged to Oliq, afld it 9a umerbOn whethee tlte
remaming 5269,fp0 shonld be charged to CNtia (OCC Ex, IA at 3096.) tttrYartkel ateo
states ftt flrere were invoices from oflter cmtractors where the receipta eukmtitUnd by tlts
eontractors indicate that the work might rmt hnve bem donar In ahio, 6eesam the tnvoice
Is for item such as food, laundry, transportati.on, and field materfal6 in 1CexctuCky;
however, Mr. Yankel acknowledges that a erew or a coniracbor conld lwve worked in rtwre
than one jurisd3adon (OOC Ex, lA at37-34, 41.)

OCC's witness Yacdcel clafau that it appears &om a sesqling be di;l of ctintrscax'
invoices included in the request for raovery in this cast Ehat the compar4es se3paste^
for some of thoae invoic^ wera eittter L1uke-lrr^ or Duke-Kentud^y. ^€e srgo®
Duke-Ohio has not met its burden of prcaf and deams"ted that alt of @u $23,201.611
associated with contractor restoration, for which IYuke-dfdo in requeoing recovatpt
achsally occurred In ONo. Mr. Yanke! reearnatends that the a equeatdd ;$13.2[i2,611 be
xedueed by S2,748,442 to account for ttrose invofces that refenatce a Dakeohfo ealtate zas .
the responsible utMty. in additiott, simx DukeOlda was one of thm affibdn located in
different statea that ktteared ooste xewltiag fram the 2006 8tnattl, Idr. Yankel xeconwmds
that only one-third of the cuals be recovrred from Ohio tatepayrra; ibspt, tite wltneas
recoaimends that two-iliirds, or $6,90,446, of the remaixdag amourt be neutrwved becauae "
Uuke{)hio did not substantiate wl+rre the cosh weee incrured. With these teductiem N+fr.
Yankel submits that Ouke-tlhio should only be aIIcnwed to recovet :$3A84.713 for
conhactar servicea (OCC Ex. lA at 26-30, 01.)

In respanse to t7CC's consem about certiin iavoiceA reflecting cluor,@es kw serv9ceti
such as lodging and meale, in atwtler state, Duke-Oldo palrtta out timt it 16:euk stupd&,&

000021



09-194&EL.-RDR -16-

with a staging area and lodging alross the river En Kentacky, thnt sonuo Oflo awa took
care of some daily needs in Kentucky (Duke Br. at 19). DtilceZhio at'gaps titat OCCe
proposal that two-thirds or $6,969,Q46 of 4ie Ohio costs should be rentaved fram this
request is unreasonable and arbitrary. Duke-(7hio submfte ftt the msnnet in wi*lt Mr.
Yankel arrives at thts figwm by referencing that tiwe were three Duke Hnergy ooctYSxdea
affected. by the stornn lacks any mathematical, objectlve, or de&ied aiterim: (f?uke Sr. at
15.)

It is evident froon our review of the record, including both 8teff® iudit attd OCCs
attestations, that tE►ere are diecrepaticies tn the docnmentebon for CozltrACtnr e)cpenees
wldch should have been bgted to affifiates ia other stats and not baled to Dnks-Ohio.
While we understand that these dispazities may have occurred due to *e amergency
nature of the 2008 Storm, tht C.on+miasion belleves that Duke-Ohio faited to;ptrrve ttrat the
total amount of contractor fabar oosts it is reqaesft under Rider DR II0 is reasonable.
The Commission beiieves that Duk*Ohio has not presented evideC ►na to sapprx't ifa
contention that all of these contrector casta were reasenably tncvrre4 and sabjmE to
rocovery under Rider DR-IKE. We adrnowledge that the rocord reReetsjtdnt Dttite-Ohio
hired ttiird-party contractora to assist with restoralion effotts reanlting front the 2008
Btorm and we agree that DaL-0ldo should be penaittod to rrcovet appropriaaln contractor
costs; however, Dnke-Ohio has faIIed to au6stantiate what tha®e wtual roW are.
Therefore, we are left with eitber disaltorving all contractor ceft or, tbe
requested contractor costs based npnrt the record of evideecer which peradt4 Ddk&vbio to
reasver a portion of the centractcx cos1a. Upon consideration, we ftnd itrst the eppropr3Ate
result is to anake a downward adf nstment to the ctmiractor aqwes reqaesFed in tbfs cm
to account for the disa+epandea

Duke-Ohio has reqaested recovery throagfi Rider UR-ItfB of 'SI3=611 for
contractor servicea. Upon consideratiwt of the evidente before us in tiwr case, the
Conunission finds that fK:Cs proposal that the conhvctoa' enpensea ^ be reduced by
$2,748,443 to $10,458,169, in order to take into aacount tfioee invwossthet re[erEnee a
Duke-Ohio affiliate as the responstbte party, is rrasonabYe. PurdWIuM, nptm
consideration of the rftoonabkrkm of permittmg Dnke-OEda to recower$te r+emafNng
$10,455,169 for eontractor servka throngh Rider DR-IItE. we tind that thqre is suf8cient
evidence to suggest that, at nwst Duk&Obio may rn.®sonably only recom one-tftfrd of
this remainder, the other twat#drds shoutd be allocated to the statee of Gndinna autd
Kentucky. The Comm3ssion notea that no perty disputes, the c+atiatcLon: that Dnke{lhio
should at least be pennitted to recover one-third of the remaining 510,455,169 eontractar-
sezvices costs. Therefore, the Commiasion finds that the remaining $10/t59,169 shaild be.
further reduced by two-thirds, or $6,970,112, in order to axount for otLer duxgo fnc
which there fs no evidentiary support for recuvery. Awooditsgty, the Cotmrdseimi
condudes that pnke-Ohfo's requesk for recovery of $13,20011 for canivctar eervkes

000022



09-1946-HGRDR -17-

should be reduced by $9,717,564, such tfiat I7nke-Oh4o shonld be pe.rrnOt6ed ta raava
$3,485,047 for contractor servic.e9. ,

d. c^^tixd-c^Jobar,^^•+^

Upon review of the record In this case, the Commtssfon finds Stak Duke has not
shown that the labor expe►taes incurred for restwatfaa from the 2f1O Staa► were
appropriafiely coded and the evidence of record has shed sufftcienE daubt ort whei[her
some of the labor expenses were appropriatply aHocated to Olvo. YVhile it appesrt Nuet
Duked7hio attempted to reconcile the accounts after the ecrnergeacy situatMon had passed,
Duke-Clhio did not substantiate, on the record, that all of the labor !expenses were
appropriately allocated as they stuoild have been, ftor example. It appe* that; fnit4sity,
all of the labor costs charged ta Qhio were overtim hours and, whtle tft¢ contpany may
have attempted to correct this accounting after the fact, DukeaDhio fafTs to _provide
evidence on the mord to support Its conbentkn that the accounts have bESr. fully
reconciled.

As acknowledged by the company, DuY.e-Oh'sds cerrent base rales irn3ude an.
aRowance for stonm-related ecpeitsen. W hlle the Con+mlssi.on agreed that[tlse atozm caais
could be defermi and reviewed at a later time to determine if the casb were p3rudentiy
incurred and thus be reeovered thzougb Itider Dli IK$ sach deferral authority was In no
way a guarantee that IhtlteObfo would be pemdtted to recover all of ft oosts, oc. In facC
any of the costs. As we stated in our January 14, 2(109, order in the Dt+Ioe EieCtrfc fdaEe Cksk^
whfch granted deferral aathosity, the reaeonableresa of the deferred aawunta snd
recovery, if any..will be examaied in a future procxeding. Since the cm at hsnd fs the
future proceeding envisioned for review of the coste6 the burden of showhig that tlroe cnsts
for which Duke-Okdo requests reoorery are reasonabte and were, 4n faek,,itaursetl in the
restoration of elerEric service for the 2906 8torm in the state of Ohio, resb sokly on the
company in this case. While Doke-Otdo has provided the numbers and a mfr+bitut kvel of
infocmation alleging that the labor expenspa inarrred wm ftu Ohio cusbDiho6, tfie record
reflects that there are inconsletencles and iaaocaracies !n the toatganys acoormting
procedures that the companp bas natther explained, rebutted, nor dlxoantpd. Given theas
facts, the Commission csnnot support reaovery of alleged labor axpenses whictt the
company has not proven.

Therefore, wMe the Commlesion agrees that the record supports the recweiy by
Duke-Ohlo of a portfcut of the laboe expenses requested by the comnpany, the CoasttalissJo0.t
finds that Duke-Ohio did not prove that the totat amount of labor exp^ It rmFzest4
$27,696,234, was reasonable and prodently luctuxed. Accordinoy, upor► navlew of tlus
reootd in thie case, the Commission concludes that; as delineated in detail In the previous
Labor Fxpense section of tbie order, Duke•Qhfo's request for rocavezy of.tabor sxgermes
through Rider DR.i" must be reduced m$14,368,651, which tneludes a radtrctlorl oft

000023



09-1946-EL'RDR -18&

$3,279,446 for supplemeatal campensatiorq 1,$71,687 for afCilfate labor„and 4,717,564
related to contractor labor.

i 2 OMtfons amO A'*rWA11M an@ Caoital Accaurh

Lheke^lri® s witneas Mehring states tltat the materiel and saoty cosm were
calculated from what was actualty recorded in the ledges from the oompnWa dDrerooms
during the time of the stornt restcTation efforta (Duke F.x. 2 at 10). Mr. lvf&" enplaim
that, as a resuit of the 2008 Storm, 707 dist<lbudon poles and 499 ftuzfmms had to be
replaoed. In addition, tf>e storm damage reqttired the replacement oE 862 cromwas,
171,278 feet of electriC wires, ^'j3,134 corutectora, 4,728 insalabnra.17,87"7 ftum and 314
azresters. The damage resalting ti+om the 2008 Storm aiso required a total of 31,880 epficra
and 942 cutouts, according to Mr. Mehring. (Duke Ex. 2 at 6: Duke Bx. 3 at•S.)

OCC notes that Duke-0hio did not aocount for the locations of the 91,880 splices
and the 942 cutouta tbat were made durLtg the restoration efforts for the,2008 Storrr ►, tuR'
did it document the teems who completed ft work or the t3me cormnmed in cowgbeRing
the work. Ttierefom OCC argaea ahat it Is rrot posaible to eosnre that ljbe xpli= md
cutouts for which Duke1.)hio is rxqwsttng reeavery.were acluaIIy dam. bCC notes tlwt
Duke-Ohlo only estimated the number of splices arwi cutoats dam as evkkwed by Duke-
Ohio's witness Meliring's stakment that those numbess reported vrere obmixred fmm tbe
materisi managa:eent system. (C}CC Dr. at 39 20; Tr. at 58.)

CCC asserta that Duke-Oldo charged exuessive casts ittcvrccd fniroporute to the
2008 Storm to the O&M expense acmuNa, wlcen replacement eastu, inatallKdon coatt, aud
possibly other costs should have been charged to capital accounts, Clt7C ergaes that, if
Duke-Ohio can not demorwtrate that aU of the replacement costs were ptapYxly cbargrzl to
capital aecourus and all of the repair co9ta wera ptnperly eharged bo expettstr aeooanU6 the
Coanmission shoiild deny the+wllacti.oa of the easw from customera. Forwample. OCC
rtates that maoy of the items Menti6ed by Dttke-OMo inrluded the teplacanent of polesi
transformers, and other damaged equtpment. Aocarding to OC.'f `w these iteme are mpltal
items and should be aUoeated to a capital wount however, DukaOls{o qhsrged aU costs,
induding these costs, to the GdrM expense aec;ounte C1C7C subtsdri. it+at: In aacordsnce
with the stipulation approved in the Dvkt Fhetrir Sade Case, Duke-Ohlo may cvaly cotject
from customers, through Rider DR IKQ ixusementat operationai expenees aeavcia.ted whir
the storm restoration acttvitiea, xwt eapital casls. TltiaeEore. OCC beliaves that Dttke47h10
is attemptimg to eolleet c+osts that alw Ccnumiseion stated could imt be collee6ed. (Ol7C Ex.
_ID_at45,,!__ _ _ _

Furthernwm, OCC argnes that if the premise sarviCea; gro+rp, the
engineering/ Watcat persormd, the nQruwl ttatble shift amployees„ and tfin eeoorad tieo-
responders were prlurarity support staff during the ®torire response, tihett ihe coebs

000024



094946-Ei.-RDR

aesociated with their work should be allocated in propor[iort to the field work cbatm and
appropriately made to the capital accounts arui the O&M aocwnta based on tha nctuai
field work cornpletei, UUC submite that Duke-Oitio charged aimaet no ccois to ths oOtal

accounts; however, Duioe.ohio reported a lsrge amaunt of capital ibeept repiseemeMts.
Therefore, OCC comments that more of the f#eld work labor costs, as wvll as tht aeme
percentage of support work labor costs, shou]d have bem d=Red to ebpiFsi aoroenta
(OCC Bx.10 at 8.)

Duke-Ohio's witriess +Clippinger asserts that the company's replacement of units of
property was appropiiateiy eapitatized and repairs were approprtately cbarged to the
O&M accounts, Ms. Clippinger explains that, if Duke Ohto inetaUs a unit of property,
then the unit of property and the labor and other costs assoclated with ffit itutaDation of
that property must be charged to the capital aorounta, According to the wftttee% the type
of eguipuwnt fnstalled wIIi determine whetirer the item 9s recorded as ca oat expa^se.
For exampte, she explains that, if a pole is ^eplaced, the oaste woalb^ e capitalized;
however, if an overhead line Is repaired by instaliing a line splke, t3te eosls ax' e expeMOed.
With respect to the 2008 3torm restoradone, Ms. C13.pp1nger expllca6es tiwt the counpaay
used both 9nternai and extemal labor that were not aecessarily familiae witk the cUargim8
practFces of ttre company. 17,ereforq the witneas attests that in ordar eo allow pereonnel
to focus on the restoralion effarta, they were instructed to chaige alt ef tlutir efforb to tht
O&M accounts. Ms. Clippinget also atates that the ataterlals used for aervkae resboration
were itdtial#y charged to the O&M accounta Hawever, the wltness Mtes 04 in October
2008, the units of property and the associated labor aosb were mqved: froat the t7bM
accounts to the capital accounts. (Duke Ex. 4 at 34.)

OCCs withes® Yaaket believes tthat the $0.7 m!llfcm amount being,Capitatized wth
respect to direct labor costs is too low. lv1r. Yankel amrts titiat aA of tlta labior costs and the
labor loadings both for internat labom and contractor labor should be cApitallsed. Mr.
Yankel states that treither he nm Duked7hfo has an esdmat•e of how msuh of theas cosls
should be capitalir.ed. The witrrese acknowledges the duress the campany was nnder'
during the 2008 Storm and understahds why Da]oe-Ohio dimeted that all caft ahnuld be
recorded in the O&M accourds; hawever, now that lime lcad paased, thae Is not qtrality
data to show what should be eittw O&M or capital cosfs. 'I7uerefieG Mr. Yankel
recammends that an estimate be made to separate the ooats iato aii13ta1 and O&M
categaries Utilizing an average of the capitslization perc+en#age vsed by investM'*wrmd
ut3lities in Kentucky that were hit by the 200B Storm Mr. Yatilcet eaHrnaW th®t S8,969,072
of the requested S28BA73,244 recovery amount should be capitaliaed. (OOGEac.IA at 24•28;
()CC Br. at 15-16.)

nuke-Ohio argnea that fJWs propoai diat the percentage of aosm timt AIWUId be
capitalized shouid be baaed upon the average percentage appticabfe toj hvo ICentdeky
ntilil3es that are not Duked)tdo's affiliates Is arbitrary and fails to eerEaitt

000025



I

09-1946-EL-RDR -2D-

tacte. Namely, DukeUhio states that OCC failed to address w2seflus tba otlser atRities
repiaced the same amount of material as Dnke•t)tu1o. Moreover, tha far.t that a cornpeny
subject to generally arcepted accounting prmdplea has some degree !of 3attdrde In
establistdng its capitalization polfctes means that another entWs undefin^ capifialiudart
policy can not be imposed on Dnke-Oiilo. (Duke Br. at 15-17; Tr. at 264-266.) In additlon.
Duke-OMo points out that, if $8,969,072 ie retnuvat frotr► O&M and capielized, as OW

propases, customers would artualiy pay mort over a kmger period of time, beause de

costs would become patt of rate base and the rate of return wouid be equiv6lent to the ftt1Y
cost of capital applied to that rate bese. However, as proposed by thc corrtPany, the debt
rate would be used to calculate tlu mtxying costs over a tln+ae-year pariod for those
antowtts that remain in ddcM and are an+ortized. (Duke Br. at 17.)

Upon consideration of the record, the Commission finds that Duke-Ohio has
substantiated its claim tbat g775,U10 in naterial and supply costs Is reasortable and should
be included in the amount recovered through Rider DR-IKE. NRt41e ocd appeari to be
skeptical of the amount of casts capitatized by Duke-Oluo, OCC has ttot stiibatendeted its
claim that the company inappropriately charged items to the O&M accoams. MoMuver,
Duke{)hio's witnesg, whfie acknowledging that the mater.Gils used for seroioe restra'atlan
were initfaIly charged to the OCctvk accounts, went on to verify thxt; In Oftbet 200, the
un3ts of property and ttue assoc7ated labor wss wa+e appoopsiateFy movedkan the O&M
accounts to the capital accounta Tlnarefore, we find tirnt Duke•Ohio shautid be pezuttted
to recover $775,010 in materiala and supplies and OCCs requeet far a redncHart io tNc
OBdvi expenses reeovered tiuongh Rider 17R-IKE ahanld be denied.

E. arrv ni g Costs

OCCs witneea Yankel argoes ttuat, sinoe [t has been 20 nwntha since`tlte 2= Stomi
and it was completely within Duke-0t3o's discretion wben to request recaveiy fos flwse
costs, the Commission should not allow recovery of accsu.ed 4ntenat since 9epbeadret 2W&
Morenver, (7CC pointa out tbat it took Dake-Ohio 11 nwnft to file for'recovery of lts
ciahned costs afterlt was given mthodzation to do so and, as a mutt cusbooaera are being
asked to pay approximately $160,000 per month for carry7ng aharges due tothe company's
delay in filing for necovery. Therefora OCC recommends that Duke-Ohia anly be alkrwed
to coIlect carrying charges for the three yeara that costs are defetred, beghaiing wlm the
Commission Issues its order in tliis case. (OCC Ex. lA at 43; CKC )tt. at 10;:OCC Reply Br.
at 11.)

Duke Ot^3o opps^^^g ^^m+ ^at the cornvaztv shovld nDt be aLawed bo

begin accrning carry3ttg cEtarge+ imtii recwery is appmved in this pracesd#tg. Dnked3hio

believes that the Couunissiory in its ozdar In the Duke Elec6ic Rafe CaaGi expreesty and

unatnb'iguously accepted Duke-0hio's proposal to accrue caxtqfttg cherps art the full
defetsed amount, citing the Comm3s9iat's Tarmary it, 2D09, R'^ and Order, at findht$

000026



09-1946-BL-RDR 21-

6. Therefore, Duke.Ohln requests reeovery of carrying cbargee at 6A6j petcent front
January 2009, nntil such time as recovery is compleEe, (Duke Br. at 25.26.)

In our January 1AY M, Findlrtg and Order in the Duka Efxtrk ;Rata Gist, ibt
Commiss[on considered and approved Duke•Ohids request for autl►mW to modify ib
aocounting procedures to defer the 03GM expenses assocfated with the';0 Sivm alorg
with carrying chatges; however, we found that the determination of the reaSonabknew of
the deferred amounts and the recovery there<sf would be examined atuk gddressed in a
future proceedin& In the instant case, the Commission is now cangkUzing the
reasonabteness of the company's request for rerovery of the deterred iuroutrts, wtth
carrying charges, and It is in, this order that we w01 determine what ecperreew arui cerryYng
cBarges may be recovered. 'Upon consideration of the reeord in this caae, the Commtssion
concludes that it is rcasonable to at(ow Duke.Ghio to recover the 2" 9tar{n expenses„ aa
modified by this order, as well as the asscciated earrying clrerges beginning!ou January 14,
2009, wlsich is the date that the Cowdsdon authorized DukeOtro to deler the exptnses.

F. De r iRg

OCC points out that Dule-Ohio faiied to recognize that aII of the aweft that wee
replaced needed to be fully depreciated. Acconding to UCC, although the r*W aBBeta must
be added to rate base, Duke-C/hio should also subtract from rate baee any of ft
depretiation remantiing on the assets that werc remnved. OCC subadts:that Duk,e^ohin
has not demonstrated that' its failure to address dapreciatiam of replaoed. usekt was jp6t
and reasonable. (OCC 10 at 9.)

In respome, 17uke•Ohia's wilnesg Wathen points. ocrt that ft coatpany fiollowg
composite depreciatiae &caunting, wltteh has histurieally been usad and apprcrved by the
Commiesion ia past rate cases. 7he wihmas explatns that tbe campoute method of
accounting does not recognize lasses on saaeta retiasd prkw to thdr esFFamteci Uft the
result being that, over the entire il6e cyde, the portion of cnats rwt recAuped prior to
average tife is tralanced by the cost recouped subsequexet to average life. There£oue, Ivfr.
Wathen asseft that, if the deprec4atiort remanttq at assets renxrved Is sfrbtracted (saat
rate base, It would be inwme3stent with caaupos[6e deprectation a .lNathert
also notes that the Commfaslon appxaves depredation rabes froatt̂ ^

Mr
depreciatieaai

studies conducted by the company, which saalyse cvmponents of the bednesk Inetr:ding
the over and under impacts of retiremarta in the development of dep#edatFan ratm
(Duke Ex. 6 at 7.)

The Cornmisston finds that it is ac+captable for Duke-Oldo to foRrnw, tthe cosaposite
depreciat.ion method of accounting. Therefone, we conclude that OC:Cs tequest an thia
iasue is without merit and should be denied.

i

(
000027



09-1946-EL-RDR -27

G. ate Desi

According to Mr. Wathen, in order to aWudze ratepayer impacC I„'ltik al2awft
the company to have a reasanabYe recovery period. Dnk&t)hio propoaesito recom the
costs over a three-year period and implernent the rate ort a per b3ll baais iuov the eaet-af-
service stndy from the Dw4e E1aYrec Rrrla Cast to auocate the costs among°tht rate clasoes,
Mr. wathen contends that, because the costs ar+e distribntion raleEect, it'anwrdatm aae+tiea
('15) castomers shoutd be excluded from the calculation and a standayd disdrYbis6tat
allocatian factor to alSocate ta the varioue customer classes sUould be ueed: There4'am the
witneas propoaes that the, allocatlon factw be based on tlw claes eyaten ► peaic, t.e., Uva
average of the 12 nnonthly peaks. According to Uuke-Ohlo's witnmd Watl+en, ti+ia
allocaeot approach was used to allocate diatribuHon O&M ezpenses in ID ukaahio's laet
distribution costof-service stady in tha IItrkt F•Lechdc Rak Case and no patty in tla case
objected to the alloeation facton. W. Wathen states ttwt tids mettiadology will prodvice
an araaaatized revenue requir®ment for each rate clm tGat can be used to calculate the
Rider C7R-IKE rates. (Duke $x. 5 at 9-9.) According to the wftties8, nontpaared to the tutat
baTL the impact of Rider DR-TKE for all cnstomars wili be tesa tNan oax pexont (Dulae Ex. 6
at 5).

Mr. Wathen be[ieves that, becam the charge wi71 be on a per b% basls and the
custames count is fairly predtetable, It is nntikely that dvffe ws11 be atry aigRifiaurt over- w'
under-collection during the ahree-year period; tb,erefore, he states ifiat Thtke-C)lsia is not
proposing a trae-up. However, W. Wattet notes that Duke{lhio plam .tD file a lettarln
this docket at the end of the tbree-year period detailing the monthly ipafancea of ft
regaiatory asset, wluch ehows the amanti^ation of the amet, the aocruaFk generated by
applying the carryfng cost rate, and tite ending monthly balatnm• (Duke Bx. 5 at 10.) '.kaff
recommends that Duke•Ohio provide Staff with tEis yearly balance and aekEvity aex the
regulatory asset, by April 30 of each yeas, so tl+at 5tmtf ean nwnttoa' t2ie balattee !n tt+e eveent
the rate would need to be oc[jueted (9tafE Ex. 2 at 3). In respattse to SttlfYa comawift
Duke01tio witneaa Wathen stafas tlut the company wI0 provide Staff wiEb the requeated
annual reporta !n addidon, tbe coatpany is wlllfng to trne up Rider DR-IIQB at tlse ard ci
the three-year period, if the Commitqoton deema tlie balaace of any over or arAburewmy
to be material. ([)uke Bx. 6 at 3.)

Kroger comments that, wldle it does not objeet to Dake-CM+Po racavmft ra+aanable
coets assoclated with the wind starm to ffis extent that the eosb are 4ocated amor,g
classea nsing a customer sAocatoQ, Dake-OlWs applica.tion does not properly allp the
desiga of the cost recovery merhaoisen wfth the underlying cost aIlcscatwcu ; ICrogies assmft
that Dn s prqxwd ratz dealgn to adbm ta
design should reflect cost cavsatim Kmga ettpilaina that Duke-Ohia prappces to alEoeate
the storm cbsts to the customer classa based aolely on clase coinddent petyic dmpmawi and
to recover the costa tlmough a fixed marstbly cvstqmer charge. Ktnger beNeves tt+at; wtdle

000028



09-1946-fiL-RDR "23

it is appropriate to recover fixed customer coem through a fixed moatltly,Cl►arge, it is rwt

appropriate to recover demand:related costs in such a manneae. Krogpr mV" that the
result of assigning cost9 to cusfomer classes based on class peak demand, aTd tfiet<
recovering the costs Srom cuftmers as if t6ey were fixed custonter caos„ produces a
d4stozted and unreaamble rat® impact on custamere. KTager adrocafta t1taG 1f ft
Comcnission finds i't reasonable for cats to be assignecl tn custnnrer clenab°aRd szdelq on
class peak demasi.d, then the costs assigned to demand-bffled classes strould be recWemd
exclusiveiy through a demand cbarge and not tltrvugh a snoutUy fixed Oxftmw dm8'e'
Kroger otfers that the methodobgp s6ould be besed on an appropriate cornbinatiort of
customer and demand-related costs, consistent with the Natiorad Aasoclatias ► of

Regulatory Utlli.ty Commissioaer Electric Utittty Cost Ailocatwn ManuaL.(Kt+ngar.Bx. 2 at
1-4, 6.f  TCroger's witness Fitggfns subtnit# thet recovery of allowed storm damage cost$
from Service at Serondary bistdUudrm Voltage (DS) and 5eroice at Pr3noy il190ib00a►
Vottage (DP) enstomers is br.st aocompUahed through a nniform denlaW cfsazge lavted an
these two rate schedules Upon review of Dvke-Ohio's modi.fCatim to ftf rate deaign to
provide for such a demand charge,, Mr. Higgins states that the revi$ed Rider DR-tKH rata
design appropriately incorparates such a rate design for the DP claas arid tl ►e 03 cJass

cnstomexs. (I(roger Sx. I at3.)

Upon conaideration of iCroges?s cnmvwnts, Duke•Oh1o'a wihnm Wet2w adviaes
that the company w7t modify its reqaest with rzgard to ft per bip ceseon+w cinvga.
Therefore, for those customars taking servm under teiaffs that 6arge based on dMa+d,
Rider DR IKE will be on a per kW basis. Mr. t'rfathen explains tFhat this:etsrqa has no
impact on the reiatlve ailncadon b&wam custonter cleseea, bnt It vrliF il}gh#iy sEilB the
impact oF Rider DR-IKE among cuslomera within thase affected rate c)assMps ([lukx ibc. 6
at4.)

As revised by Duke-t?ft, the rate desigs for Rider DR IKS providqu Eor a tud[orm
demand cbarge far DS and DP cast4asers and a ciees4pecibte cusbonoee chatp tor ait athar
classes. Upon consideration of the praposed rate design for Rider Dlt IlM e+ revised the
Commiaaion finds that It is r®asanable arud shhoobd be approved.

C(QNCLUSION:

The Commission notes tfue, pursoant to the stipulation approved 4n tAs Duks

E(ectric Rate Caae, Duke-0hio beara the burdezt of proving that the cosm.seea^ciated with the

2008 &torm were prudently incuxced and reasemable. ht the pseseYtt casr, we Snd ffid
Duke has not met its burden wit#t reapact to all of ft costs for tvhfclt It is requestlr►g
recovery. Por exampte, wLen r.aaisidming the evfdence pmsenle :y ^
suppkementaI compensat4oat, the ComsnL9sEon rwtes that overtiau Por asiaRied wasployees
was not a general preectim and was within the rnmpany's discretlorr; tlaMIUMs, we Zawe
determined that it was an irrapproprlate expense for recovery. Witk rcWOCt to the

000029



09-1946-EIrRDR -24'

expenses incarred for conkractor labor, we find that OCC demarttstrafedlfhe ptmnce of
some unexplakied diserepancies in the doeumenlation provided by Dal60 whi+^lt caIled
into queation wtaEther the costs Duke eanght to recwer for conbmcoa'i expen+ea were
prudent and reasonable. Duke requested recovery of S28A73,?A4 throttgb Rider l71t-lYGf3•
With the reductiona in thta oxder of $14,368,667 for labor expenee, the Coma3eslon has
deternxined that, based on the record in this case, the total arnount that P0001110 shoWd
be authorized to xecover tltroagh Rider DR IKB 1a $14,104,577, plus carqing chatge,s a ►
that amount begtnning on Jaevaxy 14s, 2iDi19, at the rate of 6.45 penx¢ ►t. F.nsthernwM we
find that the proposed rate design for Ridee DKdKB, as revised, wlikh: pxwidea fw a
unifosm demand clmrge for D$ and DP cvsEtimws and a ciass^specific citstqxner chwge for
all other ciasssea 4e xeasonabie and should be approved, Aocordittgly, t)te Con[mtba1ott
finds that Duke{3hio should work with Staff to nwise Ita tariEla cwsbWA tvith this order
and then may file such revtsed tariFFs to mtpiement the new Rider DR IIM tn this dacket.
As a final nutter, the Cominissioa directs Duke<lhio to provide Staff:witk the yeuly
balance and activity on the regulatory asset, by Apri130 of each yaar. Dttk.e Qbio al+oald
work with Staff at the end of the tlrree-year period to determine if there Is a xteed to tnu-
np Rider DR-1KE In order to accoantforany n+atexial over oxnnder-raa+reiy. .

FINDINQ OP PACf AND C'O23CL[SIONS OP ^-

(1)

(2)

DukeDhlo 3s an eSeckxtc light company, as deEimd in Seotion
4905.00(A)(3), Revised Code; and a publie at9tity under 9er*rr
4905.02, Revteed eode.

l)n December 11, 2009'. Duiae-4hio filed its appiicaHon in ^te
case.

(3) By entxies isaued Fetauary 9, 2010, and AprI114, 2)10, QGC
and Kroger were gzanted intervention At the June 7, 2010,
heaxing, Duke•Indlana was gxanted interventioe.

(4) Comments on the application in this cage were ffied by 5fak
C7CC, and Krogec on February 23, ZUIO Oa Marctt 25, 2D70,
Duke-t3tdo filed a statement regard}ng tbe dispuied issuea. -

(5) The hearing in this matter was held on May 25 and 26, 2010,
and )nne 7, 2Y1a

(6) Duke.Ohio, Staff, and OCC hled btfefs on June 15, 2010, a4d
Dake47hio and OCC fiied reply brieFs on June ZI, 2Q10.

(7) Dpke-Elhio`s application to adjust fta Rider DR-IKE chai$e !b
reasonable and shoatd be appmved, with the 6oi2mwicig
nwdifa:utioata as €mffier deiineated in thfs suda: tha saaratry

000030



09-1946-EL-RDR

(8)

ORD R:

aatawnt sha(t be reduced by $14,36g,667 for )abor experueb.
'11ie total amoart that Dnke*OhTo shall be aathori2ed to recover
through Rider DR-IICB is $14,104,577, plus carTyilnB dm8w On
that amount beginning on january 14, 20M, at th® rate od 6,45
percent. Duke-41do shait provide Staff with the yearly bmbi^e
and activity on the regcdamQy assat by Aprd 30 of each year.
Dake-Ohio ahould work with Staff at the end of the tfireeaPr
period to determine if tl^.+t is a med to troe-ap Rider Ult IIM

in order to wcountfor any materiaioverar undet-nmsry..

Dukr{?hio should wor& with Staff to mise ita tszti9^
cons9stent with this otdes and t1>est roay file sueh revised tartdfs
to implernent the new RIder DR-IKE rate in this dockek

It is, therefore,

ORDfi1ZfiD, That, with the rnodifiwttorm set forth in ti+is order, tiukeOldo's.
application to adjvst its Rider DR-7K8 is mmsonable acul sl+ouId be appa+oved. It is, hrsfher,

ORDERED, That Duke-Ohio take all neaessaiy steps to carYy out;tl6 ternu of tlds
order. It is, forther,

ORDERED,'Riat Duke-Ohio be anthoriud to file in 6na1 fotsxt Lavr ^Q^ ooptes
of the tariff pages cam,.s3st•att with ft op3aion and oxler and to canrel ar8d wiklulraw ite '
supftseded tariff pagea DukaX7hio ahall 61e orve copy In its TRF dccket (ae may nuCc
such filing elect=ically as direcbed in Case Nta 06-90U•AU-1Nt'it) and.one copy in tfifs
case docket The remaining two copfes shall be designated fqr dtstribnti+an to ft Ratem
and TarifEs, Eruergy anri Water Divisicttt of the Conuniasion's (3ti6ti®s ©e(SSrhme't tt 1sr
further,

ORDERSD, That the new ratm for tAe Rider DR IKS ct+arge shelt bp effecdve ast a
date not earlier than the date upon wMch fotu coxtiptete, pAnted coples, of thc fttwl barNf
page is filed with ft Commiesion. It is, fartber,

ORDERED, That Dnke-Ohto shall notify fEs =toxtters of the cimqgss bo ft tariffe
via bill message or bllI inaert wtthin 30 days of the effeMive date af the ravW tacifta. A
cop iaos custa^r norice s^ ne suismttiedio ^e ^;,rt^daslo:^: €^ sffo• Pat^'d'^a#r`^
and Enfoicemant i}eparttnent, ReliabiNty, and Secvioe ftnaLystb T?ivialan at least 10 days
prior to its diathibuttcm to customera. It iw, ftutha.

000031



09-1946-E[.-RDR •26-

OItDERED, 77at notllng In Hila op3nion and order shalI be bisuting upon the
Commission in any futnre proeeeding or lnvesttgaHon iurvoiving tfte justmm or
reasonableness of any rate, charg% sale, or regalation. Ct is, fvrther,

dRDRRED, That a copy of thls opiaion and order be served upaqn ewh pirty of
record.

TtE PUBL[C LTPR.I'i'IES CabadMOb1 OF CIfIIO

CherylL Roberta

CMTF/fSLS/vrm

Entered in the Joumak'

JAN 11. 2011

Rened J. Jenkins
secretmy

000032



'Y'fiB PUBLiC UTILIITffi CC5MMS5IOtrT aF CHI®

ln the Matter of tF+s Applic:adpn of Duke )
Energy Ohio, inc. to EstsbIish and Adjust ) Caae No. 09-1446•BLAC1Ri
the tnitiat Leve[ of its Distributtan )
iietiability Rider. )

ENTRYdNRF.-HEAR71QG

The Commieslan finds:

(1) Dvke Energy Ohio, Inc. (Duke-Oldo) is a pubBc uEility ^e
defined in SeEtion 4903.02, Rtwisad Code, and, as sach. 'ph
sub)ect to the juriedictFwt of this Commission.

(2) By opinion and order fssued July 8, 2W9, in In tTx t`rfathr of tl^e
Aypltartion of DaJae Euergy Ohdq fnc, far an Inercase tn Efech4e
Rates, Cane No. 0B•709-EL.AlR, et at., (Dulloe Flectrtc RaBe G'oa4
khe Cvmmbsipn approved a stIpirlation submitted by Dak+6-
Oriio and o@ier parties in 8sat case. The e8pulaNon, aa
approved, esiablisiied the Disaibution Reliab8ity Rider (RG3er
DR-W,B) as a II10Cbwdam to r2CE9VAr repso+AblN aAd prRdCn4
ineurred storm reotoraHon eosb a,owcfated w3th tbe Septaabarr
2008 wind s6oruE related to Hurrirtm ne Ike (20a8 Stara ►). Ti'^e
skipalatian fuxthex pravided that Rider DR-llQi was to be aet it
zeros but autlwrized Dake-O2do to file a separate appliestion bo
estabtfeh the intHal Ievel of Rfder DR-ItCB. A pracese for tha
review of Duke-Ohide application tu adjust Rider DR-ICCS was
also eatabliehed in Nhe atiputatlon.

(3) On December 11. 200'9. Duke.Ohi© dti ed the inatant appl9oatioln
to ad)aat Rider L1R-IICS to allow recovery uf the company".a
2008 Storm reatoration cos4q.

(4) By opinion and cader iarned in the Instant case on lanaary 11,
2011, the Commission meciuded thay pursuant ta tlpe
atipnlatlon appmved in the Dukr Eta4ric F.aEc Caae. DuketXtio
beara the burden of proving that Hie aeam a9aodated with tEqs
2008 Starm wera prudently Lrtarred and reasonable. Upop.

.rer-e-3E-t1^r^, ^ C^: n^efo:snd-Lk^
did not meet ite burden with respect to all of the costs fak
whEeh It is requesting rewvery. Dukol7hivi ceqaested xeeeoverT
of 828,473,244 throuo Rider DR-IICB. Plith the reducttons af

000033



09-1946-BI.-RDR

$14,368,667 for Latwr expense, the Comm3®sion debermined
that, based on the record in tflfs case, the tofaf amount that
Dnke-0hio shonld be autirortzed to necover thr<wgh Rtder Ddt-
RCE fs $14,1()t,5?7, plus earrytng ehargea en Mat aoeount
begisuiing on January 14,2AQ9, at the rate ofb.4B pemenk

(5) 3eetion 4908.10, Reatsed Code, states that any party who tr^s
entered an appearanqe tn a Commission proceedung may applly
for re6earing with recpect to any matbecs deternofined in the
proceeding by filing an application wittiiue 30 days after t1u
entry of the order upon the ((ourrnal of the Cwmmdssfon.

(6) On FebnuaFy 10, 2011, DukeUhfo and the Oh1o Consuttsets'
Couosrl (OCC} filed appfications for x+ehMing af the
Commissioa e January 11, 2011, order. Duke-(7hfo and OtlC
ffled uva»randa contra each othersr appitcations for rehearing
on Febraary 2Z, 2di1. Duke-Ohio artd t7C7C ead ► set forth ftve
assignrnents of etror.

Int rnA Lakor P.xpetrses and fltteolemeatal Gom®ensat^n

(7) In the January 11, 2Q11, order, with regaed to supplemental
compensa#ioq, ttfe Commiss3on deEernrdned t3ss4 based ea1 t1Re
record In t2da caae, ovetHme for saiaied amployeea was notra
gencsal pracNce and was within the cotnpany's discretiol G
therefora, it was xat found to be an approprtabt expenee for
recovery thcongh Rider DR,-IKH. Aceaddingty, the Contmfwiot
cowluded that the iecavery amount requesled by Duke-01e(o
stnautd be reduced by$i,2T9,446, which aonsicts of; $S5b,796 4d
supplemental rompenaation to salarfed employeeat $371,1Sj8
that was paid on an hoorly basfn to salaried ernpiayeelq
$939,863 associated labar tander aosaa; and $f,112,591
associatad with and saperviston costs. (Prder at 11-13.)

(8) In Its firat assfg,sment of error, Duke-Ohio states that 81c
Cominission erred by predudfng reoovay of stuppfemand#f
counpen.satlon for salaried employeeq, as vch canpemation
was a neceasary and pmdendy incurred expense thpt
reasonably enablad prompt restoeatton at electx4e serviega
following the storm DnkeOHio potrb out that oniy certain,
salxri employeea reoafved addtHorai compensatmrR, nottng
that an award of additioaal pay fa not autamatbe and such pay

000034



(19-194Fi-BIrRDR

(9)

(10)

is only awarded after a tiueshold of hours am worked ahd
supervisar approvel is obtained

In rosporise to Dake-Clhio's firat ass%eunent of exrar, OCC
sixtes that utUities are perrnitted to rrcover noadiacrettorery
nonrecuaing costs on an annual basis and are not psrmitted to
mover discnetionsry, nonaocurring cosls, such as supplemerital
oampe.nsatiosr. Fnrther, OC3C atgue® tfwt t7uke-4ldds clatm
that aupplamental coanpensetioa costs were zuceseaty to W.ist
In restoration was not sapported by the reco ►d.

The Comrniasioe ihoroughty reviewed the record oa this lesue<
w}dch reflected that ccwwarding aolaried eQ ►p2o}*es
suppplementat componeation was within the taFal dleceeticm, of
the campany. Duke failod to show a reasonnble basls on which
the suppleQ►ental compensat,ion was deteruumed. Zherefare, as
stater! In our orderr based upon the specific tacYs apd
c3rcaunstances ia this case, Dok,e-0hio did not show that it is
appnopriate and reasonable to remver the requested annout* of
discretionary snpplemental pay awat►+CIed selsrie<i empiayies
tEu+wgh Rider DR IICH. W ktC7bio bas raisod nothing new brt
rehearing that was not prevtonsly coutsidered by ths
C.wnmission in its order; thecefore:, Dnlce-Ohfo's first
assignmeett of ertor is taithout meiit and should be ctenied.

In its secomd asslgnment of error, Duke-Ohfo asserts ttiat tMe
comerdasion unreasonmbily cmdered a reduction of $371,1961in
the sapplemental compensstion based on the erroneaus
cotrclusion ebat ttda amonn.t reflects additiaaW snms paki;to
salarled empkoyees, InsEead, Duke states that this amoujnt
simply reflects a summacy of tanue morded for skx^m
xeataration efforts in Ot3o and the costs aseocieted with this
time. 'Fheraforn, Duke explains that the 5372,196 is. a
oomptleHon of hrnua that salarkd employees, who are not paid
hourly wa^ worked on sta m aestoratteat efforts, while trot
paforming their usnal dut[es. purtheznw re, Dalre-0hio cia4ms
timt it etready reduced the total reguler time charged to the
2[q6 Storm by salaried employees by $41.267, In accordarYae
with the detailed audit conducted by SEaff.

(12) DCC responds to Duke-Ohio's second asaignment of envt
stating that Duke-Otdo did not substantiate, on the remcd, ttw
the $41,7b7 reauwed by Staff was included in the 3V1,196,

a-

000035



09-1946-$L-RDR

Thereioxe, OCC argues that Duke-Ohio did not meet its burden
of prooi on this issue,

(13) The CommissSoes order is bssed on the evidence on the reco#+d
in this matter. IaittaIly, the Commission notes that, while
Duke0hio repestedly, throughout its application f'or
rehearing, rn1ift cm what Duke-Ohlo deacrEbgs as a"deiaileii"
Staff audit of the costs in t'dis cav, by Staffs own admiQsian,
Staff sampled only a couple hundred itema out of tnora than
8,U00 llnes of data and Staff could not put a poeentage on the
numbee of items that it randomiy smnpled tvioreover, Staff
admitted that there is a poasibllity of other undiscove[ad
discrepandes. (Ckder at 11) As Dulee.+OtiO eamweder, in
accordance with Staffs audit 8nding, i7uko-Ohio reduced the
2008 Stnrm costs by 341,267, to reflect the reegiilar tIm charged
by aataried employees to the 2dOB Storm caata. Siwe 17uke-
Ohio aclnwwledges that there should be a re3uctioa for tiee
pactial andit conducted by StaA it standt to reason, that ths
recoFd supprxte additiamal zeduch4ons aseodated wiilt
re rnainder of the cota not audited. TNhile Daks^Clldo asmta
that the $371,196 indudee ft $41,267 already deducted, thet+e
is na eRidenoe on tha x$cord to su6stantinte the company'a
claim; rathcr, the recrcd reflechr a iwaeaeary additional
reduction of 5371,196, for f}me paid to saiaried esnployede,
whoee salarlea are already recovemd in Dalcera bane ratee, a►1 d
Duke-Ohio fada to poirn to any avidence that would isu[itate
that this amount iucludc:t the $41,267 Slaff reductlon.
1lierefore, the Conurriesion finds that DubcOltio's swm4d
assignment of error ia withoutmerit and should be dQnied.

(14) In [ts third assignment of enur. Duke-Ohio contends that the
Comrn{ssion unreasonably ordered a reduction oE $2052A54
for labot loadexa and supaviwan cns(s aseoc3ated witlt t4e
supplemental compensetion and regular pay to salaried
emplayees. Poitrting to its &st two assigt►tnerrte of ettqr,
Dnke,Ohie asserts *4 jaat as tHe wuierlying direat eosb finr
suppleamtal compeneation and regWar pay to salatl4d
employeeA shonkd reot be disallowed, the additionel ftinp
benefits associated with thcm costs ahonld not be dissFlowed.

--S,sAZ2lsio^-$.a"`e-_- duction.--fo<--la^-4oadem
reeomrxtendted by OCC, and adopted by the CornmLuiozt 6n ite
deolsion in this eavo, wene speculative and not supported by the
evidenoe ire thia c®ae..

000036



09-1946-RPltDR

(15) Contrary to DuicaOhio's aseertion in Its third assigrnnent -of
error, OCC maintains that the evidence t7CC prPaented In this
case took into crns3deraiioat the reductlane n+ado by Duke-
Ohio In respons® to Stait's audit and was not specuIaiive. O¢C
poinis out that t?unlae-4ldo had an apparNanity to oattest
(Ws calculation of Isbar loaders and supervisory coh at ti+e
hearing In this case but did not. T6erefor, CCC argaes that
Duke-OYuo's a[legatiodn on rehesring ar® an lnsppropriate
ateempt to ineaet evideoae t6at is not in the record.

(16) As with our $xuiinge iegarding DukeOhio's first twvo
aaeignnents of error, the Commission agreae that thene Is hot
sutiicieat evidence ai record to suppozt Duke-Otda's positldn
on reheacing^ Ma¢eover, Duke-Ohio has raised no Lsm t}iat
would lead the Conwilssitu► to betieve that our detamrnat9oa
to reduce the overall costs recoverable under Rtdex DR-IICB was
not suppor6ed by the record betore us In this proaeedirig,
Accoxdinglp. Duke-Ohia's tlitrd aasignnxnt of error is wi8ur,u t
rneritand sAotild be denied.

AEfil3ate Lnhor FZpg,{pW

In the January 11, 7D11, order, ttse Caaiaaisa[on found 9iaat
DukeChio did not rebut the evldeame on the record, that calkd
to quest3on Si,371,657 retating to compemtim paid by Druide-
Kentucky mW Duke4nd3ana to Dnke-phio. Thentibre, the
Commission concluded that the costs requested for recovdry
under Rider t?R-IICS wera reduced by thia smount. (Order at
13-14.)

(18) In its fourth assipmeat of errar. Duko4hio maintuins thet the
Commissiart erred in reducing its request by $1„373.G'S'r, whith
is an anwunt equal to the casis cbarged by Duke0io to
affillates for stornt restoration servirms provided by Duice{^ia
to empioyeea. Duke-Ohio states that such determini►Non ;is
nnjnat, unreasanabt$ and against the manifest wei$'ht of dte
evidence. Accorrltag to Duke-C7hio, aflliiebe labor was
appropriately ciurged to the compsnies for whom services
were provided, per®uant to affiEiate transaction sgeemenjs,

be cnedIted to one uti)ity when it perfozms workkrr an afffitete-

000037



09-1946-SL-RDR

(19) OCC responds tn Duke-Ohio's fourth essipment of erAor,
siatL+g itut the Commission tawfulty and reasor+ably adopted
the esNmate provided by OC7C for ft reductIort of afflElaie
labor compensadon. OCC submits that 17uke4)h4o's ataittts
regarding the contribnflon of labor between the affiliate^ Is
suspect bmuse Dnke-Ohio statzd that it did not contdbii.ta
labor to Ifertacky, however, the record reflects tbat it dkL ; In
addition, OOC notes that, while Duke-Ohio argves tfiat t3is is
the appropr3ale case to allow It to eottect trom Ohio cusiwnera
tlie eosts it ihcEUred for the work of out-ef-atate affilisbe
employeest Dnke•O17io believea that this is not the appropriate
case in wldch to credit cnstomers if it received ravemuee frdat
its qffiliatea fa reFatim tv ttue same stornt {

(ZO) Contrary to Duke.C3bio's asserttons, our det4xminetian irt this
case in no way affects the conVatiy's affpiate trarmaefpm
agrer.nnents or how ft sffil3ates crerlit escb odw for wcirk
parfoxmed. Rathetr, ft t.omnnlssion's revitw In t3tis case
specifira4y addreasea the question of wbetluer the costs Du&e-
Ohio has submitted for recovery under Rider DIt IM wove
appropris.tely lncemed and substantlated on the racosd 3n "
case. The dedaiom in this case is based solely aat the r®co}d
SubatanttaE questians were raised on the record regerdtl►g
Doke-Ohio's recovery of costs retabed to compesuation peid to
DykeAMo by afAliafies fn othes states. The record in tlde ¢ajse
is ewftulsDy devoid of any evidenca rebutting the annclusiba ►
tbat the af&tiate-reiated corts shauld be rednced by the srno<#nt
paid by Dnke-Kentucky and Dnke"Indlnne to t,loke-0Mo: The
Camwdssioa's di9aIIowance of this amount is zeasonabie uid
auppozEed by tbe record, and, tlwre€ora, Dake•O2tids fovttitt
asdpmeatof error sbonld be denied

t`ontxactor Inbor Bxpe^

(21) Fn the January 11, 2011, order, the Cummiesion arldressed
Duke-OMo`s nequeat to recover i13=611 for contnctOr
aervices etuough Rider DR-IIa We found OC-Vs propoeal thtt
the contractor expenses be reduced by SZ748A42 to
$10,455.169, in order ta take into eECouni thoee invoioes that

-. I ",-be.
reasonable, In addiHoe4 we fovnd that there Is snfftcient
evidesm on the recard to suggQst thst, at most, Duke-Ohio mqy
nemnabty only recovu one-thtrd of the remaining$1Q,95S,169

000038



09-144Cs-[s`L-RDR

and the offier two-thirds eluaaid be allocated to the stebesi of
Indiana and I4entucky. T1ereefore, the Commission reduced the
renwining $1D,455,169 by two-thirds, or $6,970,11?a in orrirr, to
acconnt for other cfuugas for which there is no evldentiary
sappoxt in the recoad far xecovery. The Cmm"on concluded
that Duke-ONds request for recovery of $13,21411 [mr
contractor services shoutd be reduced by $9,717,564, such that
Duke-t7hio shonId be permitted to recover $3;4E3,047 for
contrastor servtces, (Otder at1417.)

(22) In its i3fth assignrnent of erroz'. Duke-Oh9o argues that tlve
Commlasion's 8ndiag that DuSae-L)hio cannot rewVer
$9,717,564 of the costs usociated with contxactur labar' is
unjust unreasonablea  and agaituet the manifest weight of the
evidence. ba support of tts conbentioa, DakeOhio pohtrs ant
dkat it agreed to reduce its contract labor costs by 546,888: irt
accordanee with Staffs audit recaavmendatian; l+owever,
contrary to Staff's pmpose#, ft Coerunisslon further reduced
itscontrac6orlabur:

(23) Duke-Ohio states that, with Mard to the invoices 9ncFuded' in
fhe initial rednction of $2,748,449, OCC's assump6on that the
responsible p" (payCo) tndicated on ffie invoioe was!aen
affdiate of IhekewOldo Is errcneous. According to Buke-Ot1iu.
the fact that the rnmpany desfgnsted on tiw inKaoiae as ft
PayCo was either Dake-Indiani or Duke-Ketudcy ts oidy
meaningful for intunal labor and does not lead to }ha
conclusion that coatractors were not working In Oh.io.
Furdwawra, Du1ce•OMo notes that the $2.748rt42 amount was
part of ft an.pany's $3,a63,704 coeta for tree itimmers;
thercEore, if this reduct[on is snstained, Dake-Ohio would ogty
be zocovering $342,414 in tree trimming expeauses associa6ed
with the 2dU$ Stornr. There,fore, considering the number: of
outages, Duka•Ohio argttes that 4he PayCo deslgaatbon on Idte
invoioes cannot be used to diecount contracrnr easts.

(24) Tn respcxise to DukeChio'a argnment pextaining to the
$2,748,442 reductlon in ccmtzacbor coeb4 OCC stabes thet Dume-
Ohio faAed to sttslain its burden of proof on this point

-Accor6heg ro Pv^A„^°_ia3ecoff pafljr'^ , -'.o
ignore the evidenoe of record thst lists the PayCo as Duke-
Indiana or Duke-Kentucky exvd find that the fnvoices at ►d
evidence of xecord were notcorrect.

000039



D9-1946-BLRD$

(25) 4Vitts regard to DukwOOhlo's atgument that Staff audited the
contractor easts and only reeommendeid a alight reduct[on, ias
we stated eariler,' Statf wr[y audited a pce8on of the ovexklt
information in ft raee. Therefa:r, Duke.Otdds reliance prt
StaBP's andit fhulinga 1s not persuaslve•: Oue agair4 the
Commission 8nds that there Is no evidem of record ito
substantiate Dnke•C)hio's assertion In its appl3Caitort for
reh®aring that the eoos mOecbed on the invok-m wene Incnrrtd
kk ©Isio. T6ere La no qnestion that the PapCo deaigwdohns
listed on the irnoka ara out-oE4tate a6Hliatea Duke-C71W1a
assertion that ttmae designatlana represent eamedft othe[
that the fact tlset the comPany narned wf11 be paying far the
cantractor seivkes, âs not supporbed by the record. While it is
pombie the PayCo designaHon of caaitractor casta to a cwn•
l7No af6liate migltt Ind6cate something ather than its plain
meaning, no alttnative mesning was presented by Duke-Ohto
on the record. The only comtusian that can be reactet based
on this rernrd is that, if Dnke-indiana or DuYe-ICentucky Paid
the contractor for services tendeFaed, thea tltiQ servkes weeo
provided In thoea stabea,, and Ohia ratepayers sEwuW not be
Paping for those services through Rider OR-IKE. Rccoocdlaglyr
this lsane set fortb in Duke-Ohlo'a fitlh aseigstneant of erroei is
witltart merit aztd should be denied.

(26) Tnrning to Duke's argnment regarding the additlrnial
reducNon to contractor labor c^asts of 56.970,1'1^,. Dnke-Ofito
sulmita that the maems offered by OCC and socepted by the
Comnilssiom must be considered with reEerence to Ehe protomoE
used by Dube-Ohia for purposes of ahssging )abeu, matedlls
and aupplka, and lagistica, Aoeamding to Dnke-Otdo, the staabt
codes were created at the beghntiing of the teatm#iost aetivities,
theae codes wrre state-speciflc, and the wntractm wedft8I in
Ohio wwld have nsed the Ohio charga code. 1}uke4)iiie
asserts that tlhere is no evidence to refute that tha storm codea
were consistently nsed by aeneractora. Duke-Ohio da9ths
OCCs argamenis, which were accepted by ttse Comminaictn,
that the summeiy invoiaes were wrang because of enttie9 pn
tt me sluceis ara misplaced. Moreover, t7ulce-Ohin contends tHat
ttre detmmination of cost iecovery cannot be made om a genetic
racio, which q oxn^ of e mm -0-Oiim
Duke-Oldo neainteina that the reoard reflects thet 61 peroetttof
the atorm damage waa ie Oh34 wltie3t equates to 58 perceot of
the re5toratt[m casta for all three states, Ohio, Indiatu, atd

.8-

000040



09-1946EL-RDR

ICentycky. The company befieves that the Commissiiz
unreascmbly and asbitranly shifted expenses itunrred for the
beneflt of Ohio customera to otherstates.

(27) OOC responds to Dake-0tdo's srgumerit regatding the
$6,470,112 reduction In contacba cosbs, Aating tlhat Dnke Oisio
Is asldng the Connmissian to believe ftt even if the invoimes
were sent to a non-0tdo affiilate, they'were intended for DuI6.
Ohio; If the Invokes croataitted prcoJect codes referentfpg
snatlsrr state, triey were icmended fox Dake-dl'iio; If the looatfm
of the work on the 9nvoices is 1boed as having been dome in
anatha state, tltiey were (ntended for Dake-Ohio; and iE tlua
living expuna of the tanployees were incurred outside lof
Ohio, they were related to work in fJhio. Fuffiwrnm", O'.."C
notes that Section 490.04, Revised Code, re4uires ttaat the
Commission to have adequate records to suppott tts gndicgs^of
fact and Duke-Ohio has rwt provided the CDmmission witlY a
record in this case to support Uwke-Olilo'a aesesCfaevs.

(28) As the Coazmnisaion aclratowiedged in the order, it 9s elm fmm
the record that dure are discrepencies int2ie dacamenta ►Hon fnr
tontractor expenses uxl that t6are are expenses wleich stwultd
have been biifed to affiliates In othes ataties and not billed'to
UukeAhio. Mareover, we noted our underatanding that due
dicpadties may bave occurred due to the emergau.y natute.of
tl+e 2008 3turnr tHe 9tornt did not re[kwe Duke-Ohio of the
responsibflily to maintain a nasottabte aystem to amatwt jkar
storat zeiated coats or to dentanstrate that the amounts it:ia
seekfng to reaover thtoagh Rider DR-IIfB are reesonabie. We
higlily value t1m effarts af contsactor snd atitity petsnnnel to
promptiy zesbore sezvice to comrnecs after such an evemA
However, theCwruaiseton unstreview the record es pteses*d
in this case, and, upon review of the record, it is apparent that
that Duke-Ohfo faiied to prove that the tatial anuxmt of
contractor labor coas It b request£ng under lilder Dlt-IICE is
reasonabie. Iiavieg made this detemilr<atioz4, we
acknowledged that the iecoed did reftett that Duke-Oltio hited
thitd-party contractoca to asM with reatvrntia ► effoats
r̂vpsultin̂gCfivadt tfse2008 8lorm and, tHerefM lhtke4Mo

tLL4^iiT.Yei -GtlYFV a a.^Fv+wtractor-costL

}{owCYer, DUke^Oi11o Wi8[! to 91]bBtantiBtE what tttoBe aCtil'al

eoata were and It is impossibte to detexmfne from thereeord the
actual doitar amount of tha costs itLurred. TierefoM we weft

000041



09•1446-RGRDR

left with eitlver disallowing all contraem costa o ► decteashtg
the requmed cantrww costs based upon ft record oE
evidence. We decfded it was appeopriate to use the recorti
eeidenae before us wd nuke a dowawsrd adjustment to ft
contractor expenw to account for the diserapaneles. 1n its 6fth
assigrntet of error, Duke-Oldo wants the Cantalsston to
assuri►e Inforrnation that is not present in^ bea as ati
Alt we can do is res^icw the info+^nnatio^ti
presented on the rewrd. On mhearing, Duke4hifl OWIO
recovezy af 58 percent of the contractor co®ES. Irdtintiy, ft
coarrm9sslon notes that the recosd reflects that ft 58 percerit
referenced by iluke-Uhio was in relation to the nperatioM and
maintenance (C11irM) costs incurred by Daked)hia and not tl*
contractar coeta Duke-Ohia has potlftcl to no evidence oa the
record that wonld indicate that the percenta$e of O&M coeSs
reFa6ed to the 2008 Storm Is comparable to the percetslage af
contractor costs related to the 2006 Stam T'hw'efore, the
recotd does not support Dttke-Ohio's aassradon that 58 pm' ant
is an appmpriate pmxy for the -co¢ ►b'actor eosls that weat

fllcp[tEd. In Ohio. Accordingly, tiltlY: is np SYny t0 Opntpnte "
metua! pe:ceiNage of casts atEn"bu4xbte to Duke-L7hto veraas ttls
aE6liates In Tndiana and Rentuciry. The bottom lim is tltiat the
evidence presented on the record re^ xtuavrsozm
discrepancies in Duked.)hio's doeumentetiun of eaattrreixu
expMses and Dake40bfo did aat sustsin ft burden to proqf
with regard to the caeactor costs attributed ta 0hio. Dukk-
ptdo has put Ow Comad&9w ;ri a diffiCUit positiat, as it did
not present evfdence on the record supporttng tts contentimeg,.
Thus, tlw Coann€eelon is 2eEt widt the 33 peroant BSure.
Aaord9ngiy, the Comm9ssiom concludes that Dako-Ohio's Sftlt
asdgnment of errur to witfiuut me:it and should be desded, tn
its entaety.

t,7c'C- s Assierunerds of armr

(29) In Its Arrn assWmeru of exs'or, OCC otfers that, under Section
4904.152, Revised Code, Duke•Qhio shontkd have been denied
ierovery of all costs In tls4s ease because Duke{7h9efa
amtomers su£feted greater damagea dutingthc outages due tq

^eir #osarct a^ .-^%^.e tE'^r 8`'^1w ^3d-z^^es *+o ^:-
Furtfrermore. OCJC notes tt+at a utility does nDt nwmertly
recover costs that it mcurs in raaintahdng sec'rice daring an
emergeinc.y.

000042



09-1946•ET,-RDR -1I•

(30) In response to OCC's first assignment of errer, DukNUh)o
states Hrat the Conurission property fonnd tbat dw cornpany'a
recovery of restwation oosts for the 200B Storm w'ss npt
hWuenoed by whether bnke-t7hto Custonnm inetESt+td
damages as a result of the storrn. Ilplce-Ohio notes that Sectipn
4909.152, Revised C ode, is a dixrretlm+uy statute that providies
tFut the Commission "may" conaidmr facflities and serv&O
provided by the utility when fu&% rates, noting that the
Comxnission may also cmstrler the value of the sravka
provided. Moreover, Deike-L7hio contends that OC'Cs
argamant againrt the recovery of any costs for the 20b9 StoxM
r4ooks OCCs continued disregard for Its agreement w1tEe t*e
stipulation in the Daka ElecMc Rak C&se. which created Ridgr
DR $fH.

(31) It Is disinge.stuons of OCC to agree to the creation of Rider L1i^-
IICB to recover reesonabYe and prudently incurred costs fqr
mtnratfon after the 200B Stom thus, acknowledging that theie
were cosis hrocarredd, and now assert that 100 pezzent of the
costs shoacld be forgoiu by Duke-Ohio. The C'amsoiseiom har
doroughty mviewed the cecanvi and determlaed &
aFProprtate easts for reoavery. OC:Cs first assignment of error
ts without merit and shoutd be denied.

(32) In its 8eoottd aesipmertt of er[Oe, OCC asseris that 13oWyOhfo.
should smt be pexadtted to recover any cosb for res6oratiqn
becauae Uuke•Indiana did not ask Eta cuaeoakess in indiana to
pay for the starm restom8on costs !n Indiana.

(33) Duke responds to UCC's second asstgnmant of ermr, statift
tlwt the C'omu+ission properly found that Dnke-Ohids
recovery of storm restatation cosES âs not cnntinge»t on t$e
business dacision of utllitiea beyamd the Cammissiori's
^risdkdOn

(34) OOC reises nothfiig In its aeootid assgnanent of error thi ►t
wasraats reconsiderat3aaL 1herefore< it is without mRrit aod
should be denied.

(35) In its third assi%nnmt of erroq OCC submits thaq undbr
Section 4909.15(1D)(2), Reviaed Code, Duke{3 should aot be
permftted to recover any eesrs for xeg93ratiott because tt 3s

000043



09-1946-RGRDR -12-

already recaverhtg storm restorat4<ut coGe from customers
through base r&tea

(36) In responsa tu dCCs th9rd assignaxerkt of error, Dpke-Ohio
submits that the Commiseion properly fonnd that Unket)hio ia
not already r®coverfng the coet® related to the ZOdB Sttum in Its
trase mtea.

(37) As alluded to pmvloasty, the Cornmi,saion approved t11e
creation of Rider Dit tK8 in the Duke BiocMc Rak Cmae as aat
mechanism theuttgh w}dch Duke could requeet recovery of
caata asaociated wfth the 2U Storm. Agairr, OCC apeed to
the rreation of tlile usecheniam and pmcesa by agreeing to the
stiputation in that case. To now asrest that Rider DR iKH is
superAuous, because such cosls are wvered in baee rates, Is
disconcesMg, given that OCC agreed to the mechardarn In tlre
very case wherein the Coavmiaeian was consfdering IArke-
Ohicfa Uaee ratea OClCa thitd assignment of eaor ie
un(ounded and atwuld be denied.

PS) In its fourth assipnmit of eaor, OCC contends that AoIQ.L
4hEa shonld ctot be al{owed to recover any eoatr it incurred fqr
storm neatoration, beauae its documentation was untelieble
and lwphazard and did not provide the neeessary facia on the
record to fustify cost cellection under Section 4908.04, Revlgetl
Code.

(39) With regerd to QC."Ca fourth assâgament of euvt, Dufae-t7hfD
n,atnteina that the docarnen(s it offernd into evidence provide s
proper foundation for Its coat reoocrery.

(40) We bave a.keady thoronghty addressed the dimcrepancies In tta
record and the fact tiiat Dake-OIuv did not suttain its bnrdett
of pr oof to reeove.r aA of the costs it is reqaeaticg in 66 doekeG
However, it is tmqueatiotted that Pnice-tJhio did, in fack, >mw
costs related to restoration effcata after the 20D8 Stwat.
Therefore, we conclude that OCC's fourth 8seignnyent of errar
is without nuerit and ahould be denied.

(41) In its fifth assignment of error, OCC asseru that thp
'Commkion-erred p ^On ^dnng-Lx"*1-Uo Wtonduce ¢
atady of the eompany's procgdvrea and mciians to the Z006
Storatbesed on the number of outagea tlmt occurned and 1?ake-

000044



09-1946-EL-RDR .

OMo's faArue to recop}ize the extent of demage until ihe day
after the storm occurred.

(42) Dul.re^Ohfo, in nasprnise ttya OCCs fifth a.ssignamnt of emu,
asserts that the C.omtnisslon did not err fn eonduding that the
company's atorm responO proceduses were appropriate aid
not in need of further enslvation.

(43) As the Commission noted in flie ordeG in accordanre with Rde,
4901:1.10-08, Ohfo ,Administrative Code, Dulce-Ohio nuintsim
an meVnq plan wtslth sets forth procedurea the campsky
must foliow in situattoa+s such as the 2008 Storm. With reW
to Duk.e-Obio's rrsponse to the 2008 Storui, these is noating dn
the record, other than Yuisapported statrnutte nutd.e by E'i0r,
whtch wonId warrant fvxtficr inqnity into DuktOhiq's
implementatie¢t of its emeegency ptee. The Commission 8nds
OCCs request for reconsideration of our decision on this issne
Is unfrnsnded, uul, tlereEaae, OOC's fifti< assVsrnent of erroa
should be dented.

(44) As a final matter, »ukerChio notes ttw the Commissb»'s
Janmry 11e 2011, osdet dixected Du1ae-Ohfo to file tatft
consl8tient wfth the order. Dnke4Ohfo states that sinas it ;ia
8}3ng for rahearing, it wi}l rat f91e it tariffs, if doing so would
render its app6cation fou rehearing or any subseqnent appedls
moot. 'Phez4.fore, Duk&Ohto asks that the ComuossIon
deteutne hecetn that Duke-Ohida flling of ibvSenti^
tarl£fs reflecHng n:caroery of $14,104,577 in sborcn costa, p11n
cnrrying eharges, will not prejudice DuYe-Ohio's intcteala in
the revrew process with regard to the amoemts not authoriz*d
by the C:oa►mission for recoveey. In tire atbernative, DaloObla
xequests a stay of the C.onumission's diaective tbat Duloe-Obbor
file tarfff pages and initiate nrw rates for Rider DR IIGB, unEg
sneh time as t1+e revfew and appeal procese has bepn
exhausted.

(45) OCC opposes Duke•Ohio's request for a stay mting that the
company has not addressed: whettYer, un appeal, It would
prevaii on 7 w er company si #ar
isreparabie harm absent the stay; whether the stay would canse

-13-

000045



09-1946-6L-RDR

substanNat baazm to other parttes; ac+d how the public iatereat
would beaffp<ted by a atay.

•The Commiseioa finds tfiat Diake-4hio shauict fiie its tarifCa as
direeted in the January 11, 4011, ordeu As icc aay cme b+sffcre
the Commiseton, Du&e•Ohio has all rights afforded Ito
applicants pursusnt to t[u Ohio Revieed Code: Aaotdin*,
Duke•Chio's moHou fer stay ahould be denfect•

It ie, therefare,

-L4-

ORDERBD, That the applicatiane for xehearirrg fited by Duke.01¢0 artd OCC bc
denied. Itis,fuTther,

ORDERED, That Duke's motion for aay be denied. It ia, firther,

OItDERSl3, That a copy of this enay on rebearing be eerved upda all iaterested
parties of recoxd.

THE!YUBI..IC LTI'fT.ffISS t'OWdWON OF OHIO

Todd A. Snitchler, ChWMM

Paul A. c«t4otelk

3teren D. tegar

CNTPJKtS/vrm
Enteted in tiu )ournal

MR,0 9M•
^ rti. t•^

Ren4 J.Jenklns
seaetery

vaierie A. Leu{awia

Cheryt I.• Rofs^xba

000046



AV
BEFORE

THE PUBLIC C)TILITIES COMMLSS'ION OF OEfIO '

in the Matter of the Report of Duke
Energy Ohio, Inc. to Establish and
Adjust the Initial Level of its
Distribution Reliability Rider.

Case No. 09-1946-EL-RDR

D[7KE ENERGY 0I110, INC.'S APPLICATION FOR REHEARING
ANI) REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION OR,
ALTERNATIVELY, REQUEST FOR STAY

Pursuant to Section 4903.10, Revised Code, and Rule 4901-1-35 of the Oltio Admiuistrative

Code (O.A,C.), Duke Energy Ohio, Ine., (Duke Energy Ohio or Company) applies for rehearing of

the Opittion aad Order (Order) of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (Comuvssion) issued in

the above-captianed proceeding on January 11, 2011.

There is na dispute that the 2008 wind storm was unprecedented, both in terms of the eateut

of the physical damage and the widespread nature of the power outages. It is also undisputed that

Duke Energy Ohio reaoted as expeditiously as possible, with the fust priority beiug to safety, in

restoring power to its customers. Indeed, the Comntission found that tho Company's emergency

plan sufficiently detailed the Company's response to this catastmphic evcut.t Thus, the only

question centeal to this proceeding is whether tlte costs incurred by Duke.Energy Ohio in

connection with its prooopt and diligent response are recoverable from customers,

The Commission's Order decided a uumber of issues related to Duke Energy Ohio's

recovery of costs incurred in responding to the unprecedented damage causel by the rernnants of

Hturicane Ike. In doing so, the CommissioA rejected the oonotusions of its Staff and found that the

i In N`e Mauer of thc AppIicasioa afâuke Enngy Qhiq Ine., to EsmGlrsh and Adjustthe lnika2 f.e1+61 of ita âis/ri8atian

Rel7abilitv Rider, Case No. 69-1946-E1.RDR, Opiaiou and 6rder, at page 5 (7anuury 11, 2011),

1?:t# 1a to cartitY Chat t:he maGae sy'Danxtng are nn

aCau"e6 ax+.d eomp2eto repcodiotion oE x c.ae tSt.a

lpOtun+esit 8eliwrn+l in the regu l ar ^ 17 11

1^eehntaitn_ ... "

000047



Company should not be authorized to recover apptoximately 50 percent of its documented stonn

restoration costs.

The Commission's Order is unjust aad unlawfnl for the followirrg reasons.

1. The Commission erred in precludiag recovery of snpplementat compensation for
salaried employees as such compensation was a necessary and prudently inctured
axpense tltat reasonably enabled prompt restoration of electric services following

the storm

2. The Commission unreasonabiy ordered a reduction of $371,196, based on the
ermneous conclusion that this amouat reflects additional sums paid to salaried

employees.

3. The Commission tuneasonably ordered a reduction of $2,052,454 for labor
loaders and supervision costs allegedly associated with the supplemental
compcnsation and regular pay to sataried employees.

4. The Conunission ened in reducing Duke Energy Ohio's reyuest by an atuount
equal to the costs chaz8ed by Duke Bnagy Ohio to affiliates for storm
restoration services provided by Duke Fnei'gy Ohio employees and the
Commission's determination in this regard is unjust, unreasonable, and against

the matifest weight of the evidence.

5. The Commission's fmding that Dttke Energy cannot cecuver $9,717,564 of the
costs associated with contractat labor is cmjust, unreasonable, and against the

manifest weight of the evidence.

In its 3anuary 11, 2011, Order, the Commission instrncked Duke Energy Ohio to file tariff

pages consistent with its findings. Such tariff pages would serve to initiate recovery of the

authorized $14,104,577 in costs, plus carrying charges. As Duke Ener'gy Ohio seeks reheaeing-and

i

reconsideration of the amount storm costs that it is authorized tv reeovet - it will mt file tat3ffs if

doing so renders moot its application for m.hearing or any subsequent appeals. Consequontly, Duke

Energy Ohio is atso seeking a detemiination from ihis Commission that its filing of implementation

tariffs retlecting recovery of the first $14,104,577 in storm wsts. plus carrying costs, shall not and

does not preaudice the Company in the revicw process vn"
'̂

ihe Comsnission for recovery. Aitematively, Duke Energy Ohio r+espedf'uuy re4uests a stay of the

2

000048



Cocmnission's directive that it file tariff pages and iaitiate new rates for Rider DR-IKE consistent

therewith until such time as the review and appeal process has heen exhausted.

Duke Energy Ohio respectfully requests that the Commission recoasidek and modify its

Otder and, to the extent such modification does not authorize total recovery of $25,473,244, in

addition to carrying costs, further conclude that intplementing tariffs to colleot the amount

authorized €ar recovery will not have a prejudicial effect, as more fully explained in the attached

Memorandum in Support.

Amy
Deput
SlizabeV. Watts
Associate fieneral Coansel
Duke Energy Business Services 1.E.C
139 Zst Fuuith Street
1303-lalain
P.O. Sox 96U
Cincinnati, Ohio 45201
(513)287-4359

Attorneysfor Duke Energy Ohin, Inc.

3

000049



hEtviORANDUM IN SUPPORT

L The Comm4ssion erred in precludhtg recovery of snppletnental eomfYeusation

for salaried employees as such eompensation was a neceaaary and prudently
incurred expense that reasonably enabled prompt restoralion of electric

services fnlilowing the storm.

'Phis case concerns the Commission's approval of cost recovery related to a September 2008

wind storm resulting from Hurricane Ike. It is undisputed that this wind stomi raused widespread

and catastrophic damage. It caused the warst electric outage in history of Duke Bnergy Ohio and its

predecessor companies? Despite the magnitnde of the stomy Duke Energy Ohio was able ta restare

service safely to its customers in an expeditious fashion. Indeed, 40 percent of the Compaaty's

customers had their power restored within forty-eight hours of the stortn; 70 pemnt had service

restored within four days; and all customers had their service restored within nine days.3 ht order to

complete all service restotations within this period of time, the Company called upon all available

resoutces - salaried employees, employees of affiliated companies, artd third-party contraetois. And

despite the diligent efforts of these three categories of•resources, the Connnission has concluderl

that the Company may recover only about one-half of its documented, and Staff-audited, costs.

Insofar as it cancems salaried employees, the Commission found ftmt it was not masouable

for the Company to recover amounts paid to salaried employees in the form of suppimnental

compensation. Specifically, the Commission ooncluded that it was not appnopriate to recavar such

costs through Rider DR-IKE and fucther intirnated that the Company did not demonstrate that

recovery of such costs was appropriate or reasonable. But this comclusion cannot be reconciled with

evidence and thus mezits reconsideration.4

7Id, Opinion aad 4rder, at page 9.
' 14 Opinion and Ordor, at page 4.
` 14 Opinion and Order, at pages 11-13.

4

000050



The Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel (0CC) argued that it was inentobent upon as

many employees as possible to focus on tiniely restoration of elecWc service.s And Dukb Energy

Ohio fulfilled this expectation, in part, by securing the support of salmied employees. As the

evidence ctearly demonstrates, this int•ernal labor served to expedite the storm trstcxaQon ef4orB 6

Indeed, it is undisputed that those individuals most familiar with iaternal cou>iratty systems,

process, and procedures, Duke Energy Ohio's service territosy, and local logistics should and did

contribute to the prompt restoration efforts! Consistent vrith its supplemental pay policy, Duke

Energy Ohio provided only certain of the salaried employees who dedicated their skills to this

urgent effort with additional compensation! There was no automatic award of additional pay;

rather, as the tmcontroverted evidence confirmed, such pay was awarded only after an employee

had met an objective threshold of hotus wor[ced and had obtained supeavisor approvaL4

It was appropriate for the Company to pay selected salari.ed employees thia supplcmental

compensation to recogvae their commitment to Ohio customats and the flrst priority of getting the

lights back on. Rejecting this moderate benefit to eartployees is not warrented in the cireumstances

giving rise to this proceeding. Fuahermom the conclusion that some roasonable monetary

recognition in the face of extreme adversity is not recoverable forces utiiity companies to consider

the more costly altemative of engaging more contract labor, which, as even the OCC admits, would

not yield eTicient and cost-effective tesults.

As the evidence in this proceeding oonfums, these extcmal contratYot's would bave beea

paid as much as double time to perform fnnctioms such as logistics, material handling, material

s id, Trauacriptof Hearing, Volume a at page 246.
6 id, TranscriptofHearlag, Volume Et, a<pages 243-244.
'Id, Transcript of Hearbtg, Volume a, at pages 246.
° id, Transctipt of Hearing. Volume ttt, at pa ges 359.

id, TranscriptofHear6sg, Volume I[I4 at pages 359.

5

000051



delivery, and resoarce coordination.10 And the OCC athnitted that Duke Bnergy Ohio shoukl nat

have used contractors to perform these functions." Duke Energy Ohio aded reasonably and

prsxlently in avoiding these additional contractor costs and, inatead, using the most appropriate

resources to aid in the timely restoiation of services.

The Commission thus erred in finding that Duke Energy Ohio failed to show that costs for

suppleniental labor were appropziate aud reasonable. Its decision to ewclude $$95,796 in such aosts

is therefore unjust, unlawful, and unsupported by the record,

U. The Commission unreasonably ordered a redu.ation of $371,196, 6ased on the
erroneous conclusion that this amoant reftects add[tional sums paid to sa[aried

empioyees.

In the Order, the Commission detemm^ined that the Com[xiny could not recover $371,196 in

hourly pay to salaried employees, seemingly putting tlus into the same categmry as Yhe supplemetutal

compensation discussed above.12 But the apparent canclusions that there is nn distinction between

the supplement.al compensation aO regular pay, and that the latter should not be recdverable,

misinterpret the evidence and thus necessarfly warrant revision.

Significantly, this hourly pay category does not reflect additioxal compmsation paid to

salaried employem. Rather, this fignre simply reflects a sutnmary of time recorded faa' slmm

restoration efforts in Ohio and the costs associated with such time. The figure is merely a

compilation of hours that salaried employees, who are not paid hourly wages, specifically directed

to the Ohio storitt efforts as they were not perfotining their usoal duties. As aonfittned by the

exhibits offered into evidence by the OCC:

The regular time costs cltarged to tbe Ilce storm event are where salatied e+nptoyees

charged their regulnr time d'aectlyto the storr.n, The Suppleznental compensation [in

19 7d, Transraipt of Hearing, Volwne U. at pages 243-244.
!d, Transcript of Hearing, Volume II, at pages 243-244.

127d, Opinion and Orrler, at page 13.

000052



contrast] is payment niade to salaried employees for time worked in excess of their
nomtal schedule.13

The documents submitted into evideuce by the OCC deJnonstrate that salaried employees

were recording their time as related to the Ohio storm activities. The $371,196 attwunt is no¢ a total

of additional amaunts paid to salaried employees. Rather, it is only a sununary of compensation

based on hours charged directly by salaried employees to the Ohio restoration etforts. As the

uncontroverted evidence confinns, $855,796 represents the total of all supplemental pay to salaried

employees. The $371,196 should not have been included with that supplemental pay adjustment in

the Commission's determiuations.

The Commission's decision with regatd to this element of costs is fuzdter complicated by

the fact that it ignored the reductions previously taken by the Compsny. As a result of the detailed

audit performed by Commiss ion StaH; Duke Energy Ohio reduced the total regular time charged to

the storm by salaried employees by $41,267, an amount reflecting the regalar time charged by Duke

Enetgy Ohio etnployees." Thus, to make another reduction that includes amounts aineady retttoved

from this proceeding is incorred. Giving proper coasideration to the prior reduction teaves a total of

$329,927 for regolar titne charged, by salaried employees of Duke Energy Ohio's affiliates to the

Ohio storm restoration effocGs.

The Commission's fmding that furdter reductions for another ptuported fozut of

supplemental pay reflects a misintrrpretaflon of the undisputed evidence and shopld be revised. In

this regaazd, Duke Energy Ohio notes that flte Commission did not take excepdou with tbe regular

pay paid to salaried employeea in respect of their effotts in responding to the wind storm. Thus,

Duke Energy Ohio submits that the Comnuss'ion's Order should be amended to authorize recovery

of the $371,196 in regular pay for salaried employees warking on the Ohio storm restocatton

" ld, <)CC Ext,ibit 13B (emphasis added).
1' !d, Dake Energy Ohio 6, at pages 2-3.

7

000053



activities. At a minimum, it should be oorrected to avoid a second t,adwtion for amounts already

removed itom the Company's request.

IIIL The Commission unreasonably ordered a redudion of $2,052,454 for labor

loader and supervision eosts allegedl,y assooiated trith the supplemeutal
compensation and regular pay to salaried entployees.

The Order reduced labor loader and supervision costs by $2,052,454„ This amouzut was the

total reduction based on multiple issues, all of which are incor►ect and sttauld be modiCied.

Specifically, the Ordet reduced the recoverable total by (1) $939,863 for labor loaders on total

supplemental compensation and regular pay to salaried employees, and (2) $1,112,591 for

supervision costs.15 As noted above, the evidence does not support a reduction in supplemental

compensation paid to salaried employees. Siniilarly, the evidence cannot justify a reduction in the

regular pay provided to salaried empployces. As a general matter, therefeoe, a retluction ]n labox

loaders and supervision costs for supplemental compensation and regular pay to salarted employees

is not supported by the evidence. That is, just as the underlying, direct labor costs should not be

disallowed, these additional costs for fringe benefits associated with the direct labor should not be

disaIlowed.

W ith regard to the payroll costs reviewed by the OCC, it is important to underatand both the

information available to the OCC and the infortnation on which it relied in calculating its proposed

reductions for labor loadings and supervision oasis. The importanee in this comparisan is reflected

in the fact that the 0CC only relied upon select infortnation for purposes of this reComtneudatioa..

Overall eosts for regular internal labor include certain loadings, suah as fringo bo.nettts,

supervision, and transpottation costs.16 The costs for internal labor, as well as all other costs for

-wbich Duke Eneray Ohio seeks recovery, werc reviewed by Staff in the context of a detailed audit.

" Id, Opinion and Order, at pages 12-13.
161d, Dake Emeegy Ohio Fzhibit 2, at pap 9.

8

000054



Staff undertook extensive efforts in sampling more than 8.000 lines of data serving to doCUUtDeiU the

costs at issue with the purpose of deternlin3ng both the accuracy and zeASowbleneas of the

charges.t' As a result of StafPs audit, Duke Energy Ohio reduced its intexnal labar eosts by the

amount of $986,245 for regular labor and fringe beneFRs'B As a f-tltel result of Staff's audit, Duke

Energy Ohio reduced costs associated with intet•nal labor eRpasse by $293,768 for supervisory and

service company labor.16 Importantly, these reductions were recommende<1 by Staff beCaWe tbey

dbio acceptdd the revisions.20
were already in Duke Energy Ohio's base rates. And Duke EnergY

Further reductions for fringe benafits (e.8., labor loaders) were also taken by the CompauY• Tbm

reductions totaled $S00,46IZI and are not in dispute.

It is also not disputed that the evidence reflected the specific breakdown, by company, of the

amounts relsted to direct tabor, labor loaders, fleet or ttansportation, and supetvision.2 Yet, despite

the levet of evidentiary detail available to the OCC and the adtwtted reductions in internal labor

costs, the OCC performed an incomplete and thus inaoeurate calculation of labor loaders and

supervision costs associated with supplementai pay and iegttlar pay for salaried etnl'loyees. And

bused upon its inaccurate accounting, it recommended further redncNons that the Commission

accepted. As discussed below, the OCC's recommendation is specalattve and not sappoitad by the

evidence; therefore, the Commission's relianee upon that recommendation is misplaced.

The OCC's fust mistake in calcalating the labor loaders was simply to oompacre totat

supplemental pay to totad
labar costs. SpecificaIly, the QCC merely took the total of supplemental

pay, divided by total labor, to arrive at what it believed to be the cotrect percentage to apply to labor

17 Jd, Staft Exbl'6it t, at pages 3-4• ticB 1^
^d ^^vaf^Exbs6ic-t at usats 3.4 and Staff $xbtbit 2, Schedute t{recomm ading 5986a45

expenses). See afso, DukeEner'gy ^u1r B tbrt ,B et^3 l^zr^-E^g'J -
svm of $486,245, retlectiag regalar labor attd Cringa benefits alreadY'° ^ rates^.

191d, Duke 6nergy Otio Exblbit 6, atpage 3.

m Jd, SIa[f Exhibit I. at pages 3-4.

21 Jd, OCC Exhibit I-A. at paga 21; !d, Duke ROe<$Y Oha Exhibit 6, at page 8.

m Jd, Duke Energy 01uo Szmibit 8-A.

9

000055



loaders, 23 The OCC then calculated labor loaders on the total supptemental pay as being $939,863.

But the evidence reflects different labor loader percentages for the various affitiates that provided

labor in support of the Ohio restoratton efforts, and tlt^'^ ^ 7ustiP'ication for ignoring tliis specific

)(zo2,

tesstransferstaopldJ (Sy6yq^ {76JW01 (2L`•4847

,,
Superuis^on-8ecpksoa

(28¢.'roil^.701

120 4678'120
6754

s,uussu

srcinNMrtY

1,317,095

565,381

fl 1,88L476
,325 s,aw,av^

147,913 1'S20 SbM Ht
7 40L220

Fket

(1D,861Y

1ffi,57i 95^.5^ . 1,818,685 75e^'t3^95
Grendictal 3]S 1,349,SIlt ]e6,188 .

JourmlcorrecUons

Labor
loaders can be calculated from OCC Bxhibit 8A using the following formula: Loader

= Lsbox loaders-Peoplesoft / Direct Labor-Payroll. These loaders ar6 reflected as follows;

Id, OCC &xhibit 1-A. et page 16.
24 1d, OCC 8xhibit 1-b at @ege 21.

l0

000056

information in favor of more generic math.

The OCC's math 'ss also problematic in that it does not give consideratlon to the ledllcdo°s

in labor pxeviously taksn by the Cnmpany. Specifically, the OCC ignored the $800,461 in

reductions,24 thereby inflating the percenttaBe applicable to labor loaders. If one uses the labor

rates for each individual pay company and adjusts for the $800,461 reduction, the correct
toading

7oading woutd be $565,058 rather than $939,863.

The tables below capture the inaccuracies tesultmg fiom the OCC's failuxe to catallate labor

loaders on a company-spectfic basis and its failure to include prior redud.ions, 'Phe first table is

directlY froin DCC 6x2dbit 8-A:

238

OE CerolMes

_ y,475,885

ot obtn

3,230,48;

1,775,028
,xherWader6-PeoZoa 7 e'1

Olrectlshtu-Psyrdl

teadediabor

oE Indlare

66,948

867102 tus,so2



DlGS

160186.4%tabor LPaders 1 36.6%

An adjustment to Duke Enargy Ohio rates oan then be made. The original labor and loadcta

are taken from chart above, as shown in OCC Exhibit 8-A. Removing the fringe rate adjustment

from Ohio, based on Duka Energy Ohio Fxhibit 6 (Wathen Supplementsll Testimony), page 8,1ine

20, would produce ihe Following frnlge rate obange:

PayCompany

DEO I Labor

3,230,463

D6 qrdlnas OE Indiana D! Kaodudy

176.11t

mders odgWlp

Ssax1,779,OZ8

55.1% 4iL

lessAeq loadirNdi AditaN

(900A61)197l.B 30.3%

The re-calcaLned loaditW are shown in the cbart below, using the rates for each specific

pay company,25 with tbe rates for Duke Bnergy Ohio adjusted for the removal of the $840,461:

Pay[empany S,pPleomp Rate ImdNg{SS

DEGS 132 37% 48

DEC 175,411 161% 263,656

DEp 212,562 31% 65,247

uE! 6,365 17616 11,207

DEI 6,824 1.569b 1;720

SvcCo 454,501 a% 190,599

Total 855,796 5Bl,526

These charts are signifieant in that they confum the lack of evidentiaty support for the

OCC's calculations on which the Commission relied in reducing ►he Company's reqt>est A

reduction of $939,863 far labor loadets is not supported by the record and.this aspect of the

Commission's decision should be reviewed-

As noted, the Order also reduces the total recovery by $1,112,511 for supervision costs

associated with supplemental pay and xsgular pay to satnried etnployees. This Is also in error• Fitst,

Duke Energy Ohio doesnottoad_supervision costs on supplemental eompensation or on

fQ, OS.'Ci:xh'wit 13-A, rilurs 1389 to 1596.

li

DBefiIP 5rcrumpury

000057



compensation for Duke Energy Corporation entities other thart Duke Energy Ohio.25 As such, the

Company's request does not include any amounts for supervision costs ^ associated with

supplement.al pay.

Secand, the eotreet, post-audit figure for regular pay to salaried employees (that is,

$329,929)27 does not represent additional monies paid to salaried employees oa an lsourly basis.

Rather, this amount is merely a retlection of the tiwne charged by sutaried employees directiy to the

Ohio storm restoration efforts. To the extent the OCC proposed further teduction for supervision

costs on the mistaken assumption that this smount reflected additionul monies paid to salaried

employees, it did so in error. Consequently, it is iinproper to reduce the request by $1,112,591,

The OCC's ermrs in respect of calenlating labor loader percentagea, detemiining total labor

loaders associated with supplemental pay, and including supervision costs on such pay, all of which

have been perpetuated by the Commission's decision, merit reconsidaeation, Authorized t+ecovery

should therefore be increased by $2,052,454.

IV. The Commission erred in redac3ng IAtke Energy Ohio's request by am mmmnnt
equal to the aosis charged by Duke Energy (ahio to afCdatcs for storm

restoration services provided by Duke Energy Ohio employees and the
Commission's determination in this regard is unjust, ttnreasonable, snd against
the manifest weight of the evidance.

Despite the evidence of record, which included an audit by Staff confimiing rwoverabili.ty

of affdiate labor,28 the Commission has eoncluded that Duke Energy Ohio must reduce its recovery

by $1,371,657 for issues surrounding affiliate compensation_ The Commissieu seemimgly agree.s

with the OCC that, because Duke Energy Ohio employees provided storm response assistanoe for

utility affiliates, Duke Energy Ohio customers are entitled to a credit oammensurate with the labor

zs Id, OCC Exhibit 8-B.
^ See foomote 14, supra, the regular pay of Duke Energy Ohio's salazkd employees has alteady been adjusted,
consistent with Staff zewmm®adations.
"s Id, DukeEnergy Ohio Exhibit 6, at page S.

12

000058



charged to affiliates. The Commission's detetmination is not supported by the evidence of reoord,

reflecrs a mistake or misapprehension in the review of that evidence, and serves to complicate

future stortn restoration activities.

The OCC theari7zs that Duke Bn.ergy Ohio received payments from affiliates that should be

"flowed througb" to ratepayers_ Thns, the Comtnission conolndes, the amounts recoverable tutder

Rider DR-II{E should be reduced by the sum of the payments to Duke Energy Ohio from Auke

Energy lndiana and Duke Energy Kentuoky for services provided in those jurisdictions by Duke

Energy Ohio employees_ After reaching this conclusion, the Commission then ielied on tha OCC's

speculation and unsubstantiated ratios to detemiine an amount by which to roduce Duke Energy

Ohio's recovery for its stotm restoration efforts. This rationale is flawed both from an afltlaate

aocounting standpoint and because it bases recovery on pure conjecttue.

The Commission's reduction ignotts the Company's adherence to aftiiate transaction

agreemeots approved by the Commission and pursuant to which revenue does not flow from one

utility to the other. As explained by Duke Energy Indiana witness Kent Itreeman, intemal

accounting adjustments must be msde to charge the expenses far Ihe entity receiving labor fivm its

affiliates. These accounting adjustments are critical to maintaining proper rearrds of which af6liate

inourred a given expense, Adherence to thia charging macUanism is necessaty to ensure that no

improper cross-subsidies flow from one company to an affiliate 29 These charges are not addressed

by way of money flowiug from the receiving entity to its afCitiates. Rather, the expenaes are

addressed - and thus retevant - otily in tlu context of the next rate case for that receiving entity 30

As even the OCC, tbrough its witness, admitted, where work is performed in lSentucky by Duke

Energy Ohio em lp oYees, tlte labor associated witb this work would be charged to K'e.ntrteky. And

29 Id, Transcript of FIearutg, Votume ilf, at pages 411fi12.
30Id,Transsript of7Elearmg, Volume II, at page274.

13

000059



I

I

the total expenses for affiliate labor would be a factor in determirung the reveotte requirematt in

Duke Snergy Kentacky's next rate case31 The converse is also true - when Duke Energy Ohio's

afft7iates provide labor in Ohio, the Company is charged for that labarc. And this proceeding,

authorized in Duke Energy Ohio's most recx,nt rate case, is the means for zecovenAg these

additional expenses. The evidence thus confams that Duke Energy Ohio does not receive actual

dollars from its affiliates in return for allowing its employees to assist with the affiliates'

emergencies and it ihould not be expected to flow through to ratepayets the non-existent payment

from the affiliates for its employees' labor.

The method by which Duke Energy Ohio accounted for affiliate labor, including that labor

charged to Duke Energy Reutucky, is otmsisteat with long-standing practice, as confimted by an

aadit of the Company's corporate separation plan.s2 Reducing the Company's request to account for

expenses allocated to affiliates renders the aff'iliate transaction agt'aeements a nuility, forees an actual

flow of dollars to be exehanged between tbese afFaliates to ensure proper acowmting of revenue and

labor, and undeniably complicates future st.orm rostoration as Duke Energy Ohio will incur

additional time and expense in processing acoounts reeeivable anlSlor accotmYs payable. Such

unnecessary administrative burden is not conducive to the timely and efficient restoration of eleokic

service. Furthermore, such a reduction unfaitiy penal3zes Duke Bner'gy Ohio as its requcst for cost

recovery in this proceeding never included amounts charged to afftliates for wbrk perfarmed in

other states.

For these same reasons, the Contmission must teconsider the reduction of $1,063,785 in

alleged costs charged to Duke Energy Indiana. Just as tho accounting adjusimeuts to reflect Dttke

-EnergySltbi_o emplo-itees' labor oedottned in Kentuoky oannot serve to reduce the Company'a cost

31 Id,ltanscript of Heaxing, Volume II, atpages 272-274.
"'In the Matter of the Applicatlort of Duke Energy Ohio far Approval of tde 9¢mwd Arnended t`orpnrate Separatlon

Plan, Case No. 09-445-EGIINC, Final Report of Auditor (Marth 29, 2010).

14

000060



recovery, accounting adjustments to reflect Duke Energy Ohio employees' labor performed in

lndiana cannot have that same effect. More troubling about the Cominission's review of Indiana

charges is the additional fact that it is certainiy the product of spactdation aM conjecuue- Notably,

although the OCC subpoenaed records from Duke Energy Indiana in the oontext of this proceeding,

it did not affirniatively present any evidence that would have established that Duke Enargy Ohio -

allocated $1,063,785 in.costs to Duke Energy Indiana. Rather, tha OCC simply compared the total

charges allocated to Duke Energy ICentucky by Duke Energy Ohio to the overall soorm costs in the

Commonwealth and guessad that the same ratio was applicable in Indiana such that, according to

the OCC's supposition, Duke Energy Ohio must have allocated $1,063,785 in labor expense to

Duke Energy lndiana. But this methodology is etroneous, is not supported by the evidertee, and

merits another review.

Notably, the OCC - and now the Commission, by aoceptutg this methodology-overlookzd

the evidence that identifies $3,385 as the aoAal amount charged to Duke Energy Indiana by Duke

Energy Ohio.33 Thus, to the extent the Commission elects to disregatd affiliate txaasaction

agreements and impose onerous accounting procedues on Dulce Energy Ohio (that will invite

inequities as its affiliates cannot be so compelled to adopt new proceduros), it should disregard the

arbitrary and haphazard methodology employed by the OCC and, mst:ad, rely upon the und.isputad

factual evidence.

With iegattl to an additional issue, the Commission recited the OCC's concem tbal Duke

Energy Carolina cbarged more to Duke Eaergy Ohio than It did to Duke Fnergy Indiana, for the

san<e employees. The OCC contends tbat this is unreasonable, whatever the rationale. But the

documents offered -snto evidence bYthe OCC confixm that Duke Energy Carolinas did not cbarge

"In the hfatter of the Application of Duke Energy OPoio, lne. 7o Estabtish and Adjust flae GJtiat I.eJe1 pf its DistriGtqfon
RellaLiliry Rider. Case No. 09-1946-SL-Kblt,'Duke Energy Ohio Exlv'blt B-A.OCC Exhibit t4.A ($1,1$2 piaa labor
los&-rs of $22,03 (from D6c ll,e.argy dndisae rate of 1864%) for a toW of $3-365).

15

000061



markedly higher hotuly rates to Duke Eltexgy Ohio. Ratiter, using a straight average of hoarly rates,

Duke Energy Catolinas charged an hourly rato of $4331 to Duke Energy Indiana and an hourly rate

of $43,30 to Duke Energy Ohio 34 Futihetmore, as Duke Energy Ohio witttess Beth Clippinger

explained, overall labor rates may have been higher in Ohio than in Indiana because of union

agreements and the ntatmer in which employees of affiliated oompanies were deployed f'irst to

Indiana and then to Ohio. Understandably, if employees exceeded their regular shifts and thus were

workittg hours in Ohio that contractuaIly entitled them to overtime ar double -tune pay, Duke

Energy Ohio would have compensated these emptoyces consistent with their labor agreements 35

This testimony aannot properly be rebutted by the OCC's speculative conclusion that Duke Ettergy

Carolinas overcharged Duke Energy Ohio.

The Commission's conclusion that affiliate laWr costs should be rednced by $1,371,657 is

in error and should be reversed. It is inoarrect to state that Duke Energy Ohio 'Vtavided no

evidence to rebut OCC's calculadon,"-" Affiliate labor was approprtately charged to the companies

for whom services were provided, pursuarrt to afF ìliate transaction agreet.nents, and there is no

regulation in Ohio that roqttites actual dollars to be credited to one utility when it perfotms wor#t for

an af^'lliatC.37

V. The Commiseion's fmding that Duke Energy cannot recover $9,717,364 of the
emsts associat.ed with contractor labor Is uttjust, unre,eonahle, and oontrarq to
the manifest weight of the evidence.

Just as the Commission erred in reducing costs associated with affiliale labor, so too did it

err in reducing costs asaociated with contract labor, The Coaunission's decision in this regtmd is not

Id, Duke Energy Ohio 8-A and OCC Exhibit 14-A.
^ iQ Transcript of Hexring, Volumc IIl, at pages 371-372.
^!d, Opinion and Order, at page 14.
n Pd, Transcript of Hearing, Volume lt, at psge 272.

16

000062



predicated upon the evidence and, when taken to its logical conclusion, mandates additional, not

less, oost recovery by Duke Euergy Ohio.

Although not mentioned with any degree of significance in the Order, Staff conducted an

audit of Doke Energy Ohio's request, bused on its complete access to any and all of the records on

which the Company relied iu seelring recovery of reasonably and ptvdently ine.urred costs.

Significantly, Commission Staff bad access to over 5,000 entries of data, representing all of the

journal entries related to the storm restoration, serving to document the expenses at isswa. And Staff

reviewed hundreds of documents to substauiate the accuracy and reasonableness of the charges.

The docu.ments reviewed by Staff hicluded invoices, time sheets, receipts, and material requisition

forms 38 This review by Staff, whieh was eonducted consistent with accepted and objective audit

practices, demonstrates the evidentiary support for recovery of the disallowed amounts. Following

this audit, Staff recommended a reduction of $46,888 for conh-actor labor.99 Duke Energy Ohio

agreed to this reduct[on. Contrary to the recommendations of its Staff, the Commission concludes

that Duke Energy Ohio cannot recover $9,718,554°0 in eontractor Diber oosts. This caaclusion is

unjust, unreasonable, and conuary to the Inanifest weight of the evidence.

The first reduction ordered by Ute Commission concema atnounts that the OCC argued were

ebarged to entities other than Duke Energy Ohio. Specifically, in acceptitig the OCC's rationale, the

Commission found that charges tofating $2,748,442 must be removed from the Company's request

because the PayCo associated with these charges was not Duke Enetgy Ohio.°1 A closee review of

the evidence associated with this issue detrtonsirates the error in the OCC's reason9ri,g.

38 Id, Transaipt of Hearing, Volume I. at pagea 134135, 137.
"!d, Post-Fleazing Brief of the Shrff of the Public Utltities Cbmmiesion af Ohio, at paga 5 (Jam 15; 2010).
'o The Opioion and Order reflects an amount of $9,717,564: however, VilS is asstUned to be a tppog=apta cat error as the
pumbers comprising this amauat are $6,970,112 aad $2,748,442.
" U. OCC Extubit 1, at page 30; See also, Opivlon and Ocder, at page 15.

000063



To the extent records reflect a"PayCo" other than Duke Energy Ohio, surh a notatioft is

irrelevant to the question of the state in which contrnct labor was perfonnd. As the evidelce

confirmed, the "PayCo" designation is meaningfally only with regard to internal iabor.42

Consequently, the fact that a"PayCo" may have been listed as Duke Energy lndiana or Duke

Energy Kentucky does not lead to the conelusion that eonttac4.ors were not working in 6bio-

Fulthennore, it is notewotthy that nearly aIi of the invoices that the DCC Tec^ommettded be

excluded from this proceeding reflect tree trimming expenses. Indeed, of the OCC's suggested

$2,748,442 rednotion, $2,741,291 reflects invoices from tree n•immern,.°3 In coniparison, the total

tree trimmer costs identified by Duke Energy Ohio are $3,083,704.44 Thus, accepting the OCC's

recommendation would yield a result in which Duke Energy Obio recovers only $342,414 in tree

trimming expenses related to the catastrophic wind storm Of cotase, the nutttbar of onteeoa and

extent of physical damage do not support such a resuit and, instead, canf'irm the fact that the

"PayCo'' reference cannot be used to discount contractor costs. Therefore, the $2,748,442 reduction

should be reconsidered.

The reduction of $6,970,112 ordered by the Conunission's is also based upon the argttments

of the OCC, which maintain that two-thirds of the contractor labor costs must bz rejected only

because 66 pereent "is less than 90 percant."is In sttpportittg its finding, the Commission reite;ates

the OCC's purported just.9flcation for the reduction: (1) invoices were sent to an af$liate; (2) proJect

codes reference another state; (3) the location of the work on the invoices is iisted, as another state;

and (4) work may not have been done in Ohio because crews did not have nuals, sleep, or wash

^2 Id, Transocipt of Hearing, Volume Il, et pnge 2$0.
a' Id, at Duke Energy Ohio Exhibit 10-6 and OCC 8zhibit !2-11 (ba0t of whioh ae contiden6al).
46 Id, at Duke Energy Ohio Eahibit 10-6 and OCC Exhibit 12-H (both of which are eoofidenfisi).
457d, Tranusipt of Henring, Votueae II, at pago 278.

18

000064



their clothes in Ohio.46 Most disturbing about thc OCC's argument, embraced by the Commission,

is that. it recommends a blattket two-third reduction in costs because contracbirs also assisted Duke

Energy Ohio's sister utilities in storm restotation efforts in tlwse jurisdict.ions. The Commission

stated that the reduct.ion would "accouat for other charges for whicb thera is no evidentiary support

for recovery.1141 But the Comttiission's statement cannot be reconciled with the evidence. And, of

course, there was no dispute that Duke Energy Ohio actuaily paid these amotmts to contractors.

The reasons offered by the OCC, and acoepted by the Commission, must be considered with

reference to the prota:ol used by the Compaay for ptuposes of charging labor, maroeiiats and

siippliers and logistics. As Duke Energy Ohio witne.ss James E. Mehring confirmed, storm oodes

were created at the beginning of the restoration activities; these codes wcre state-specific such that

contractors woilcing in Ohio would have used the Ohio charge code.48 There is no evidenae to

refute ehe consistent use of these storm codes by contractors. Indeed, all of the summary invoices

on which the OCC relied expressly and unambiguously reflect the Ohio storm coties 49 The OCC's

argtunents, accepted by the Coatmission, that the sumtnary invoices are wroug becaose of amtries

on time sheets are misplaced. The evidence clearly confumed ehat Erlanger, Kentucky, smved as a

staging area for Duke Energy Ohio, which meant that contractors repasted to Ktnlueky for their

assignments prior to being dispatclwd to sites in Ohio. Furthermore, invoices for Ohio work were

mailed to Kentucky, as the individual processing these invoices waiks out of an office located in

Kentucky. And given the geographic proximity between Duke Energy Ohio's service territory in

southwest Ohio and Kentucky, it is entirely reasunable for crews to have slept, tiined, and washed

their clothes in the Commonwealth.

Id, Opinion and Order, at page U.
Id, Opiaion and Orda, at page 15.

961d, Tranacrlpt of Hearing, Volume I. at pages 48-44.
49 /d, OCCExhibit i-A, Exitibit AYd-A (pmjea number raferetxe listed n "S1'A9OHOBt2").

19

000065



A determination of cost recovery catmot be made on a generic ratio, such as was done by the

Commission. But even if such a determination were to be made, the evidence does not support a

nearly $7 rnillion reduction in costs for Duke Energy Ohio. As the evidence confiuns, between

Duke Energy Ohio, Duke Energy hidiana, and Duke Ettergy Kentucky, the percentage of total

outages from the wind storm for each company was 61 petcettt, 28 percent, and 11 percent,

respectively. As futtber confimted by the evidence, Duke Energy Ohio's petrentage af total

restoration costs was 58 percent, as compared to 33 percent for Duke Energy Indiana and 9 pereeut

for Duke Energy Kentucky.so Thus, aligning the extent of the damage with the msts, it necessarily

follows that the costs incmred by Duke Energy Ohio were consistent with the extent of the ontages

to which it responded.

Hete, the Cottmtission attempts to sirii't costs to utilities otrtside of its jutisdietion and that

are regalated by other commissions. But the Commission lacks authority to do this, Unfairly

treating almost $7 million as if it had been additional costs imcutred by Duke Energy Ohio an behalf

of Duke Energy Indiana and Duke Energy Kentucky theoretically increases thcir percentage of total

costs to 48 percent asx114 percent, respectively. And it reduces Dnke Energy Ohio's percattaga of

the total costs to 39 percenL As a result, the jurisdiction that sustained the majority of the outages

does not similarly incur the majority of the costs, as would be the tesult nnder standard cost-

causation principles. But such a haphazatd assignment of costs overlooks ihe unoontestol fact that

signiftcant field work was performed in Ohio by contzaetors. Tbese eontractors assisted in replacing

707 utility poles and 499 transformers; they helped repair over 32 miles of conductor St The

Commission apparently glosses over the fact that Dake Energy Ohio's service t:etritory sustained

the bmnt of this storm, which necessitated extensive restoration work in tiie &eld. Instead, the

so Id, Transcript of Hearing. Volume Iit, at pages 377-378.
st fd, Duke Energy Ohio Hzhibit 2, at page 6.

20

000066



a

Commission unreasonably and arbittarily shifts expenses incuxred for the benefit of Ohio oastomers

to other states. But, as the Commission's Order demonstrates, randomly assigning costs without

regard to the reasons for which such costs were incurrcmxl tnns afoul of rateniaking principles and

basio principles of fairness, as welt as the rules of evidence.

Insofar as it concerns an ar{ritrary reduction, based solely on the number of states in which

Duke Energy utilities were adversely affected by the 2008 wind storm, Duke Energy Ohio submits

that the Commission's decision is also unreasonable and unjust as it ignoras=the undeniable

consequence of that decisioaa. S'ignificantly, taking the Commission's logic to its natural cowlusion,

Duke Energy Ohio must be permitted recovery of some portion of the costs incarn,red for aontract

labor in the neighboring states. But the Cotnm.ission did not authorize such recoveiy here. 77wt is,

of the approximate $17 million in costs incurred in Indiana, the Comatission does not apply the

natural balancing adjustment to assign a similar, arbitrary amount of these coats to Ohio enstomets.

The logic to do so is a niicror image of the logic employed by the OCC and .adopted by the

Commission in its Order. Nor does it employ the rationale set foith in its Order to assiga sorne part

of the nearly $5 million in costs incurred in Kentucky to Duke Energy Ohio. But such a result is

mandated by the Commission's logic in assigning costs, ineunmd in respeot of the Ohio testoration

efforts, to Duke Energy Iodiana and Duke Energy Kentucky. After a1L, if the Commissioa is to

unsystemadcally assign costs for mntract labor to Duke Energy Indiana and Duke Energy

Kentucky, it follows that it must also assign one-third of the Indiana coatract labor c,osts (now

inflated by $3.5 million) and one-third of the Kentncky contract labor c,osta (also iutlated by $3.5

million) to Duke Energy Ohio, Of eanase, this discussion demonstrates the error in the

Commission's decision, It cannot justify a nearly $7 million reduction in costs on the faulty premise

that such costs must have becn incurred in other states affeaed by the storm. T9ce Cornmisaion's

decision reflects a misinterpretafion of thc evidcnce and is tbus deserving of reconsideration.

21

000067



VI. Request for Clarlfication

In its Order, the Comtnission directed Duke Enargy Ohio to submit tariff pages, consistent

with the Order, The Commission further instructed that new rates for Rider DR-IKE cannot become

effective until the final tariff pages are filed with the Commission. Those tartff pages would enable

the recovery of part of the costs at issue in this proceeding; namely, $14,104,577, plua can'ytng

charges. Duke Energy Ohio does not contest the reeovery of this amount; however, it does seek

rehearing in respm of the costs the Commission found it could not reoover, or $14,368,667. Duke

Energy Ohio does not believe that its ability to pursue finther review of tlle Commission's decision

will be mtdermined by implementing tariffs to commence recovery of the f'nst $14,104,577 in storm

costs. Although Duke Energy Ohio will carry out the Commission's order by filing tariff pages

allowing the recovery of $14,104,577, its ability to recover the balance of its storm costs is

currently undecided. Consequently, unti.l such time as the appeal process is complete, there will be

some part of the Commission's Order on which the 3upreme Court's decisioa oould operate. As a

result, Duke Energy Obio does not believe im.plementation of tariffs now will jeopardize its ri,gitt of

review sz

But as differcnt opinions may be offered, Duke Energy Ohio seeks clarification from the

Commission that initiating recovery of costs authorized to date wfll not render any subsequent

reqnests for review, including appeals; moot. Toward that end, Duke Energy Ohio reapeclfally

requests that the Commission accept tariff pages that expressly and unambiguously create the

opportunity for revision to the tatiff amounts following completion of the review prooess.

Alternatively, Duke Energy Ohio seeks a stay of the Commission's directive to file tadff pages unUl

such tirne as the review process has been exhausted. As a stay only operates to eatend the attlount

5'' Cincinnati Gas & Electrtc Company v. PpUlic Utilities Commtss'1nn of Ohio, (2904),103 Ohiv St.3d 398, 401, 2004
Ohio 5466,816 N.E.2d 238 (when: a aunnnission order has been cafried ouf, no stay has beBn gr8nted, aod taere is
nothing left upon which the ooueE's dwlsion sonld opesate, appest deemed moot),

22

000068



of carrying charges, this is not the preferred option. 3ut if the Ccurnrission cannot accept tariff

language that expressly preserves Duke Energy Ohio's right of appeal, this would be the only

option.

Conclusion

For the reasons discussed above Duke Energy Ohio respectfully requests the Cammission

grant this Application for Rehearing to modify the Opinion and Order issued in the Above-captioned

praeeeding.

I

Amy
Depu
FAizaba". Watts
Associate General Counsel
Duke Energy Business Services LLC
Cincinnat9 office:
139 East Fourth Street
1303-Main
P.O. Box 960
Cincinnati, Ohio 45201
(513) 287-4359

23

000069



CERTIFICATE OF SERV ICE

I certify that a copy of ihe foregoing was sorved on the following psrties via ordinary tnail

deHvery, postage prepaid, andlox elegttonio nosil. detivery on

Ann Ilotz
Office of the Ohio Consurners' Caunsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbu.s, Ohio 43215

Stepben Reilly
Assistant Attorney General
Public Utilities Section
180 East Broad Street, 6 s Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

John W. Bentine
Mark Yurick
Chester, Wilcox &.Saxbe, IX.P
65 East State Street, Suite 1000
Columbus, Oliio 43215

000070



GetO6607.y.nent - by Citation - ORC Ann. 4901.02

FOCUST"' Terms Advanced... Get a Document F

';n Sof1=,

Book Browse I More Like This I More Like Selected Text I Shepardize®

ORC Ann. 4901.02 (Copy w/ Cite)

Page 1

Pages: 10

Service: Get by LEXSTAT®
TOC: Page's Ohio Revised Code Annotated > J.../> CHAPTER 4901. PUBLIC UTIL[TIES COMMISSION --

ORGANIZATION > § 4901.02. Public utilities commission; terms of office

Citation: OHCode 4901.02

ORC Ann. 4901.02

PAGE'S OHIO REVISED CODE ANNOTATED
Copyright (c) 2011 by Matthew Bender & Company, Inc

a member of the LexisNexis Group
All rights reserved.

* CURRENT THROUGH THE LEGISLATION PASSED BY THE
129TH OHIO GENERAL ASSEMBLY

AND FILED WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE THROUGH FILE
21 AND 23

The provisions of 2011 SB 5 are subject to referendum and
will not become effective unless approved
at the November 2011 general election. *

A Practitioner's Toolbox

Zt History

Zt Case Notes & OAGs

'} Section Notes

Resources & Practice Tools

r'+; Related Statutes & Rules

`^C„r'-̂  OH Administrative Code

TITLE 49. PUBLIC UTILITIES
CHAPTER 4901. PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION -- ORGANIZATION

Go to the Ohio Code Archive Directory

ORC Ann. 4901.02 (2011)

§ 4901.02. Public utilities commission; terms of office

0 0,

(A) There is hereby created the public utilities commission of Ohio, by which name the
commission may sue and be sued. The commission shall consist of five public utilities
commissioners appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the senate. The
governor shall designate one of such commissioners to be the chairperson of the commission.
The chairperson of the commission shall serve as chairperson at the governor's pleasure. The
commissioners shall be selected from the lists of qualified persons submitted to the governor by
the public utilities commission nominating council pursuant to section 4901.021 [4901.02.1] of
the Revised Code. Not more than three of said commissioners shall belong to or be affiliated
with the same political party. The commission shall possess the powers and duties specified in,

-aswelf as-a{i-pai4err^nec-essaf, and-pr3pAr tecarryout-thp-ptmposes-ofGhaptersA21., 4903.,
4905., 4907., 4909., 4921., 4923., and 4927. of the Revised Code.

(B) A majority of the public utilities commissioners constitutes a quorum.

(C) The terms of office of public utilities commissioners shall be for five years, commencing on
the eleventh day of April and ending on the tenth day of April, except that terms of the first
commissioners shall be for one, two, three, four, and five years, respectively, as designated by
the governor at the time of appointment. Each commissioner shall hold office from the date of

https://www.lexis.conVreseazch/retrieve? m=9286fa5dfb226178937265f86ddecd43&csvc=l... 000071



GetgGTdgcpgnent - by Citation - ORC Ann. 4901.02 Page 2

appointment until the end of the term for which the commissioner was appointed. Any
commissioner appointed to fill a vacancy occurring prior to the expiration of the term for which
the commissioner was appointed shall hold office for the remainder of such term. Any
commissioner shall continue in office subsequent to the expiration date of the term for which
the commissioner was appointed until the commissioner's successor takes office, or until a
period of sixty days has elapsed, whichever occurs first. Each vacancy shall be filled by
appointment within sixty days after the vacancy occurs.

(D) Public utilities commissioners shall have at least three years of experience in one or more of
the following fields: economics, law, finance, accounting, engineering, physical or natural
sciences, natural resources, or environmental studies. At least one commissioner shall be an
attorney admitted to the practice of law in any state or the District of Columbia.

(E) The chairperson of the commission shall be the head of the commission and its chief
executive officer. The appointment or removal of employees of the commission or any division
thereof, and all contracts for special service, are subject to the approval of the chairperson. The
chairperson shall designate one of the commissioners to act as deputy chairperson, who shall
possess during the absence or disability of the chairperson, all of the powers of the chairperson.

t- History:

139 v S 378. Eff 1-11-83; 153 v S 162, § 1, eff. 9-13-10.

+ Section Notes:

Analogous to former RC § 4901.02 (GC § 487; 103 v 804; Bureau of Code Revision, 10-1-53;

129 v 1601; 135 v S 131), repealed 139 v S 378, § 2, eff 1-11-83.

The effective date of S 378 is set by section 3 of the act.

EFFECT OF AMENDMENTS

153 v S 162, effective September 13, 2010, in (A), inserted "and 4927", and made stylistic
changes.

https://www.lexis.com/reseazch/retrieve?_m=9286fa5dfb226178937265f86ddecd43 &csvc=l... 8/5/2011 000072



GeVoBarpent - by Citation - ORC Ann. 4903.13

FOCUS'm Terms F-- ^ Advanced... Get a Documen

Page 1

View Tutorial

View 1 Full 11 of 1 ^c, rer ^

Book Browse I More Like This 1 More Like Selected Text i Shepardize®

ORC Ann. 4903.13 (Copy w/ Cite) Pages: 28

Service: Get by LEXSTATO
TOC: Page's Ohio Revised Code Annotated >/.:./> CHAPTER 4903. PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION --

HEARINGS > § 4903.13. Reversal of final order; notice of appeal

Citation: OHCode 4903.13

ORC Ann. 4903.13

A Practitioner`s Tootbox
, PAGE'S OHIO REVISED CODE ANNOTATED

Copyright (c) 2011 by Matthew Bender & Company, Inc
a member of the LexisNexis Group

All rights reserved.

* CURRENT THROUGH THE LEGISLATION PASSED BY THE
129TH OHIO GENERAL ASSEMBLY

AND FILED WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE THROUGH FILE
21 AND 23

The provisions of 2011 SB 5 are subject to referendum and
will not become effective unless approved
at the November 2011 general election. *

TITLE 49. PUBLIC UTILITIES
CHAPTER 4903. PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION --

HEARINGS

0 0I

^ History

Case Notes & OAGs

Resources & Practice Tools

<J Practice ManuaEs & Treatises
> Anderson's Appellate Practice and

Procedure in Ohio § 12.05 Appeals
from the Public Utilities Commisslon

Cf) Law Reviews & ]ournals

^+; Related Statutes & Rules

@,! OH Administrative Code

Go to the Ohio Code Archive Directory

ORC Ann. 4903.13 (2011)

§ 4903-.13. R-eversal of final order; notice-_of appeal

A final order made by the public utilities commission shall be reversed, vacated, or modified
by the supreme court on appeal, if, upon consideration of the record, such court Is of the
opinion that such order was unlawful or unreasonable.

The proceeding to obtain such reversal, vacation, or modification shall be by notice of appeal,
filed with the public utilities commission by any party to the proceeding before it, against the
commission, setting forth the order appealed from and the errors complained of. The notice of
appeal shall be served, unless waived, upon the chairman of the commission, or, in the event of
h'is-absence,_uoorL-an,v_Dublic utilities commissioner, or by leavi a copy at the office of the
commission at Columbus. The court may permit any interested party to intervene by cross-
appeal.

i History:

GC §§ 544, 545; 103 v 804(815), §§ 33, 34; 116 v 104 (120), § 2; Bureau of Code Revision.

https://www.lexis.com/research/retrieve?_m=79146a61 efc8fd42dca863ede5105eae&csvc=l... 000073



Get^qWent - by Citation - ORC Ann. 4903.13 Page 2

Eff 10-1-53.

https:/hvww.lexis.com/research/retrieve?_m=79146a61 cfc8fd42dca863 ede5105eae&csvc=l... 000074



PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoingAppendix to the Merit Brief Submitted on

Behalf of Appellant, Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., was served by regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid,

or hand-delivered, upon the following parties of record, this 8th day of August, 2011.

William L. Wright
Stephen A. Reilly
Assistant Attorney General
Public Utilities Section
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
william.wright@puc.state.oh.us
stephen.reilly@puc.state.oh.us


	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34
	page 35
	page 36
	page 37
	page 38
	page 39
	page 40
	page 41
	page 42
	page 43
	page 44
	page 45
	page 46
	page 47
	page 48
	page 49
	page 50
	page 51
	page 52
	page 53
	page 54
	page 55
	page 56
	page 57
	page 58
	page 59
	page 60
	page 61
	page 62
	page 63
	page 64
	page 65
	page 66
	page 67
	page 68
	page 69
	page 70
	page 71
	page 72
	page 73
	page 74
	page 75
	page 76
	page 77
	page 78
	page 79
	page 80
	page 81
	page 82
	page 83
	page 84
	page 85
	page 86
	page 87
	page 88
	page 89
	page 90
	page 91
	page 92
	page 93
	page 94
	page 95
	page 96
	page 97
	page 98
	page 99
	page 100
	page 101
	page 102
	page 103
	page 104
	page 105
	page 106
	page 107
	page 108
	page 109
	page 110
	page 111
	page 112
	page 113
	page 114
	page 115
	page 116
	page 117
	page 118
	page 119
	page 120
	page 121

